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CONDITIONS OF SALE & NOTES FOR BUYERS
1. The highest bidder shall be the buyer.

2. In the event of any dispute, the auctioneer may re-submit the lot or may 
decide the buyer, at his discretion, and his decision shall be final.

3. The auctioneer may, without giving any reason therefore, refuse to accept 
the bidding of any person or persons.

4. Each bid shall be an advance determined by the auctioneer.

5. The auctioneer may require the successful bidder to pay forthwith the whole 
or any part of the purchase price.

6. Lots are in all respects at the risk of the buyer at the fall of the hammer.

7. The successful bidder shall be deemed to be the buyer and be personally 
liable unless it has been agreed in writing at the time of registration and 
prior to the sale that a bidder is acting as agent on behalf of a third party and 
that such third party is acceptable to Peter Arnold Pty Ltd.

8. LIMITED GUARANTEE.  All lots have been carefully examined and any 
faults or deficiencies found have been noted in the catalogue.  It remains 
true that descriptions, especially of condition, are expressions of opinion. 
Prospective buyers are therefore asked to make their own inspections 
during the public viewing, and to satisfy themselves as to the condition and 
completeness of any lot on which they intend to bid.  In the event of any 
book being found by the buyer to be defective in text or illustration and not 
so described, Peter Arnold Pty Ltd undertakes to rescind the sale and refund 
the full purchase price, provided that the book is returned within 14 days 
of the auction together with a written notice of the defect, and provided 
that the buyer satisfies Peter Arnold Pty Ltd that it was defective at the date 
of the auction.  This guarantee shall not cover the absence of half-titles or 
divisional titles, errata leaves, advertisement leaves, plate lists, subsequently 
published plates, appendices, supplements or volumes, or error in the 
enumerating of the plates; nor any defect not affecting the completeness of 
text or illustration.  Nor shall it apply to unnamed items in a lot or lots of 
more than 3 items, to periodicals, atlases, or to books already described in 
the catalogue as incomplete or defective in text or illustration.  Nor shall it 
apply to any defects announced at the time of the sale.  The benefits of this 
guarantee are not assignable and are applicable only to the original buyer of 
the lot.

9. A buyer’s premium of 16.5% (including GST) on the hammer price of each 
lot up to the first $50,000 of the hammer price, and 11% (including GST) 
on any amount in excess of $50,000, is payable by the buyer.
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REGISTRATION.  Bidders are requested to register before the auction and 
obtain a bidding number.

ABSENTEE BIDDING.  Absentee bids must be confirmed in writing no later 
than 3 hours before the sale.  An absentee bidding form is enclosed with the 
catalogue.  Such bids will be executed as cheaply as other bids allow.

TELEPHONE BIDDING.  Arrangements for telephone bidding must be 
confirmed in writing no later than 3 hours before the sale, and will be restricted 
to lots with a lower estimate of $800 or more. 

Peter Arnold Pty Ltd will not be held responsible for any error or failure to 
execute bids.

METHODS OF PAYMENT.  Payment may be made in cash, by bank cheque 
or telegraphic transfer to our account.  Personal cheques may be accepted by 
prior arrangement.  

COLLECTION.  Lots will not be delivered during the sale, but limited 
delivery will be offered at the close of each session, as time permits.  We will 
be in attendance at Ormond Hall on Wednesday, 4 August, from 9 a.m. until 
3 p.m.  Packing and despatch can be arranged, at the buyer’s expense.  Lots 
not collected from Ormond Hall will be removed to our premises, 606 High 
Street Prahran.  If any lot sold is not collected and paid for, the auctioneer 
and/or the seller shall have the right to resell the lot either by public or private 
sale, and any deficiency on resale, together with any other costs incurred, shall 
be borne by the defaulting buyer.

The estimated prices given are provided as a guide and should not be taken as 
definitive.
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Order of Sale

First session

Monday 2 August at 6.30 p.m.

 Lots 1-194: Australiana & Pacific voyages 
  from the library of Harry Muir

Second session

Tuesday 3 August at 10.00 a.m.

 Lots 195-372:  The Faragher collection 
   of maps & atlases

 Lots 373-402:  Maps & atlases
 

Third session

Tuesday 3 August  at 1.30 p.m.

 Lots 403-706:  Australia & the Pacific

Fourth session

Tuesday 3 August at 6.30 p.m.

 Lots 707-735:  T.E. Lawrence, from the collection 
  of the late David Gillespie

 Lots 736-836: Australia & the Pacific
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Second session: lots 195-402
Tuesday 3 August 2010 at 10.00 a.m.

THE FARAGHER COLLECTION OF MAPS & ATLASES

195 ARNALL & JACKSON, publishers.  Gipps Land Lakes, showing the route 
of steamer ‘Tanjil’.  Melbourne, [circa 1880].  Coloured lithographed map, 48 x 88 
centimetres; linen-backed as issued, tipped to mount.  Old folds.  Rare. $300-400

196 ARROWSMITH, Aaron.  Chart of Van Diemen’s Land and Bass’ Strait.  
London, 1822.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 82 x 65 centimetres; dissected 
and linen-backed as issued, with silk edging.
An attractive example of this fine map. $1500-2000

197 ARROWSMITH, Aaron.  India.  London, 1804.  Engraved map on 6 sheets 
joined as 3, hand-coloured, 189 x 480 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into labelled card slipcase (worn).
Very large, impressive map.       $600-800

198 ARROWSMITH, John.  Australia, from surveys made by order of the 
British Government, combined with those of D’Entrecasteaux, Baudin, 
Freycinet, &c., &c.  London, 1838.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with 
3 inset maps, 65 x 87 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued.        $600-800

199 ARROWSMITH, John, Australia, from surveys made by order of the British 
Government, another issue, 1846; dissected and linen-backed as issued.   $500-700

200 ARROWSMITH, John, Australia, from surveys made by order of the 
British Government, another issue, 1853; dissected and linen-backed as issued and 
folding into original labelled cloth case.       $500-700

201 ARROWSMITH, John.  Australia  [the western half], from surveys made 
by order of the British Government, combined with those of D’Entrecasteaux, 
Baudin, Freycinet, &c., &c.  [With] Eastern portion of Australia.  London, 
1846-47.  Two  engraved maps, hand-coloured in outline, with 3 inset maps; each 
64 x 52 centimetres.  Both with lateral fold, the second tipped to mount.
The Eastern portion shows the recent discoveries of Leichhardt and Sturt.         
  $600-800

202 ARROWSMITH, John.  The Colony of Western Australia, from the surveys 
of John Septimus Roe, Esq., Surveyor-General, and from other official documents 
in the Colonial Office and Admiralty.  London, 1839.  Engraved map, hand-coloured 
in outline, with 6 inset maps, 60 x 50 centimetres.  Central fold. $1000-1500
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203 ARROWSMITH, John.  The London atlas of universal geography.  
London, 1842 [-54].  Large folio, title and contents leaf (fore-edges chipped and repaired) 
and 65 hand-coloured engraved maps, all double-page, a few with folding extensions; half 
calf, the front board retaining the original gilt-lettered leather label.
The sought-after, enlarged issue of one of the finest English atlases of the 
nineteenth century, including 6 Australian maps and the important map of 
Texas. $12,000-15,000

Lot 203
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204 ARROWSMITH, John.  Outline map shewing the positions of the 
proposed new counties in the middle or Sydney district.  London, [1848].  
Lithographed map, hand-coloured, 59 x 49 centimetres.  Old folds, stamp at bottom right.  
  $300-400

205 ARROWSMITH, John.  Map of the discoveries in Australia, copied 
from the MS.  surveys in the Colonial Office.  London, 1832.  Engraved map, 
47 x 59 centimetres, with Sturt’s routes picked out in blue; linen-backed and folding into 
contemporary half calf folder.  Browned, a few closed tears and some wear along folds.
The map from Sturt’s Southern Australia, so lettered on the binding. $200-300

206 ARROWSMITH, John, Map of the discoveries in Australia, copied from 
the latest MS. surveys in the Colonial Office, another issue, 1834.  Central fold.  
  $300-400

207 ARROWSMITH, John.  The maritime portion of South Australia, from 
Capt. Flinders & from more recent surveys.  London, 1840.  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, with 4 inset maps, 53 x 63 centimetres.  Central fold.  $400-600

208 ARROWSMITH, John.  South Australia, shewing the division into 
counties of the settled portions of the province.  From the surveys of Capt. 
Frome, Surv. Genl. of the Colony.  London, 1846.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in 
outline, with 2 inset maps, 50 x 62 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and 
folding into wearing cloth case with paper label.        $400-600

209 ARROWSMITH, John.  The south eastern portion of Australia, compiled 
from the colonial surveys and from details furnished by exploratory expeditions.  
London, 1838.   Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with an inset map of Australia, 
50 x 62 centimetres; tipped to mount. Central fold.        $400-600

210 ARROWSMITH, John, The south-eastern portion of Australia, another 
issue, 1841.        $400-600

211 ARROWSMITH, John, The south-eastern portion of Australia, another 
issue, 1852, with the gold fields shown.  Old folds.        $400-600

212 ARROWSMITH, John, The south-eastern portion of Australia, another 
issue, 1853, showing additional gold discoveries; dissected and linen-backed as issued.  
A few inked marks.        $400-600
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213 ARROWSMITH, John, The south eastern portion of Australia, another 
issue, 1858.  Central fold.        $300-400

214 ARROWSMITH, John.  Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1834.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 60 x 48 centimetres.  Central fold.       $400-600

215 ARROWSMITH, John, Van Diemen’s Land, another issue, 1842; tipped 
to mount.        $400-600

216 ASPIN, J.  A chart of New South Wales, Van Diemen’s Land, &c.  London, 
[1821].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with 3 inset maps, 50 x 61 centimetres.  
Central fold.        $400-600

217 AUSTRALIAN INLAND MISSION.  The ‘Inlander’ map of Australia.  
Sydney, 1922.  Lithographed coloured map, 67 x 87 centimetres; dissected and 
linen-backed.
Scarce map of continental Australia, showing, among much else, mission stations, 
hospitals and other medical aid posts, and suitable bases for flying doctors.  
  $200-300

218 BAILLIERE, F.F.  Bailliere’s Victorian atlas, shewing all the counties, 
boroughs, towns, villages, rivers, mining divisions, &c. in the colony.  Melbourne, 
1866.  Folio, with relief map of Victoria and 19 folding hand-coloured lithographed maps 
(of 20); original half roan (worn).  Title defective, stamp on the earlier maps (one in the 
margin, the others on the verso), some short tears and fold splits, the laid-down sections 
browned, map of Evelyn a little defective along a fold.
Rare.  Lacking one map, the mining and county map of Victoria.  $4000-6000

219 [BAILLIERE, F.F.].  Part of the County of Evelyn.  Melbourne, 1866.  
Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 56 x 76 centimetres.  Old folds (one 
splitting), small losses in blank areas (neatly backed), slight staining. 
From Bailliere’s Victorian atlas.        $200-300

220 BAILLIEU PATTERSON AND SONS PTY LTD, real estate agents.  
Coloured lithographed auction poster for the Hedgeley Dene Estate, East Malvern, 
including locality and subdivision plans, Melbourne, 1911: 85 x 59 centimetres. 
  $200-300
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221 BARBIE DU BOCAGE, J.D.  A chart of the Indian Ocean and part of 
the South Sea, exhibiting the track of the Recherche and Espérance under the 
command of Rear-Admiral D’Entrecasteaux.  London, 1800.  Engraved chart, 
47 x 69 centimetres.  Laid down, repairing fold splits and slight tears.
From the quarto edition of Labillardière’s Voyage in search of La Pérouse.   
  $300-400

222 BASCH & CO., publishers.  Atlas of the settled counties of New South 
Wales.  Sydney, [1874].  Folio, title leaf and 20 hand-coloured lithographed maps 
(19 double-page and one folding); modern half red calf, the original gilt cloth title label 
mounted on the front pastedown.  Slight foxing, generally clean.   $1000-1500

223 BELLIN, Jacques.  Carte réduite de la Mer du Sud.  [Paris], 1753.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 20 x 36 centimetres.  Old folds.        $200-300

224 [BELLIN, Jacques].  Carte réduite des mers comprises entre l’Asie et 
l’Amerique apelées par les navigateurs Mer du Sud ou Mer Pacifique.  [Paris], 
1756.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 88 x 56 centimetres.  Central fold, a little 
creased.        $600-800

225 BLACK, Adam and Charles, publishers.  Atlas of Australia with all the gold 
regions.  Edinburgh, [1854].  Small folio, title and 6 lithographed  maps (5 double-
page, one folding), hand-coloured; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little stained), with the 
added imprint of W.R. Piddington, Sydney. $600-800

226 BLACK, Adam and Charles, publishers.  Black’s general atlas of the world.  
Edinburgh, 1890.  Folio, 55 coloured maps, most double-page, and plate of flags; original 
half roan (rebacked mounting the spine), gilt edges.        $300-400

227 BLACK, Adam and Charles, publishers, Black’s general atlas of the world, 
another edition, 1897, with 84 maps, recased in an earlier calf binding crudely rebacked.  
Some staining.
The additional maps include 26 of the United States.        $400-500

228 BLAEU, John.  Bedfordiensis comitatus . . . Bedford Shire.  Amsterdam, 
1645.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 41 x 24 centimetres; framed and 
glazed.        $250-300

229 BLAIR, John.  A map of the world.  London, [1779].  Engraved map of the 
two hemispheres, hand-coloured, 70 x 41 centimetres.  Old folds.        $600-800
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230 BLUNDELL, James J., publisher.  Map of the settled districts around 
Melbourne in the Colony of Victoria.  Melbourne, [circa 1860].  Lithographed 
map, 48 x 73 centimetres; folding into gilt-lettered cloth boards.        $600-800

231 BLUNDELL AND FORD, publishers.  The squatting map of Victoria.  
Melbourne, 1864.  Lithographed map, 47 x 70 centimetres; folding into gilt-lettered 
cloth boards with attached printed key, ‘The squatters’ directory, road guide and key 
to the squatting map’ (dated 1865), pp. [vi], 60.  A little staining. $1000-1500

232 BONNEY, G.S.B.  Directory maps of the County of Bourke.  Also 
a complete map of the Colony of Victoria.  Melbourne, Victorian Shire Map 
Company, 1892.  Folio, title, index leaf and 40 lithographed parish maps, linen-backed 
as issued; quarter calf (very worn).  Text leaves worn and repaired, corner from first 3 maps 
with slight loss, a few repaired tears, manuscript annotations, some extensive.
Rare, and of great interest, including the names of the principal landholders.  
Lacking the map of Melbourne and the 4-sheet map of Victoria, which has 
clearly never been present in this copy.  Not in Ferguson or on Libraries 
Australia.  $1500-2000

233 BONNEY, G.S.B.  Parish maps of the County of Bourke.  Melbourne, 
Victorian Shire Map Company, 1893.  Folio, title, preface leaf and index leaf, folding 
map of Melbourne and suburbs and 39 (of 40) parish maps; original boards with large 
paper label, rebacked in cloth.  Text leaves repaired and laid down, sealed tear across the 
first parish map and slight tear in the second, final map creased.  Lands Department map 
of Tyabb, County of Mornington, loosely enclosed.  Lacking the map of Blackwood.
Rare:  not in Ferguson or on Libraries Australia.    $1500-2000

234 BOULLANGER, Charles Pierre.  Carte d’une partie de la Terre Napoléon 
(à la Nouvelle Hollande).   [Paris, 1812].  Engraved chart, 49 x 76 centimetres.  Old 
fold (short splits sealed with tissue on verso).
Map of Eyre Peninsula, South Australia, from Peron/Freycinet, Voyage de 
découvertes aux Terres Australes.        $400-600

235 BOWEN, Emanuel.  An accurate map of the County of Surrey.  London, 
[circa 1750].  Engraved map, with pictorial cartouche, hand-coloured, 53 x 72 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued, and folding into contemporary marbled card case 
(wearing).       $300-400 

236 BOWEN, Emanuel.  An accurate map of the East Indies.  [London, 1748].  
Engraved map, 37 x 45 centimetres.  Browned, old fold.        $200-300
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237 BOWEN, Emanuel.  A new and accurate chart of the world.  London, [circa 
1748].  Engraved chart, 36 x 45 centimetres.  Old folds, some foxing.  $400-600

238 BOWEN, Emanuel.  A new and accurate map of the world drawn from 
the best authorities and regulated by astronomical observations: describing the 
course of each of the following circum-navigators, vizt.  Ferdinand Magellan, 
Sir Francis Drake and Commodore Anson.  London, [circa 1760].  Engraved map, 
hand-coloured, 40 x 56 centimetres.  Old folds (one strengthened on the verso), slight 
soiling.        $600-800

239 BOWEN, Emanuel.  A new and accurate map of Asia.  London, 1777.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 31 x 41 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Old folds.
From Middleton’s Complete system of geography.        $200-300

240 BRAAM, J. van and LINDEN, G. onder de.  Kaart van de Zuyd-ooster 
Eylanden van Banda.  [Dordrecht, 1724].  Engraved map, 55 x 45 centimetres.  
Old folds.
Showing part of the north coast of the Australian continent.  From Valentyn’s 
Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indien.        $300-400

241 BROWNRIGG, W. Meadows.  Saunders’ official map of the Australian 
gold country, compiled from official records & information afforded by Mr. E.H. 
Hargraves, the discoverer of the gold country.  London, [1851].  Lithographed 
map with the gold regions picked out in colour, 52 x 72 centimetres.  A few short edge 
tears repaired on the verso, central fold.
Rare.  The English edition of a map first published in Sydney.    $1000-1500

242 BUCHANAN, George.  Southern Hemisphere projected on the plane of 
the horizon of London.  London, 1816.  Engraved circular map, hand-coloured, 50 
centimetres in diameter.  Central fold.        $200-300

243 [BURKE & WILLS].  Map of the eastern part of Australia showing the 
route of Messrs. Burke and Wills from Melbourne to the Gulf of Carpentaria.  
[London, 1862].  Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 50 x 32 centimetres; 
tipped to stub.  A little dusty.
Showing also the routes of McKinlay and Stuart.  From the British Parliamentary 
Paper Australian Exploring Expedition (Burke & Wills). . . Copy of all despatches.  
   $250-300
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244 CARY, John.  A new map of Asia.  London, 1806.  Engraved map, hand-
coloured, 46 x 52 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Central fold.        $200-300

245 CARROLL, F.S., compiler.  The new counties, hundreds, & district atlas 
of South Australia and Northern Territory.  Adelaide, 1876.  Folio, pp. [viii], 20, 
[ii], 26 coloured lithographed maps (25 double-page, one folding), [ii]; original half roan 
(rubbed), with gilt paper label on front board.    $1000-1500

246 COGHILL AND HAUGHTON, real estate agents.  Coloured lithographed 
auction poster for the Camberwell Town Hall Estate, including locality and subdivision 
plans and a photographic view, Melbourne, [circa 1910]: 77 x 50 centimetres.         
  $200-300

247 CORONELLI, P. Vincenzo.  Isole dell’ Indie, divise in Filippine, Molucche 
e della sonda.  [Venice, 1696].  Engraved map, 60 x 45 centimetres.  Central fold.
Showing part of northern Australia.  $1000-1500

248 CORONELLI, P. Vincenzo.  [Northern Australia and New Zealand]. 
Engraved maps in text, on two leaves of the Atlante Veneto, Venice, 1696.  Folio, the 
maps 23 x 26  and 12 x 16 centimetres.    $1000-1500

249 CROSS, Joseph.  Chart of part of New South Wales with plans of the 
harbours.  Respectfully dedicated to John Oxley, Esq., Surveyor-General.  
London, 1828.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 96 x 64 centimetres; dissected and 
linen-backed as issued and folding into later labelled cloth case (worn).
The Ingleton copy of this fine map, showing the coast from Moreton Bay to 
Port Phillip, as well as the interior of New South Wales, with 11 inset maps of 
harbours. $1000-1500

250 D’ANVILLE, Jean Baptiste.  Asia and its islands, according to D’Anville.  
[With]  an exact delineation of all the discoveries made in the eastern parts by the 
English under Captain Cook, Vancouver & Peyrouse.  London, Laurie & Whittle, 
1799.  Very large engraved map of the eastern hemisphere on 3 sheets, hand- coloured in 
outline, 143 x 115 centimetres.  Some offsetting on the central sheet, old folds.
With two inset maps within the outline of Australia: ‘Sketch of King George 
IIId’s Sound’, charted by Vancouver; and ‘The discoveries made by the Ship 
Duke on the south extremity of New Holland in 1791’, by Sir John Hayes.   
  $2000-3000
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251 D’APRES DE MANNEVILLETTE, Jean Baptiste.  Carte réduite de 
l’Océan Oriental, depuis le Cap de Bonne Espérance, jusqu’au Japon.  Paris, 
1753.  Engraved chart, hand-coloured, 56 by 84 centimetres.  Old folds.  $600-800

252 DE L’ISLE, Guillaume.  Hemisphere méridional pour voir plus 
distinctement les Terres Australes.  Paris, 1714.  Engraved circular map, hand-coloured 
in outline, 45 centimetres in diameter; taped to mount.  Small mend at bottom, a little 
creased.        $400-600

253 DE L’ISLE, Guillaume.  Orbis veteribus noti tabula nova . . . Geographo 
primario I. Covens et C. Mortier.  Amsterdam, [circa  1730].  Engraved circular 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 50 centimetres in diameter; tipped to mount.  Central 
fold.       $200-300

254 DE WIT, Frederik.  Orientaliora Indiarum Orientalium.  [Amsterdam, 
1680].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 53 x 43 centimetres.  Central fold (with small 
repair on the verso).  Very slight stain.
Showing Australia at top right according to Tasman, but omitting Tasmania.  
  $2500-3000

255 DIXON, Robert.  Map of New South Wales, exhibiting the situation and 
extent of the appropriated lands.  London, 1837.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 
with inset map of Australia, 124 x 72 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into later cloth box.  Small repair in the margin.
One of the finest of the early maps of New South Wales.    $1000-1500

256 DIXON, Robert, Map of New South Wales, another issue, corrected to 1841, 
linen-backed as issued and folding into wearing cloth case.  Browned, some staining on 
verso and strengthening of folds.        $400-600

257 DOWER, John.  Colony of New South Wales.  London, 1836.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured, with insets of Australia and the Swan River Settlement, 34 x 41 
centimetres; framed and glazed.  Central fold, a little dusty.        $200-300
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Lot 258
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258 DUDLEY, Sir Robert.  Carta particolare della costa australe scoperta dall’ 
Olandesi.  [Florence, 1646].  Engraved map, 47 x 38 centimetres.  Very slightly 
trimmed at bottom left corner, not affecting the engraved surface, a few spots of foxing.
A very good example of the first map by an Englishman to include any part 
of the Australian continent, showing the discoveries of Carstensz along the 
west coast of Cape York in 1623.  This is the first state, distinguishable from 
the posthumous impression of 1661 by the absence of ‘Lo20’ from the title 
cartouche. $8,000-10,000 
 
259 DU VAL, Pierre.  Carte des Indes Orientales.  Paris, 1665.  Engraved map, 
40 x 54 centimetres; framed and glazed.  Central fold.
Showing the Australian discoveries of Tasman and earlier Dutch navigators.  
  $1200-1500

260 DU VAL, Pierre.  Orbis vetus.  Paris, 1663.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 
37 x 52 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Central fold.        $400-600

261 EVANS, F.J. Australia.  Southern portion, from the surveys of Captains 
Flinders, King, Wickham, Stokes, Owen, Stanley & Denham . . . London, 
Admiralty Office, 1868.  Engraved chart, with one inset map, 63 x 97 centimetres.  
Slightly soiled, central fold, stamp of John Donne.        $300-400

262 FADEN, William.  [Western and Eastern Hemispheres].  London, 1790.  
Engraved map, hand-coloured, 37 x 72 centimetres.  Central fold, a little creased.      
       $400-600

263 FAURE, Xavier.  Esquisse du Port Western.  [Paris, 1812].  Engraved chart, 
49 x 35 centimetres.
From Péron/Freycinet, Voyage de découvertes aux terres australes.        $600-800

FLINDERS, Matthew.  A group of engraved charts from the Voyage to Terra 
Australis, 1814, all first printings, as under: 

264 South coast, Sheet IV.  63 x 46 centimetres.  Old folds, four very small 
wormholes.
From Cape Otway to Cape Bernoulli, South Australia.      $800-1200

265 South coast, Sheet V.  64 x 92 centimetres. Central fold. 
Bass Strait, with inset charts of Port Dalrymple, Furneaux Islands, Twofold Bay, 
and Port Phillip and Western Port.  $1500-2000
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266 South coast, Sheet VI.  66 x 45 centimetres.  Lateral fold.
Van Diemen’s Land, with inset chart of the Derwent River.    $1200-1500

267 FLINDERS, Matthew and STOKES, John Lort.  Australia.  South Coast, 
Sheet IV.  Lacepede Bay to C. Otway [with additions to 1860].  London, 
Admiralty Office, 1863. Engraved chart, with 3 inset charts, 61 x 47 centimetres.  
Slight soiling, stamp of John Donne at top.        $300-400

268 FLINDERS,  Matthew.  A voyage to Terra Australis.  London, 1814 
[reprinted in facsimile, Adelaide, 1966].  Two volumes large quarto, with plates, and 
uniform box of charts; original canvas.  A little edge foxing.        $300-400

269 GIPPS, Sir George.  New South Wales.  Copy of a despatch from Sir 
G. Gipps, Governor of New South Wales, to the Secretary of State for the 
Colonies, transmitting a report of the progressive discovery and occupation 
of the Colony during the period of his administration of the Government.  
London, 1841.  British House of Commons Paper, small folio, pp. 32, 6 engraved maps 
hand-coloured in outline (5 folding), endorsement leaf; modern cloth.  Some slight foxing 
and offsetting.
A very good copy of an important Paper.  Ferguson 3213, with a list of the 
maps.  $2500-3000

270 GOOS, Pieter.  Oost Indien.  Wassende-Graade Paskaart, vertoonende 
nevens het oostelyckste van Africa, meede de Zeekusten van Asia, van C. de 
Bona Esperanca tot Eso boven Japan.  Amsterdam, [1680].  Engraved map on 
2 joined sheets, 87 x 61 centimetres, trimmed at top as usual for inclusion in an atlas.  
Old folds.
A fine example of this splendid sea chart.  Showing the discoveries of Carstensz, 
Nuyts, Hartog, Tasman and others.        $10,000-12,000

271 GORDON & GOTCH, publishers.  The Australian handbook . . . and 
shippers’ and importers’ directory for 1885.  Sixteenth year of issue.  London, 
[1885].  Very thick octavo, with 25 folding maps (2 torn) and 2 folding tables; original 
gilt-decorated cloth, gilt edges.  Back hinge weakened, a good copy. $250-300

272 GOYDER, G.W.  Official atlas of South Australia including the Northern 
Territory.  Adelaide, 1885.  Large folio, title, index leaf, key map and 18 folding 
lithographed maps including 3 of the Northern Territory; original half red roan (rubbed) 
with gilt-lettered leather label on the front board.
Wanting sheets 6 and 7, as always: a printed slip advises that these will be 
forwarded in due course, but they were not issued.   $1500-2000
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273 GOYDER, G.W.  Plan of the southern portion of the Province of South 
Australia.  Adelaide, 1877 [but 1878].  Large folio, title, key map and 17 double-page 
lithographed maps, all but the last partly coloured; original half blue roan (rubbed) with 
large gilt-lettered red leather label on the front board.  With Goyder’s signature on the 
title, dated November, 1878.    $1500-2000

274 GREAT BRITAIN, Parliament.  Report from the Select Committee on 
transportation, together with the minutes of evidence . . . London, 1837.  British 
Parliamentary Paper, small folio, 6 folding engraved or lithographed maps or plans, all but 
one hand-coloured; later roan.
Ferguson 2276, listing only 5 maps, the plan of Sydney omitted.    $1500-2000

275 GRIMES, Charles and FLINDERS, Matthew.  A topographical plan of 
the settlements of New South Wales, including Port Jackson, Botany Bay and 
Broken Bay.  London, A. Arrowsmith, 1799.  Engraved map, 55 x 69 centimetres, 
with full margins; tipped to mount.  Old folds, small mends in bottom margin, but an 
excellent example.
Very rare:  the first separately issued map of the newly explored colony, and the 
first to publish surveys by Flinders. The principal landholdings are shown keyed 
to a table along the top.
With some interesting contemporary annotation: an inked summary of land 
grants in the bottom margin, and a few pencilled notes in the top margin and 
within the map.  The writer records next to the River Nepean, that ‘A singular 
race of people live in this part of the River, called Bid dia Gal’.         
  $15,000-20,000

276 HALL, Sidney.  Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1828.  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, 51 x 41 centimetres.        $300-400

277 HAM, Thomas.  A map of Australia Felix.  Melbourne, 1847.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 46 x 70 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Old folds, a little 
creased, a few sealed marginal tears, but a good example.
The rare first edition of Ham’s celebrated map.    $2000-3000

278 HAM, Thomas.  Ham’s new squatting map of Victoria.  Melbourne, 1851.  
Lithographed map,  hand-coloured in outline, 47 x 73 centimetres; dissected and linen-
backed as issued and folding into contemporary cloth boards (spine worn), in later cloth 
case with the ‘Key to Ham’s map of the squatting district’, pp. 12, stab-sewn as 
issued.    $1500-2000
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279 HAM, Thomas.  Map of the suburban lands of the City of Melbourne.  
Melbourne, 1852.  Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 51 x 82 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued.  Some staining on the linen, the printed surface 
scarcely affected.
A rare map, with the principal landholders shown.   $1500-2000

280 HAM, Thomas.  Map of the settled districts of 25 miles round Melbourne.  
Melbourne, 1854.  Lithographed map, hand-coloured, 82 x 69 centimetres; dissected 
and linen-backed as issued and folding into original labelled cloth boards (a little worn).  
Some staining on the linen, not affecting the map, a very good example.  Rare.     
  $1000-1500

281 HAM, Thomas.  The new map of Queensland, compiled from the most 
reliable authorities and recent public surveys . . . including the late valuable 
discoveries of Landsborough and Walker, Burke & Wills, &c. Brisbane, [1863].  
Lithographed map, hand- coloured in outline, 84 x 64 centimetres; dissected and linen-
backed as issued and folding into labelled cloth boards (stained).
Rare.  Issued by George Slater of Melbourne, with his cancelling slip over the 
imprint of J.W. Buxton.      $800-1000

282 HAM, Thomas.  Map of Queensland.  Brisbane, 1871.  Lithographed map, 
hand-coloured, 130 x 101 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding 
into contemporary leather folder.
A fine example of this rare and impressive map.  Including, at the top, a ‘Vertical 
section from the Albert River, Gulf of Carpentaria to the Dawson River, Port 
Curtis District, on the track of the North Australian Expedition in 1855-6’, by 
A.C. Gregory, Surveyor-General of Queensland.    $1500-2000

283 HIGGINSON, H. and PAINTER, John W.  Map of the settled districts 
of South Australia.  London, 1856.  Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 
95 x 62 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into original 
labelled cloth case.
Rare and attractive.        $600-800
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284 HISCOCKS, F.E. & CO., publishers.  F.E. Hiscocks & Co.’s new Victorian 
counties atlas.  Melbourne, 1874.  Folio, title, 5 leaves of letterpress and 22 lithographed 
maps, hand-coloured (one folding and linen-backed, the others double-page); half leather, 
the original gilt cloth title panel mounted on the front board.    $3000-4000

285 HONDIUS, Henricus.  India quae Orientalis dicitur, et insulae adiacentes.  
[Amsterdam, circa 1649].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 39 x 49 centimetres, Latin 
text on verso.  Browned, with some marginal staining, central fold.
Showing part of Cape York connected to New Guinea, and the north-west tip 
of the Australian continent.      $800-1000

286 HONDIUS, Henricus, India quae Orientalis dicitur, et insulae adiacentes, 
a later issue, uncoloured, circa 1700; tipped to mount.  Central fold.        $600-800

287 HONDIUS, Henricus.  Polus Antarctus.  [Amsterdam, 1637].  Engraved 
hemispherical map with pictorial border, 44 x 50 centimetres, Latin text on verso.  Central 
fold, a little creased, four tiny wormholes.  
One of the earliest maps to show the landfalls of the Dutch around the southern 
tip of Western Australia, between 1616 and 1627.  This is an example of the first 
state, with the Hondius imprint.    $1000-1500

288 JANSSON, Jan.  Indiae Orientalis nova descriptio.  Amsterdam, [circa 
1640].  Engraved map, 39 x 50 centimetres, Latin text on verso.  Central fold, some 
light staining.      $800-1000

289 JANSSON, Jan.  Mar di India.  [Amsterdam, 1650].  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, 55 x 45 centimetres, French text on verso.  Central fold (with small 
repair at foot), slight staining.    $2000-3000

290 JOHNSTON, Alexander Keith.  The royal atlas of modern geography.  
Edinburgh, 1861.  Folio, with 48 double-page lithographed maps, hand-coloured in 
outline; original half calf (rebacked with the spine mounted), gilt edges. $300-400
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291 JOHNSTON, Alexander Keith, The royal atlas of modern geography, 
another edition, 1866, in original half calf (rebacked with the spine mounted, sides 
a little marked), gilt edges.        $300-400

292 JOHNSTON, Alexander Keith. Van Diemen’s Land or Tasmania.  
[Edinburgh, circa 1850].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 60 x 50 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.  Central fold, slight staining.        $200-300

293 JOHNSTON, W. & A.K.  Colony of New South Wales and Australia Felix.  
Edinburgh, [1844].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 49 x 61 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.  Central fold.
Showing the tracks of Mitchell, Tyers and Townsend, and Strzelecki. $200-300

294 JOHNSTON, W. & A.K.  Emigration map of New South Wales, Victoria & 
South Australia, from the most recent surveys & explorations.  Edinburgh, 1865.  
Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, with 2 inset maps, 47 x 68 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into gilt-lettered cloth boards (spine 
lacking).        $300-400

295 KINCAID, T.  New Holland & the adjacent islands agreeable to the latest 
discoveries.  [London, 1799].  Engraved map, with inset map of Port Jackson, 23 x 18 
centimetres.  Old fold, a little creased.        $300-400

296 [KNAPTON, John & James, publishers].  A correct sea chart of the whole 
world, according to Wright’s, commonly called Mercator’s projection.  [London, 
1728].  Engraved chart, 60 x 69 centimetres.  Lightly browned, old folds. $600-800

297 LANDSBERG, Leopold Franz.  Map of the Colony of Queensland.  
Sydney, [1860].  Lithographed map with boundaries picked out in red ink, 76 x 61 
centimetres; dissected and  linen-backed as issued and folding into contemporary unlettered 
cloth folder.  A little staining.      $800-1000
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298 MAHLSTEDT, G.  compiler and publisher.  City of Melbourne plans 
[cover title].  Melbourne, 1910.  Large landscape folio, index plan and 24 coloured 
lithographed plans with very numerous overlays; most mounted on card as issued, with 
leather tabs, in worn and broken contemporary half roan.  A little soiling and staining, 
occasional marginal tears or chipping, two leaves loose.
Very rare fire insurance plans, providing an invaluable record of the construction, 
ownership and use of all buildings in the city area bounded by Spencer, Lonsdale, 
Spring and Flinders Streets.    $2000-3000

299 [MERCATOR, Gerhard].  Insulae Indiae Orientalis.  [Frankfurt, 1612].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured, 14 x 20 centimetres, German text on verso; tipped to 
mount.  Some marginal staining.          $600-800 

300 [MERCATOR, Gerhard], Insulae Indiae Orientalis, another edition, 
[Amsterdam, circa 1630], hand-coloured, 14 x 20 centimetres, Latin text on verso; 
tipped to  mount.        $300-400

301 MERIAN, Matthaus.  India Orientalis et insulae adiecentes.  Frankfurt, 
[circa 1646].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 35 x 27 centimetres; taped to mount.  
Central fold, slight foxing.  
Showing part of Cape York connected to New Guinea, and the north-west tip 
of the continent.        $400-600
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302 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone.  Map of the Colony of New South 
Wales.  Sydney, Drawn by T.L. Mitchell, Engraved by John Carmichael, 
Republished in London, 1834.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 60 x 132 
centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued, and folding into wearing cloth case.
Rare.  The coloured issue of the finest of the early colonial maps.  Some 
200 copies were printed, most of them sent to London, where they were offered 
either coloured or plain.    $5000-6000
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303 MOGG, Edward.  Mogg’s forty-nine miles round London.  London, 
1821.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 97 x 115 centimetres; dissected and 
linen-backed as issued.  A little staining along bottom edge.        $200-300

304 ORTELIUS, Abraham.  Indiae Orientalis insularum que adjacientium 
typus. [Antwerp, circa 1570].  Engraved map, 52 x 37 centimetres, Latin text on verso.  
Lightly browned, a few small edge tears in the ample margins, central fold.  Ingleton 
collection stamp on verso.    $1200-1500

Lot 302
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305 OWEN, W.  Map of the Colony of Victoria, and also exhibiting upon 
a reduced scale the colonies, settlements & latest explorations in Australia, 
compiled from Government and other authentic sources.  Melbourne, [1863].  
Lithographed map, hand-coloured, with inset map of Australia, 93 x 135 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into original roan-backed boards gilt-
lettered (front board stained).
Rare and highly detailed.    $1000-1500

306 OWEN, W.  Map of Victoria including the pastoral runs, with alterations 
to 1868.  Melbourne, [1868].  Very large lithographed map, hand-coloured, 110 x 
155 centimetres; linen-backed as issued.
A fine example, rare.    $1500-2000

307 OXLEY, John.  A chart of part of the interior of New South Wales.  
London, Aaron Arrowsmith, 1822.  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with 
inset map of Australia, 65 x 97 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued, with 
silk edging.   
A very attractive example of this important map.    $2000-3000

308 PEARSON, R.M.  Map of that portion of New South Wales which is 
bounded by Queensland, South Australia & Victoria.  Compiled and drawn under 
the direction of A.G. McLean, Surveyor General.  Sydney, 1861.  Lithographed 
map on 4 sheets, 112 x 140 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding 
into contemporary cloth slipcase (a little worn).  Rare.      $600-800

309  PHILIP & SON.  New South Wales [and] Van Diemen’s Land.  [London, 
1853].  Two engraved maps on one sheet, hand-coloured, 52 x 61 centimetres.  Old 
fold.    $200-300

310 PORCACCHI, Tomaso.  India Orientalis.  [Venice, circa 1572].  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured, 12 x 18 centimetres, Latin text on verso; tipped to mount.
Showing New Guinea according to early Spanish discoveries, and the imagined 
‘Beach’.      $300-400
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311 PROESCHEL, Frederick.  Atlas containing a map of Australasia, 
accompanied by . . .  maps of New South Wales, Victoria, South Australia, 
Queensland and north Australia, or probably Albert Land.  Melbourne, 1863.  
Folio, lithographed title with vignette maps and illustration, 6 folding engraved maps 
(5 hand-coloured, 3 linen-backed as issued) and folding table; original gilt-lettered cloth 
(rebacked, hinges weakened).  Presentation copy, with a signed inscription on the front 
pastedown from Proeschel to a Dr. Diamond.
A very good copy of this rare and finely produced atlas.    $6000-8000

Lot 311
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312 PROESCHEL, Frederick, Atlas, 1863, another copy, the slightly later issue 
with minor revisions to the text, including a reference in the preface to the projected Suez 
Canal, in original cloth (two punctures through the front board, affecting early leaves but 
with minimal loss, first two maps pierced, without loss).  Folding table splitting.    
  $2000-3000

313 PROESCHEL, Frederick.  Map of New South Wales & Victoria.  
Melbourne, [1861].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, with a vignette illustration and 
3 inset maps, 79 x 77 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into 
gilt-lettered cloth boards.  Some foxing.        $600-800

314 [QUEENSLAND].  Surveyor-General’s Office, Brisbane.  Collection of 107 
lithographed Queensland parish maps, Brisbane, 1881-91: nearly all about 65 x 55 
centimetres.  A few a little defective, but generally well-preserved.
A rare series, showing the principal landholders.    $1000-1500

315 REUSS, F.H.  and BROWNE, J.L.  Map of the subdivisions in and about 
Sydney and environs.  Sydney, [circa 1859].  Very large lithographed map, 168 by 
186 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued.  Some slight soiling.
Rare and of great interest, including the principal landholders.    $1500-2000

316 ROBERT DE VAUGONDY, Didier.  Carte de l’Asie.  Paris, 1776.  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 46 x 51 centimetres; framed and glazed.  
Central fold, some foxing.        $300-400

317 ROBERT DE VAUGONDY, Didier.  Carte de la partie mériodonale 
de la Mer du Sud. . . après la carte de Mr le Chevalier Dalrymple.  [Paris], 1774.  
Engraved chart, hand-coloured in outline, 18 x 46 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Old 
folds.        $300-400

318 ROBERT DE VAUGONDY, Gilles.  Archipel des Indes Orientales.  
Paris, 1750.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 48 by 58 centimetres; tipped to mount.  
Central fold.   $400-500

319 ROBERT DE VAUGONDY, Gilles, Archipel des Indes Orientales, 
another issue, 1778, hand-coloured in outline; tipped to mount.  Central fold.   
  $300-400

320 ROBINSON, E.L., publisher.  New map of Victoria.  Melbourne, 1862.  
Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 38 x 55 centimetres; dissected and linen-
backed as issued and folding into original gilt-lettered cloth boards with printed key 
attached, pp. 12.        $400-500
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321 SANDS, KENNY & CO., publishers.  Map of Victoria, comprising portion 
of New South Wales.  Engraved by Tulloch & Brown.  Melbourne, 1859.  
Engraved map, hand-coloured, 61 x 89 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into gilt-lettered cloth folder (worn).  Some slight staining.  $500-600

322 SANDS & McDOUGALL, publishers.  New tramway map of Melbourne 
and suburbs.  Melbourne, [circa 1890].  Coloured lithographed map, 80 x 68 
centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into gilt-lettered cloth 
boards. $300-400

323 SANDS & McDOUGALL, publishers, New tramway map of Melbourne 
and suburbs, another issue, circa 1900, folding into printed wrappers (front wrapper 
detached).        $200-300

324 SANSON, Nicolas.  Les isles Philippines, Molucques et de la Sonde.  Paris, 
1654.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 40 by 56 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Central 
fold.   $600-800

325 SANSON, Nicolas.  Orbis vetus et orbis veteris.  Paris, 1657.  Engraved map 
of the western and eastern hemispheres, hand-coloured in outline, 39 x 53 centimetres; 
framed and glazed.  A little creasing, light foxing.        $600-800

326 SANSON, Guillaume.  Mappe monde ou carte générale du globe terrestre.  
Paris, 1678.  Engraved map of the western and eastern hemispheres, hand coloured, 
43 x 57 centimetres; framed and glazed.  A little creasing, light foxing.    $800-1000

327 SAXTON, Christopher and KIP, William.  Cumbria sive Cumberlandia.  
[London, 1637].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 28 x 32 centimetres; framed and 
glazed.  Old folds.       $200-300

328 SCOTT, R.  Hydrographical chart of the world . . . with tracts of the last 
circumnavigators.  [London, circa 1810].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 45 
x 51 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Central fold, a little dusty.  $300-400

329 [SELWYN, Alfred R.C.]  Victoria.  Geological Surveyor’s report.  Melbourne, 
1854.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 10, with large folding lithographed 
map, hand-coloured, of the eastern perimeter of Port Phillip Bay extending to Westernport, 
and 4 coloured geological sections; stab-sewn as issued.  A little foxing.        $500-600
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330 SKENE, A.J.  Continental Australia.  Melbourne, 1879.  Very large coloured 
lithographed map, 180 x 142 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and 
folding into contemporary roan folder with wearing uniform slipcase.  A few New South 
Wales routes neatly added in red or blue ink.  Small stain in bottom right corner.
Huge map published by the Victorian Department of Lands and Survey, including 
the routes of some forty explorers, from Oxley to Winnecke.   $800-1000

331 SKENE, A.J.  Map of Victoria, constructed and engraved at the Surveyor 
General’s Office.  Melbourne, 1872.  Very large engraved map on 2 sheets, coloured 
in outline, 129 x 193 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into 
roan-backed cloth folder gilt-lettered (neatly rebacked, back board stained).     
  $1000-1500

332 SKENE, A.J.  Victoria, showing portions of the adjacent colonies of New 
Sth. Wales, Sth. Australia and Tasmania.  Melbourne, 1876.  Large lithographed 
map, with inset map of Australia, 130 by 97 centimetres; linen-backed.  Old folds, linen 
dust-soiled.       $400-600

333 SLIGHT, William, engraver.  Victoria.  Mining districts, mining divisions & 
the gold fields.  Melbourne, 1869.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 85 x 54 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into contemporary straight-grained red 
morocco folder.  The copy of the Minister of Mines, William McLellan, his name gilt-lettered 
on the folder within an ornamental border.  Short fold split at foot.  $600-800

334 SMITH, C.  Smith’s new map of the inland navigation of England and 
Wales.  London, 1810.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 63 x 53 centimetres; dissected 
and linen-backed as issued and folding into labelled card case.        $300-400

335 SOCIETY FOR THE DIFFUSION OF USEFUL KNOWLEDGE, 
publishers.  Maps.  London, [1844-45].  Folio, with 45 engraved maps, hand coloured 
in outline (2 folding, 3 double-page), 50 coloured town plans (one double-page) and 
6 coloured star maps; contemporary half calf (worn).     $1000-1500

336 SPEED, John.  Montgomery Shire.  London, [1676].  Engraved map, hand-
coloured , with inset map of Montgomery, 38 x 50 centimetres; framed and glazed.  Old 
folds, a little creased.        $200-300

337 STANFORD, Edward, publishers.  Library map of Australasia, constructed 
by A. Keith Johnston.  London, 1872.  Very large engraved map on 4 sheets, hand-
coloured, with inset map of the world, 160 x 145 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed 
as issued and folding into worn leather case.    $2000-3000
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338 STANFORD, Edward, publishers.  The Province of Victoria (Australia) 
showing all the roads, rivers, towns, counties, gold-diggings, sheep and cattle 
stations, &c., &c. London, [circa 1855].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 48 by 72 
centimetres; dissected and mounted on linen as issued and folding into original cloth folder 
with printed label.   $800-1000

339 STEPHENS, W.B., publisher.  Stephens’ new map of Victoria.  Melbourne, 
1864.  Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 39 x 56 centimetres; dissected 
and linen-backed as issued and folding into original gilt-lettered cloth boards (worn).  
Inscriptions and a little staining on the reverse, short split along one fold. $300-400

340 STEPHENS AND STOKES, publishers.  The New South Wales Calendar 
and General Post Office Directory, 1833.  Sydney, [1832].  Octavo, with engraved 
title, folding hand-coloured map of Sydney (linen-backed) and one other map, 2 signals 
plates (one coloured), 10 engraved views and 10 engraved advertisement leaves (of 11), 
2 folding tables; original cloth rebacked.  Pp. 293-94 defective.    $300-400

341 STEVENS, T.  New South Wales.  Sydney, Surveyor-General’s Office, 
[circa 1875].  Large lithographed map, coloured in outline, with inset map of Australia, 
114 x 133 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into original 
cloth boards (spine lacking).
Rare.  An early owner has picked out in red ink the route from Sydney to 
Bourke.         $600-800

342 TALLIS, John & Co.  Victoria or Port Phillip.  London, [circa 1851].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, with vignette illustrations and decorative border, 
25 x 32 centimetres; tipped to mount.  With  similar Tallis maps of New South Wales, 
Van Diemen’s Land and Western Australia.        $400-500

343 TARDIEU, P.F.  Carte du Grand Océan ou Mer du Sud.  [Paris, 1797].  
Engraved chart, 50 by 69 centimetres.  Old folds, slight foxing.
From the atlas to La Pérouse, Voyage autour du monde.        $400-600

344 THEVENOT, Melchisedech.  Hollandia nova:  Terre Australe.  [Paris, after 
1672].  Engraved map, 40 x 55 centimetres; framed and glazed.  A little foxing, old folds, 
2 short closed tears at right edge.
The first large-scale map of the Australian continent, showing the discoveries of 
Tasman and earlier Dutch charting of the west coast and Cape York Peninsula.  
This is a later state, with the rhumb lines added, the error in latitude corrected 
and the numeral 19 added at top right; but before the addition of Tasman’s track, 
in the final state of 1696.    $4000-6000
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345 THOMSON, John.  New Holland and Asiatic Isles.  [Edinburgh, circa 
1821].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 50 x 60 centimetres; tipped to mount.  
Central fold.        $200-300

346 TOOLEY, R.V.  The mapping of Australia.  [London, 1979].  Thick octavo, 
with a portrait and numerous reproductions; original half red morocco.  The special issue, 
one of 300 numbered and signed copies.        $400-500

347 TUCKETT & STYLES, real estate agents.  Coloured lithographed poster for 
the Ebden Park Estate, Black Rock, including locality and subdivision plans, Melbourne, 
1910: 86 x 55 centimetres.  With an auction poster for the Beaumaris Park Estate, 
1911.        $200-300

348 TULLOCH & BROWN, engravers & publishers.  Map of the Colony of 
Victoria.  Melbourne, 1857.  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 57 x 82 centimetres; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued.  Some wear along the folds with slight loss, foxing.   
   $400-600

349 TULLOCH & BROWN, Map of the Colony of Victoria, another issue, 
published by Sands & Kenny, 1859; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding 
into gilt-lettered cloth case (wearing and a little stained).  A few small stains.   
  $400-600

350 VICTORIA, Department of Lands & Survey.  [County maps].  Melbourne, 
1884.  Quarto, 36 coloured lithographed maps; linen-backed, in contemporary limp cloth.  
A little foxing.
A rare series.    $1500-2000

351 VICTORIA, Department of Lands & Survey.  Electoral districts [of 
Melbourne].  Melbourne, 1876.  Lithographed map, 96 x 70 centimetres.  Old folds, 
small marginal tear.
Showing the principal landholders.        $400-600

352 VICTORIA, Department of Lands & Survey.  General map of Australia 
shewing the routes of the explorers.  Melbourne, 1859 [but circa 1861].  
Lithographed map, 57 x 79 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding 
into lettered cloth boards (lacking spine).  A few tape stains at edges.
Rare and highly detailed.  The date of publication is given as June, 1859, but 
Stuart’s track into central Australia is shown, with the notation ‘Stuart’s farthest, 
Aug. 27th 1860’, and also the route of Burke and Wills, with the notation 
‘Burke’s farthest, Dec. 14th 1860’.        $400-600
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353 VICTORIA, Department of Lands & Survey.  Map shewing the alienation 
and present occupation of lands in the Colony of Victoria.  Melbourne, 1874.  
Very large coloured lithographed map, 108 x 160 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed 
as issued and folding into contemporary half roan over gilt-lettered moiré cloth (ribbon ties 
gone).
A very good copy of this scarce map.      $800-1000

354 VISSCHER, Nicolas.  Indiae Orientalis nec non insularum adiacentium 
nova descriptio.  [Amsterdam, circa 1680].  Engraved map, hand-coloured, 46 by 
55 centimetres; tipped to mount.   Central fold.
Showing northern Australia, with 32 place-names.    $1000-1500

355 WALKER, J. & C. Australia in 1839.  London, S.D.U.K., 1840.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 32 x 39 centimetres.        $200-300

356 WALKER, J. & C.   Western Australia, containing the settlements of Swan-
River, the proposed colony of Australind, and King George’s Sound.  [With] 
Van-Diemen Island.  London, Baldwin & Cradock, 1833.  Two engraved maps on 
one sheet, hand-coloured in outline, 30 x 38 centimetres.        $200-300

357 WELLS, William Henry.  A geographical dictionary or gazetteer of 
the Australian Colonies.  Sydney, 1848.  Octavo, folding hand-coloured engraved 
map of Australia, 22 hand-coloured lithographed county maps and 4 etched plates by 
J. Carmichael; original flowered cloth with defective printed labels.  The folding map and 
etched plates foxed.        $300-400

358 WELLS, William Henry.  A map of the County of Cumberland in the 
Colony of New South Wales.  Sydney, Published by R. Clint, [circa 1848].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 83 x 52 centimetres.  Old folds.
A very good copy of this rare map, showing the landholders of the Sydney 
district. $1500-2000

359 WHITEHEAD & CO., engravers and lithographers.  Whitehead’s new map 
of Victoria, with alphabetical key.  Melbourne, 1868.  Lithographed map, hand-
coloured, 50 x 75 centimetres including the surrounding key; linen-backed as issued and 
folding into original gilt-lettered cloth boards (stained).  Slight defects. $200-300

360 WHITEHEAD & CO., Whitehead’s map of Victoria, another issue, 1869, 
in the gilt cloth boards, a nice example.        $300-400
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361 WHITEHEAD & CO., Whitehead’s map of Victoria, another issue, 1870, 
in the gilt cloth boards, also a nice example.        $300-400

362 WHITEHEAD & CO., Whitehead’s new map of Victoria, another issue, 
1877, 40 x 57 centimetres, in the gilt cloth boards with attached key, 24 pages.  
  $300-400

363 WILKINSON, Robert, publisher.  Wilkinson’s general atlas of the world.  
Second edition.  London, 1809.  Large quarto, engraved title and 48 hand-coloured 
engraved maps (2 double-page); contemporary half roan.  A number of maps with early 
manuscript annotation, mostly in the margin or on the verso.   $500-600

364 WIGG, E.S. & Son, publishers.  Map of South Australia, giving all the latest 
information compiled from official sources.  [Adelaide, circa 1882].  Coloured 
lithographed map, 92 x 64 centimetres; linen-backed as issued and folding into original 
gilt-lettered cloth boards.        $300-400

365 WILLIAMS, James, publisher.  Williams’ map of the Colony of South 
Australia, shewing the leased lands, agricultural areas, pastoral districts, mineral 
claims and the counties and hundreds of the settled districts.  Drawn by Presgrave 
and Edmonds.  Adelaide, [circa 1870].  Lithographed map, with inset maps of Australia 
and the Northern Territory, 126 x 110 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into original lettered cloth boards (wearing).
Rare large-scale map.        $600-800

366 WYLD, James.  Map of Australia compiled from the nautical surveys made 
by order of the Admiralty.  London, [1846].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 
with 2 insets maps, 55 x 78 centimetres.  Central fold.       $300-400

367 WYLD, James, Map of Australia, another issue, circa 1855.        $200-300

368 WYLD, James, Map of Australia, another issue, [1862].  Short tear at bottom 
edge.        $200-300

369 WYLD, James.  Map of Australia, another edition, lithographed, [circa 1876]; 
dissected and linen-backed as issued and folding into original labelled cloth case.
Showing the recent explorations of Forrest and Giles.        $200-300
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370 WYLD, James.  Map of South Australia, New South Wales, Van Diemen’s 
Land and settled parts of Australia.  London, [1848].  Engraved map, with 4 inset 
maps including Western Australia, 61 x 92 centimetres.  Old folds, the lower fold slit and 
edged with linen as issued.       $200-300

371 WYLD, James, Map of South Australia, New South Wales and Van Diemen’s 
Land and settled parts of Australia, another issue, [circa 1851].  Old folds, the lower 
fold slit and edged with linen as issued.        $200-300

372 WYLD, James.  The Province of Queensland.  London, [circa 1862].  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 89 x 60 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed 
as published.
An attractive and detailed map, showing the tracks of explorers.        $400-500

Other properties

373 [ANDREWS, John].  A collection of plans of the most capital cities of 
every empire, kingdom, republic and electorate in Europe and some remarkable 
cities in the other three parts of the world . . . from actual surveys.  [London, 
1771].  Small quarto, with double-page engraved title and 42 hand-coloured engraved 
plans, nearly all double-page; nineteenth-century half calf.  Waterstaining throughout, 
mostly marginal, first two plans taped with resulting stains, some soiling. $500-600

BAILLIERE, F.F.  A group of hand-coloured lithographed maps from Bailliere’s 
Victorian atlas, 1866, as under:

374 County of Hampden.  79 x 105 centimetres      $500-600

375 County of Heytesbury.  57 x 78 centimetres        $400-500

376 County of Villiers.  110 x 78 centimetres      $500-600

377 Grenville.  110 x 78 centimetres      $500-600

378 Normanby.  112 x 80 centimetres      $500-600

Each with one or two panels lightly browned, as always, but in excellent state, and rare. 
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379 BLACK, Adam and Charles, publishers.  Atlas of Australia with all the 
gold regions. Edinburgh, [1854].  Quarto, title-leaf and 6 engraved maps (5 double-
page, one folding), hand-coloured; original gilt-decorated cloth (some wear and staining).   
Foxed.        $300-400

380 BONNEY, S.B.  Melbourne and suburbs.  Melbourne, 1876.  Large coloured 
lithographed map, 62 x 90 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Folds taped on verso.    
  $200-300

381 BOULLANGER, Charles Pierre.  Carte générale de la côte orientale de 
la Terre de Diémen, comprenent les découvertes et les travaux géographiques 
éxécutés dans cette partie à bord des Corvettes le Géographe et le Naturaliste . . 
. 1802.  [Paris, 1812].  Engraved chart, 75 x 50 centimetres, with 3 inset charts; framed 
and glazed.  Central fold.
From Péron/Freycinet, Voyage de découvertes aux Terres Australes.  $1500-2000

382 D’ENTRECASTEAUX, J.-A. Bruny.  Voyage de D’Entrecasteaux, envoyé 
à la recherche de La Pérouse.  Paris, 1807.  Atlas only, large folio, with title and table 
of contents, both engraved, 35 engraved charts (27 double-page) and 4 plates of coastal 
views or profiles (2 double-page); uncut in original blue-green marbled boards (lacking 
spine).  Very slight foxing, in fine state.
Including an outstanding ‘Carte générale de la Nouvelle Hollande et des 
archipels du Grand Océan’, as well as 6 charts of Tasmania and 4 of Western 
Australia.      $10,000-12,000

383 DONCKER, Hendrick.  Oosterdeel van Oost Indien.  [Amsterdam, circa 
1696].  Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 61 x 53 centimetres; tipped to backing 
sheet and mount.  Some skilful restoration to minor loss caused by oxidation of the copper 
in the green pigment, cut close at left, central fold, a little creased.  The Ingleton copy, with 
his inked stamp on the reverse.
Showing Australia with Tasman’s discoveries, but not Tasmania.  $1500-2000
Illustrated on front cover (detail)
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FLINDERS, Matthew.  A group of engraved charts from the Voyage to Terra 
Australis, 1814, all first printings as under: 
384 East coast, Sheet III.  62 x 91 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Short sealed tear 
at top right.  Central fold.
The south Queensland coast, with inset including Port Curtis and Keppel Bay.   
   $1500-2000

385 East coast, Sheet IV.  64 x 92 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Slight offsetting.  
Central fold.
The central Queensland coast, with large inset of Shoalwater Bay and Broad 
Sound Channel, and another of Percy Islands.    $1500-2000

386 East coast, Sheet V.  46 x 64 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Short sealed tears at 
bottom edge.
The north Queensland coast, including tracks of Cook and Bligh.   $800-1000

387 North coast, Sheet I.  62 x 92 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Few tiny wormholes.  
Central fold.
Torres Strait and Cape York, with one inset.    $1500-2000

388 North coast, Sheet II.  91 x 69 centimetres; tipped to mount. A few slight 
wormholes.  Central fold.
Gulf of Carpentaria, with 3 insets.    $1500-2000

389 North west side of the Gulf of Carpentaria.  Plate XV.  65 x 45 centimetres, 
canvas-backed; tipped to mount.    $1000-1500

390 Timor.  46 x 63 centimetres, canvas-backed; tipped to mount.  Small worm track 
in blank area.        $500-600
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391 LABORDE, Jean Benjamin.  Carte d’une partie de la Nouvelle Hollande 
. . . découverte par Mrs. de Bougainville, de Surville et Shortland et de quelques 
autres.  Paris, 1791.  Large engraved chart, 95 x 57 centimetres, tipped to mount.  A few 
tiny rust marks, lateral fold, a fine example.
One of the first post-settlement maps of the east coast, of impressive size, and 
including 6 inset maps: of Botany Bay, Endeavour River, Cape York, Adventure 
Bay, the southern coast of Van Diemen’s Land and New Ireland.  From the rare 
atlas to Laborde’s Histoire de la mer du Sud.    $2000-3000

392 LA TOUANNE, Edmond Bigot de.  Plan du Port Jackson, levé à bord 
de la Frégate la Thétis.  [Paris, 1837].  Engraved chart, with coastal view, 50 x 63 
centimetres; tipped to mount.  Light vertical folds.
From Bougainville, Hyacinthe, Journal de la navigation autour du globe . . . pendant 
les années 1824, 1825 et 1826.    $1500-2000

393 [McLEAN, Robert].  The new atlas of Australia.  [Queensland].  Sydney, 
[1886].  Folio, with 20 coloured lithographed maps (most double-page, one folding) and 
a tinted lithographed plate; original gilt-lettered cloth (rebacked and recornered).  Foxed, 
the folding map torn.        $200-300

393A  MARTIN, R. Montgomery, editor.  The illustrated atlas and modern 
history of the world.  London, J. & F.  Tallis, [circa 1853].  Folio, engraved pictorial 
title, 80 engraved maps with vignette illustrations, hand-coloured in outline, folding railway 
map, 13 town plans (of 14, 7 double-page) and 2 comparative plates; contemporary half 
calf (worn, joints broken).  Slight foxing, the maps in good, clean condition.  Lacking the 
plan of London, Perth and Aberdeen a little cropped, slight tear in Dublin.   
  $3000-4000

394 MOLL, Herman.  A new map of the world according to Wright’s 
alias Mercator’s projection, &c.  Drawn from the newest and most exact 
observations . . . with other considerable improvements by Jer. Seller and Chas. 
Price.  London, [1705].  Engraved map on two joined sheets, 57 x 93 centimetres; 
tipped to mount.  Lightly browned, old folds, an excellent example.    $2000-3000

395 PEARSON, J.W. & CO.  The Australasian new map of Victoria.  Melbourne, 
Published as a supplement to ‘The Australasian’, April 7, 1886.  Lithographed map, 
40 x 57 centimetres.  Central fold, slight creasing.
Very detailed, and rare.      $600-800
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396 PINKERTON, John.  Australasia.  London, 1813.  Engraved map, hand-
coloured, 50 x 70 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Central fold.        $200-300

397 ROBINSON, E.L., publisher.  Robinson’s road map of Victoria, 1859.  
[Melbourne, 1859].  Lithographed map, hand-coloured in outline, 29 x 44 centimetres, 
with key below; laid down to repair tear at left. Slight defect in key.  Rare. $400-600

398 [SELWYN, Alfred R.C.].  Victoria.  Geological Surveyor’s report.  
Melbourne, 1854.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 10, with large 
folding map, hand-coloured, of the eastern perimeter of Port Phillip Bay extending to 
Westernport, and 4 folding coloured geological sections; in later cloth, the map and sections 
linen-backed, in an endpocket.  Marginal repairs to text.      $250-300

399 STOCKDALE, John, publisher.  A new chart of New Holland, on which 
are delineated New South Wales and a plan of Botany Bay.  London, 1787.  
Engraved map, hand-coloured in outline, 35 x 36 centimetres; tipped to mount.  Margin 
skilfully renewed at bottom right, where it had been trimmed for binding (as usual), 
typical light offsetting, old folds: a nice example.
From The history of New Holland.          $1500-2000

400 TOOLEY, R. V.  The mapping of Australia and Antarctica.  Second, revised 
edition.  [London, 1985].  Quarto, with numerous reproductions; original boards in 
dustjacket.      $300-400

401 VALLARD, Nicholas.  Manuscript map printed in facsimile by Sir Thomas 
Phillipps, Middle Hill, 1856.  Chromolithograph heightened with gold, on card, 37 x 55 
centimetres; framed and glazed.
From the manuscript sea atlas produced by Vallard at Dieppe in 1547: 
a decorated pictorial map which is now widely thought to show the east coast 
of Australia.  This was the first printing of any of the so-called ‘Dieppe maps’, 
and in accordance with Phillipps’s practice was probably limited to fewer than 
100 copies.      $800-1000

402 [WILKINSON, Robert, publisher].  A new and accurate map of New 
South Wales . . . from actual surveys.  [London, circa 1810].  Engraved map, hand-
coloured in outline, 27 x 22 centimetres, with inset maps of Port Jackson, Norfolk Island 
and Lord Howe’s Islands; framed and glazed.  With 3 other maps, including a foxed and 
wearing example of the large chart from Debrett’s edition of Labillardiere’s Account of 
a voyage in search of La Pérouse, 1800.       $200-300
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Third session: lots 403-706
Tuesday 3 August at 1.30 p.m.

AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

Some well-bound books from the Ray Chapman collection

403 [ABORIGINES].  Report from the Select Committee . . . on the 
Aborigines.  Melbourne, 1859.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. viii, 
106 and tinted lithographed plate; binder’s cloth.
Scarce.  The plate, drawn and lithographed by Ludwig Becker, comprises two 
half-length portraits of Aborigines in European dress, and three Aboriginal 
skulls.   $250-300

404 [ABORIGINES].  Royal Commission on the Aborigines.  Report . . . 
together with minutes of evidence and appendices.  Melbourne, 1877.  Victorian 
Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. xx, 130; binder’s cloth.  With the Report on 
Coranderrk Aboriginal Station, 1882, similarly bound, and 2 earlier Victorian Papers 
on the Aborigines, disbound.        $250-300
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405 [ABORIGINES].  The way we civilise; black and white; the native police.  
A series of articles reprinted from the Queenslander.  Brisbane, 1880.  Octavo, 
pp. 58; bound without the wrappers in half calf.  Light vertical crease.
Rare.  Ferguson 14656.   $400-600

406 ALCAZAR PRESS, publishers.  Queensland, 1900.  A narrative of the past, 
together with biographies of her leading men.  Brisbane, 1900.  Large quarto, with 
numerous photographic plates and illustrations; modern half leather over the original gilt-
lettered cloth.  Some foxing.   $200-300

407 [ANGAS, George French].  Australia; a popular account of its physical 
features, inhabitants, natural history and productions.  London, [1855].  Small 
octavo, 6 wood-engraved plates by the author, and his  illustrations in the text, folding 
coloured map;  original gilt-decorated cloth.  With 9 others, 1850s-1860s.  $300-400

408 ANGAS, George French.  Savage life and scenes in Australia and New 
Zealand.  Second edition.  London, 1850.  Two volumes duodecimo, 12 tinted 
lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (volume one recased, spine repaired at 
head and foot).  Plates foxed.        $200-300

409 ANSON, Lord George.  Voyage autour du monde, fait dans les années 
MDCCXL, I, II, III, IV.  Tiré des journaux & autres papiers de ce Seigneur, & 
publié par Richard Walter.  Nouvelle edition.  [With, as issued] Voyage à la Mer 
du Sud fait par quelques officiers commandants le vaisseau Wager.  Amsterdam, 
1751-53 [but 1756].  Quarto, with 35 maps and plates in the first work, mostly folding 
(short tear in 2 maps), engraved vignettes; contemporary mottled calf, spine fully gilt.  
Slight foxing.  
The second work is compiled from the published accounts of Alexander 
Campbell, Isaac Morris, and Bulkeley and Cummins.        $500-600

410 ARMIDALE, NEW SOUTH WALES.  Album of 23 mounted silver gelatin 
photographs of Armidale and district, circa 1895, each about 18 x 24 centimetres with 
contemporary inked captions or titled on the negative, by C.B. Brown of Armidale; loose 
in contemporary half roan (rubbed).        $600-800

411 [ARMOUR, James]. The diggings, the bush, and Melbourne; or 
reminiscences of three years’ wanderings in Victoria.  Glasgow, 1864.  Octavo, 
[iv], 53, iii; original pink printed wrappers, disbound.  Foxed.        $200-300
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412 ASPINALL, Clara.  Three years in Melbourne.  London, 1862.  Duodecimo; 
original cloth.  Lacking half-title.  With Westgarth’s Early Melbourne & Victoria, 
1888, and Lights and shadows of Melbourne life, by ‘John Freeman’ (Edward 
Oxford), 1888.        $250-300

413 THE AUSTRALASIAN PILL MANUFACTURING COY.  Price 
list.  Third edition.  Melbourne, 1887.  Small octavo, pp. 56; original title-wrappers 
(chipped).  Rare.      $200-300

414 THE AUSTRALIAN HORTICULTURAL MAGAZINE AND 
GARDEN GUIDE.  Edited by David A. Crichton.  Melbourne, 1877-78.  
Volumes 1-2, all published; two volumes octavo, original cloth.        $200-300

415 AUSTRALIAN LIGHTHOUSES.  Papers relative to the lighthouses on 
the Australian coast.  [And] Further correspondence relative to.  Melbourne, 
1856-57.  Two Victorian Parliamentary Papers, small folio, pp. xx, iv, 98 with 2 folding 
charts + 10; stab-sewn as issued.
The charts are of King Island and Wilson’s Promontory (this foxed).  $300-400

416 BACKHOUSE, James.  A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies.  
London, 1843.  Thick octavo, 3 folding engraved maps, 15 etched plates (one folding) 
and text illustrations; original cloth (spine creased, back board slightly stained, back hinge 
weak).  A little foxing, defect in first map and margin of last leaf.
With the pencilled signature, dated 1843, of Daniel Wheeler, son of Backhouse’s 
fellow Quaker missionary of the same name, who died in 1840.        $400-500

417 BACKHOUSE, James, A narrative of a visit to the Australian colonies, 
another copy, in contemporary grained calf (short splits to joints at head and foot).  Slight 
defect in the final map, a very good copy.        $400-500

418 BADEN-POWELL, B.F.S.  In savage isles and settled lands.  Malaysia, 
Australasia, and Polynesia, 1888-1891.  London, 1892.  Thick octavo, folding map 
and one other map, 9 plates and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth.  
Presentation copy, inscribed by the author.  With 7 others in 8 volumes, 1870s-1890s.   
       $300-400

419 [BAKER, Hannah Newton].  Sketches of Australian life and scenery.  By 
one who has been a resident for thirty years.  London, 1876.  Octavo; original 
decorated cloth.  With 8 others, 1870s-1890s.        $300-400
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420 BANKS, Joseph.  The Endeavour journal.  Edited by J.C. Beaglehole.  
Sydney, 1962.  Two volumes octavo, numerous plates (some coloured), folding map; 
original cloth in slightly rubbed dustjackets.        $200-300

421 BARNETT, P. Neville.  Australian book-plates and book-plates of interest 
to Australia.  Sydney, Privately Printed, 1950.  Large quarto, numerous tipped-in 
or laid-in plates, and text illustrations; original quarter imitation parchment in pictorial 
dustjacket.  Fine.  Edition limited to 200 signed and numbered copies.        $400-500  

422 BARTLETT, Thomas.  New Holland: its colonization, productions & 
resources.  London, 1843.  Octavo; original cloth (spine a little worn).  With 3 others, 
1840s.        $250-300

423 BARTLEY, Nehemiah.  Opals and agates . . . being memories of fifty years 
of Australia and Polynesia.  Brisbane, 1892.  Octavo, 9 photographic plates; original 
gilt-decorated cloth.  With Lang’s Cooksland, 1847, in original cloth lacking the spine, 
and Gregory’s Narrative of James Murrell’s seventeen years’ exile among the wild 
blacks of north Queensland, Brisbane, 1896, bound without the wrappers in later 
cloth.        $200-300

424 BARTON, G.B.  Literature in New South Wales.  Sydney, 1866.  Octavo; 
original gilt morocco (a little rubbed).  Some foxing.        $200-300

425 BEECHEY, Captain F.W.  Narrative of a voyage to the Pacific and Beering’s 
Strait to co-operate with the polar expeditions: performed in His Majesty’s Ship 
Blossom . . . in the years 1825, 26, 27, 28.  A new edition.  London, 1831.  Two 
volumes octavo, folding linen-backed chart of the track of the Blossom and 2 other folding 
charts (one strengthened on the verso), 23 plates; contemporary half calf (wearing, spine 
of the second volume repaired).  Stamp of the Hydrographical Office on titles, most plates 
and charts browned and a few stained, the second title chipped and taped.  $200-300

426 BENNETT, George.  Gatherings of a naturalist in Australasia.  London, 
1860.  Octavo, 8 hand-coloured lithographed plates, wood-engravings in the text; later 
half morocco.  Browned and a little finger-marked.        $200-300

427 BENNETT, George.  Wanderings in New South Wales, Batavia, Pedir 
coast, Singapore and China, being the notes of a naturalist in those countries 
during 1832, 1833 and 1834.  London, 1834.  Two volumes octavo, aquatint 
frontispieces; modern half calf.  Foxed.  With Semon’s In the Australian bush and 
on the coast of the Coral Sea, 1899, and 8 others, Australian and Pacific natural 
history.        $400-500
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428 BEVERIDGE, Peter.  The Aborigines of Victoria and Riverina.  Melbourne, 
1889.  Octavo; binder’s cloth retaining the printed front wrapper (mounted).  Slight adhesion 
damage at one opening, some informed early pencilled notes.        $300-400

429 BISCHOFF, James.  Sketch of the history of Van Diemen’s Land . . . and 
an account of the Van Diemen’s Land Company.  London, 1832.  Octavo, large 
folding hand-coloured map (with a sealed tear), 2 engraved plates; uncut in original 
boards rebacked retaining a fragment of the original label, corners worn.        $300-400

430 BLAIR, John.  Opening address to nurses and rules for nurses under 
training.  Second edition.  Melbourne 1883.  Octavo, pp. 22; original limp cloth.  
Rare.        $200-300

431 BOGUE-LUFFMANN, C.  The principles of gardening for Australia.  
Melbourne, 1903.  Octavo, pp. vi, 7-72; original printed wrappers ribbon-tied (the 
ribbon breaking).  Foxed, a few leaves stained.
A notable work, and very uncommon.      $400-500

432 BONWICK, James.  The bushrangers; illustrating the early history of Van 
Diemen’s Land. Melbourne, Published for the Author by George Robertson, 
1856.  Duodecimo; contemporary half green morocco (rubbed), gilt-lettered along the spine 
within a gilt frame with terminal ornaments, marbled boards.  Text browned.
Apparently as issued: we have seen two or three other copies in this binding.    
       $300-400

433 BONWICK, James.  Curious facts of old colonial days.  London, 1870.  
Octavo; half calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by Bayntun.  With 11 others by 
Bonwick.        $300-400

434 BONWICK, James.  Daily life and origin of the Tasmanians.  London, 
1870.  Octavo, coloured frontispiece and 9 other plates, folding map; original gilt-decorated 
cloth (a little stained).  Title and frontispiece foxed.       $300-400

435 BONWICK, James.  The daily life and origin of the Tasmanians.  Second 
edition.  London, 1898.  Octavo, coloured frontispiece and 9 other plates, folding map; 
largely unopened in the original blind-stamped cloth (slightly marked).  $300-400

436 BONWICK, James.  Discovery and settlement of Port Phillip.  Melbourne, 
1856.  Octavo, folding lithographed map and wood-engraved frontispiece; half calf, top 
edge gilt, by Bayntun.  E.M. Curr’s copy, signed by him on the title.   $200-300
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437 BONWICK, James.  Early days of Melbourne.  Melbourne, 1857.  18mo, 
pp. [iv], 40, wood-engraved frontispiece; original thin cloth boards with printed label.    
  $300-400

438 BONWICK, James.  First twenty years of Australia.  London, 1882.  Octavo, 
folding frontispiece of facsimile signatures; original cloth.  John Shillinglaw’s copy, with 
his signature and bookplate.  With Bonwick’s Captain Cook in New South Wales, 
1901, the Ingleton copy in cloth with leather label, retaining the printed wrappers.    
       $300-400

439 BONWICK, James.  The last of the Tasmanians; or the Black War of Van 
Diemen’s Land.  London, 1870.  Octavo, folding map, 15 plates (3 coloured) and 
page of facsimile autographs in the text; half calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by 
Bayntun.    $400-500

440 BONWICK, James, The last of the Tasmanians, another copy in original gilt-
decorated cloth (slightly worn, one gathering loosened).  Some foxing, one plate stained.   
       $300-400

441 BONWICK, James.  Port Phillip Settlement.  London, 1883.  Thick octavo, 
folding map, tinted lithographed frontispiece and numerous other plates including folding 
facsimiles; largely unopened in the secondary cloth (a little marked, corners bumped).  
Internally clean.        $300-400

442 BONWICK, James,  Port Phillip Settlement, another copy in the secondary 
cloth (slightly waterstained).  A little foxing, a few tape repairs.        $200-300

443 BONWICK, James.  The Tasmanian lily.  London, 1873.  Octavo, with 
wood-engraved frontispiece; original decorated cloth (spine worn, back endpaper split).  
With the bookplates of R.C. Sticht, F. Hobill Cole and Ray Chapman.  Scarce.         
  $200-300

444 BONWICK, James.  William Buckley, the wild white man and his Port 
Phillip black friends.  Melbourne, 1856.  Octavo, pp. vi, 7-100; original printed 
wrappers (spine chipped).  A little foxing.
Very scarce.  As usual, the wrapper is dated 1857.        $400-500
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445 [BONWICK, James and others].  Rides out and about.  London, [1886].  
Octavo, pp. 160, wood-engraved illustrations, some full-page; original decorated cloth 
(back hinge strengthened, early prize inscription on front endpaper).
Second edition.  Bonwick’s contribution, ‘Rambles of an Australian school inspector’, 
pp. 7-89, draws on his experiences riding through Victoria in 1856-59.    
       $200-300

446 BOOTH, Edwin Carton.  Australia . . . illustrated with drawings by 
Skinner Prout, N. Chevalier, &c. &c.  London, [1874-76].  Two volumes quarto, 
engraved titles, 8 coloured maps and 111 engraved plates; contemporary gilt-decorated 
morocco (worn and broken), gilt edges.  Some foxing.      $300-400

447 BOOTH, Edwin Carton, Australia . . . illustrated, another copy, lacking one 
map, in worn contemporary half calf.  Some foxing and staining.  With two nineteenth-
century engraved views of Hobart and one of Sydney.      $300-400

448 BRENCHLEY, Julius L.  Jottings during the cruise of H.M.S. Curaçoa 
among the South Sea Islands in 1865.  London, 1873.  Thick large octavo, with 
folding chart and 56 of 60 plates; broken and stained half red morocco.  Lacking 4 coloured 
plates of birds or fish.  With 8 others in 10 volumes, all imperfect. $300-400

449 BROWN, Henry.  Victoria, as I found it, during five years of adventure in 
Melbourne, on the roads, and the gold fields.  London, 1862.  Octavo; trimmed, 
in modern binder’s cloth.  First contents leaf a little torn and repaired.  With 9 others on 
the Port Phillip District and Victoria, 1845-70, similarly bound.    $400-500

450 BROWNHILL, Walter Randolph.  The history of Geelong and Corio 
Bay.  [Geelong], 1955.  Thick large quarto, profusely illustrated; original rexine.   
  $300-400

451 BROWNRIGG, Marcus Blake.  The cruise of the Freak.  A narrative of 
a visit to the islands in Bass and Banks Straits, with some account of the islands.  
Launceston, [1872].  Octavo, folding chart (torn) and 8 tinted lithographed plates; 
original cloth (spine worn with loss at head).        $300-400

452 BROWNRIGG, Marcus Blake, The cruise of the Freak, another copy in 
original cloth (rebacked, edges worn), tear in the map repaired with tape.   $250-300
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453 BUNCE, Daniel.  Language of the Aborigines of the Colony of Victoria.  
Geelong, 1859.  Duodecimo; original cloth-backed printed orange boards.  ‘Second 
edition’, in fact the third.  With 6 others on (or partly concerning) the Aborigines.   
       $300-400

454 BURKE AND WILLS COMMISSION.  Report of the Commissioners 
appointed to enquire into and report upon the circumstances connected with 
the sufferings and death of Robert O’Hara Burke and William John Wills, the 
Victorian explorers.  Melbourne, 1862.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, 
pp. xii, 104; binder’s cloth.  A little foxing.        $200-300

455 BUTTERFIELD, Joseph, compiler.  The Melbourne commercial directory 
for 1855.  Melbourne, [1855].  Octavo, frontispiece map of Melbourne and Collingwood, 
coloured signals plate and 2 double-sided advertising plates after S.T. Gill; original gilt-
decorated cloth (worn, but presentable).
Very scarce.  The plates by the inimitable Gill advertise the publishers of the 
work, James Blundell & Co., and the lithographers of the plates, Campbell & 
Fergusson.   $400-500

456 CALVERT, Albert F.  Western Australia.  Its history and progress.  London, 
1894.  Octavo, folding coloured map, portrait and 64 plates, maps, plans and facsimiles; 
original cloth (spine dulled, a little marked).  With 3 others of Western Australian 
interest, including a volume of the Mirror , London, 1831, containing a wood-engraving 
of the Swan River and accompanying article on the new settlement.   $250-300

457 THE CENTENNIAL MAGAZINE.  Sydney, 1888-90.  Volume 1 number 
1- volume 3 number 2, in three volumes, thick large octavo, frontispiece to each issue and 
numerous illustrations; binder’s cloth.  Bound without the first volume title (the third 
volume title unissued).  Some foxing.
A complete set of the 26 issues of this important monthly.  Includes fiction 
by Rolf Boldrewood, Catherine Spence, Francis Adams and Ada Cambridge; 
interesting articles on social issues (such as William Lane on sex and marriage); 
illustrations after Streeton, Roberts, McCubbin and Conder among others; and, 
improbably, the first appearance of Oscar Wilde’s poem ‘Symphony in yellow’ 
(Mason 9).   $400-500

458 CHALMERS, James.  Pioneer life and work in New Guinea, 1877-
1894.  London, 1895.  Octavo, frontispiece portrait, map and illustrations; original gilt-
decorated cloth, a letter from the author tipped-in.  With 5 others on Pacific missions, in 
6 volumes.        $300-400
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459 CLACY, Mrs Charles.  Lights and shadows of Australian life.  London, 
1854.  Two volumes octavo; original cloth (worn, joints split).  With 8 others (two in 
wrappers).      $200-300

460 CLARKE, Marcus and others.  The Australian Christmas box.  A series of 
stories.  Melbourne, [1879].  Octavo, pp. 44 including two full-page illustrations, [iv, 
advertisements]; original printed wrappers (slightly frayed).  Small flaw at edge of pp. 34-35, 
affecting a few letters.  With Clarke’s Sensational tales, Hobart, 1886, with the front 
printed wrapper, the back one wanting.  Both very scarce.   $200-300

461 CLARKE, Marcus.  Chidiock Tichbourne, or the Catholic conspiracy.  
London, 1893.  Octavo; later cloth with the imprint of E.W. Cole.  A little foxed.
First edition, very scarce.   $200-300

462 CLARKE, Marcus.  Four stories high.  Melbourne, 1877.  Octavo, pp. 80; 
original printed wrappers (stained and a little chipped).  Very rare.         $400-600

463 CLARKE, Marcus.  The future Australian race.  Melbourne, 1877.  Octavo, 
pp. 22, [ii]; stab-sewn as issued.  Title and last leaf foxed.

Rare.  An important presentation copy, inscribed ‘with the author’s compliments’ 
to the dedicatee of His natural life, the distinguished Irish-Australian politician 
and writer, Sir Charles Gavan Duffy.  ‘The publication of my book’, wrote 
Clarke in his dedication, ‘is due to your advice and encouragement’.    
       $300-400

464 CLARKE, Marcus.  His natural life.  Melbourne, 1874.  Octavo; original 
plum cloth (worn, rebacked with the spine mounted, front free endpaper replaced).  Stamp 
at head of page one.
First edition, very scarce in any condition.      $400-600

465 CLARKE, Marcus.  His natural life.  A novel.  New York, Harper & 
Brothers, 1876.  Octavo, printed double column; bound without the wrappers in 
contemporary half roan (rubbed).
The rare first American edition.        $300-400
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466 CLARKE, Marcus.  His natural life.  A new edition.  London, Bentley, 
1878 [but later].  Octavo; original cloth (endpapers a little stained).  Owner’s inscription 
dated 1886.
First one-volume edition, but in a later Bentley case with the spine lettered ‘For 
the term of his natural life’: a variant unknown to McLaren (which is saying 
something).  With a good copy in original cloth of the first edition with the 
extended title, London and Melbourne, 1882.        $200-300

467 CLARKE, Marcus.  Long odds.  A novel.  Melbourne, 1869.  Octavo, with 
8 wood-engraved plates; original decorated cloth.  A few leaves carelessly opened, a little 
foxing, fore-edge a little stained; but a good copy.       
First edition.      $200-300

468 CLARKE, Marcus, Long odds, another copy of the 1869 printing, the second 
issue, styled ‘second edition’ on the title, very good in original green cloth.  With a copy 
of the rare London issue in original purple cloth (worn) with Trubner’s imprint and his 
stamp at the foot of the title; and a copy of the American edition, Philadelphia, 1896, in 
original blue cloth.        $200-300

469 CLARKE, Marcus.  The Marcus Clarke memorial volume.  Containing 
selections from the writings . . . and a biography of the deceased author.  
Compiled and edited by Hamilton Mackinnon.  Melbourne, 1884.  Octavo, with 
a mounted photographic portrait; original gilt-decorated red morocco, gilt edges.  With 
6 others by Clarke including The peripatetic philosopher, by ‘Q’, his first book.  
  $300-400

470 CLARKE, Marcus.  The mystery of Major Molyneux, and Human 
repetends.  Melbourne, [1881].  Octavo; bound without the wrappers in modern 
binder’s cloth with leather label.  Title dust-soiled and slightly chipped.  Rare.    
       $200-300

471 CLARKE, Marcus.  ’Twixt shadow and shine.  An Australian story of 
Christmas.  Melbourne, 1875.  Octavo; contemporary limp red morocco rebacked 
mounting the original spine (sides a little marked), gilt edges, the front board lettered in 
gilt  ‘Churchill’.
A splendid association copy, no doubt bound for Clarke, and inscribed by him 
‘with the author’s kind regards’ to John Drummond Kirkland, the original of 
the character Churchill in the story and a fellow member of the Yorick Club.  
Kirkland was at this date lecturer in chemistry at the University of Melbourne; 
in 1882 he became the first professor of chemistry and metallurgy.  One of the 
prisoners in His natural life is also named Kirkland.        $400-500
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472 CLUTTERBUCK, James Bennett.  Port Phillip in 1849.  London, 1850.  
Duodecimo, with a folding frontispiece map; original cloth (lacking front free endpaper).  
Some foxing.        $200-300

473 COLLINGRIDGE, George.  The discovery of Australia.  Sydney, 1895.  
Large quarto, 13 facsimiles of charts, some folding, and numerous illustrations; original 
gilt-decorated cloth.  Baldwin Spencer’s copy, with his pencilled initials at head of title.    
       $200-300

474 COLLINGRIDGE, George, The discovery of Australia, another copy, in 
later half morocco.  Some foxing.  With Favenc’s History of Australian exploration, 
1888, and the four index volumes to volumes 1-40 of the Journal of the Royal 
Geographical Society, 1831-80, in original printed wrappers.        $200-300

475 CONVICT RECORDS, VAN DIEMEN’S LAND.  Group of 4 conditional 
pardons, Hobart Town, 1843-58: printed documents completed in manuscript, 3 on 
vellum and one on paper laid on linen, with seals, signed by Lieutenant-Governors 
Franklin, Eardley-Wilmot and Denison, and Governor Young.  With one other convict 
record.        $400-500

476 COOK, James.  Voyage au Pole Austral et autour du monde . . . en 1772, 
1773, 1774 & 1775.  Paris, 1778.  Six volumes octavo; contemporary calf (rubbed).  
Some marginal staining.  Lacking the atlas volume.  With volumes 19-21 of La Harpe’s 
Abrégé de l’histoire générale des voyages, Paris, 1780, these three devoted to Pacific 
voyages including Cook.        $200-300

477 COOPER, John Butler.  The history of Malvern.  Melbourne, 1935.  
Octavo, numerous plates including coloured frontispiece; original rexine (the tissue wrapper 
adhering as usual), top edge gilt.  With histories of Kew, Hawthorn, Williamstown and 
Toorak.        $300-400

478 CORDELL, H., publisher.  Illustrated handbook of the Bay, for those 
seeking recreation during the summer months.  Melbourne, 1877.  Octavo, pp. 
[viii], 40, viii , with double-page coloured map, double-page coloured advertising plate, 
3 other lithographed plates and 2 full-page wood-engraved views in the text; binder’s cloth 
retaining the pictorial wrappers.  Some tape repairs in gutters and to edges of wrappers.  
Rare.        $300-400
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479 CORNWALLIS, Kinahan.  A panorama of the new world.  London, 
1859.  Two volumes large duodecimo; original cloth (slightly worn).
Scarce.  The first volume is devoted to the author’s experiences in Victoria in 
1853-55, with an appendix printing Batman’s journal of his voyage to Port 
Phillip in 1835.        $250-300

480 COX, James C.  Catalogue of the specimens of the Australian land shells 
in the collection of James C. Cox, M.D.  Sydney, 1864.  Duodecimo, pp. 46, [iv], 
interleaved; binder’s cloth retaining the original printed wrappers.  Foxed.  With 2 related 
pamphlets by Cox.       
Variant issue of Ferguson 8791, with additional entries on two supplementary 
leaves.        $200-300

481 CROZET, Julien Marie.  Crozet’s voyage to Tasmania, New Zealand and 
the Ladrone Islands, and the Philippines in the years 1771-1772.  Translated by 
H. Ling Roth.  London, 1891.  Octavo, folding coloured map, folding plan, 8 plates, 
and illustrations; original cloth (sides a little marked).   Short repaired tear in the map.
First edition in English, limited to 500 numbered copies.        $300-400

482 CRUISE, Richard A.  Journal of a ten months’ residence in New Zealand.  
London, 1823.  Octavo, coloured aquatint portrait of Tetoro, chief of New Zealand, after 
Richard Read, errata slip; contemporary half calf (spine worn).  Foxing.        $200-300

483 CRUISE, Richard A.  Journal of a ten months’ residence in New Zealand.  
Second edition.  London, 1824.  Octavo, with aquatint portrait of Tetoro, errata slip; 
uncut in original boards (a little worn) with printed label.  Clean tear in pp. 83-84.  
       $200-300

484 CUNNINGHAM, Peter.  Hints for Australian emigrants.  London, 1841.  
Octavo, folding plan and text illustrations, errata slip; uncut in original boards (rebacked) 
with printed label.        $200-300

485 CURR, Edward M.  The Australian race: its origins, languages, customs.  
Melbourne, 1886-87.  Three volumes octavo, with 19 plates, folding table included 
in the pagination, and large folio atlas of comparative vocabularies, with folding coloured 
map; original cloth (a little stained), atlas with manuscript label.  The third volume 
knocked and with a few stamps, title of atlas and bottom margin of its last three leaves 
a little silverfished.        $400-500
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486 CURR, Edward M., The Australian race, another set, in binder’s cloth.      
       $400-500

487 DAMPIER, William.  A new voyage round the world . . . [With] Vol. II. 
Voyages and descriptions, in three parts.  1. A supplement to the Voyage round the      
world . . . 2.  Two voyages to Campeachy . . .  3.  A discourse on trade winds 
. . . with an account of Natal in Africk.  To which is added, a general index to 
both volumes.  London, 1697-99.  Two volumes octavo, with 9 maps or plates, all 
but one folding; contemporary calf (worn, one board detached).  The second volume lightly 
browned and one of its maps torn.
Second edition of the first volume, first edition of the second.      $300-400

488 DAWSON, James.  Australian Aborigines.  The languages and customs 
of several tribes of Aborigines in the Western District of Victoria, Australia.  
Melbourne, 1881.  Quarto, 2 photographic portraits (mounted albumen prints) and 
folding facsimile of the Batman Deed; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine worn, front 
hinge taped).  Internally clean.        $400-500

489 DAWSON, Robert.  The present state of Australia; a description of the 
country . . . and a particular account of the manners, customs, and condition 
of the Aboriginal inhabitants.  London, 1830.  Octavo; early twentieth-century half 
roan (rubbed).  A little staining and some underlining in blue pencil.        $200-300

490 D’EWES, J.  China, Australia and the Pacific Islands in the years 1853-56.  
London, 1857.  Duodecimo, tinted lithographed view of Auckland and one engraved 
plate; contemporary prize calf (front joint cracking).  With Minturn’s From New York 
to Delhi by way of Rio de Janeiro, Australia and China, 1858; and Walker’s 
Three years’ wanderings of a Connecticut Yankee in South America, Africa, 
Australia and California, 1859.        $250-300

491 DICKER’S MINING RECORD AND GUIDE TO THE GOLD 
MINES OF AUSTRALIA.  Sandhurst and Melbourne, 1862-69.  Volumes 1-11 
(lacking volumes 3 and 4) in 8 volumes, small folio; contemporary half green roan (boards 
of the last four volumes detached and their spines defective).  Excisions from a few leaves, 
stamps and inscriptions of J.B. Were & Son.
With a total of 7 maps, some coloured, and 15 lithographed plates, which include, 
in volumes 9 and 10, a series of seven by Julius Hamel on Ballarat mining.    
     $800-1000
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492 DUMONT D’URVILLE, Jules-Sébastien.  Voyage autour du monde.  
Nouvelle édition.  Paris, 1853.  Two volumes large octavo, folding coloured map 
(a little torn), one other folding map and 45 engraved plates; original morocco-backed 
cloth (back board of the first volume damp-affected).  Some foxing.  With 4 other French 
works on Australia  or the South Pacific.        $200-300

493 DUNN, E.J.  Geology of gold.  South Africa, Australia, New Zealand.  
London, 1929.  Octavo, with numerous plates; original boards (the secondary binding).  
With 3 others, related.        $200-300

494 DUTTON, Francis.  South Australia and its mines, with an historical 
sketch of the colony.  London, 1846.  Octavo, folding coloured map in endpocket, one 
other map and 5 tinted lithographed plates; original cloth (rebacked mounting the gilt-
decorated spine).  Plates foxed.        $250-300

495 EDWARDS, Captain Edward and HAMILTON, George.  Voyage of 
H.M.S. ‘Pandora’, despatched to arrest the mutineers of the ‘Bounty’ in the 
South Seas, 1790-91.  London, 1915.  Octavo, with a folding chart; original cloth, top 
edge gilt.       $200-300

496 ELLIS, M. H.  Francis Greenway.  His life and times.  Sydney, 1949.  
Quarto, plates, some coloured, and text illustrations; publisher’s gilt-decorated red morocco 
and cloth slipcase (a little cracked).  Edition limited to 350 signed and numbered copies.  
With 5 others (two in wrappers).      $300-400

497 ELLIS, William.  Polynesian researches, being a residence of nearly six 
years in the South Sea Islands.  London, 1829.  Two volumes octavo, 2 maps (one 
folding), 8 engraved plates and text illustrations; contemporary half calf (rebacked, sides 
rubbed).  Some foxing, small defect in each title.        $200-300

498  ETHNOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF LONDON.  Journal.  New Series, 
Vol. 1 [and 2].  London, 1869-70.  Two volumes octavo, plates, maps and tables; 
original cloth (spines a little worn).  Lacking one plate.
Including James Bonwick on the Tasmanians and Sir George Grey on the New 
Zealanders.  One of the plates is a mounted albumen photograph of a native of 
Sierra Leone.  With Lubbock’s The origin of civilization, 1875.        $200-300

499 EVANS, George William.  A geographical, historical and topographical 
description of Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1822.  Octavo, with a folding engraved 
frontispiece; uncut in original boards neatly rebacked.  Frontispiece creased and with a fold 
split clumsily repaired (with paper) on the verso.   $300-400



[53]

500  EYRE, Edward John.  Journals of expeditions of discovery into central 
Australia and overland from Adelaide to King George’s Sound in the years 
1840-1.  London, 1845.  Two volumes octavo, folding route map (linen-backed) and 
22 engraved or lithographed plates; later half calf.  Lacking  the map of Australia, soiled 
and foxed.        $300-400

501 FENTON, James.  A history of Tasmania, from its discovery in 1642 to 
the present time.  Hobart, 1884.  Octavo, folding coloured map, 4 chromolithographed 
portraits of Aborigines and one wood-engraved portrait; original cloth (back board slightly 
discoloured at head).        $300-400

502 FENTON, James, A history of Tasmania, another copy in original cloth 
(rubbed).  Lacking the half-title.  With Fenton’s Bush life in Tasmania, [1891]. 
  $200-300

503 FIELD, Barron, editor.  Geographical memoirs on New South Wales.  
London, 1825.  Octavo, aquatint view after J.W. Lewin (bound at end), 4 folding 
engraved maps and 2 folding botanical plates; contemporary half calf (rebacked mounting 
part of the spine, sides rubbed).  Browned, title slightly chipped, some staining.    
       $300-400

504 [FINN, Edmund] ‘Garryowen’.  The chronicles of early Melbourne, 1835 
to 1852; historical, anecdotal and personal.  Melbourne, 1888.  Two volumes 
quarto, numerous portraits, facsimiles and other plates; original gilt-decorated morocco 
(rubbed, front hinge of the first volume taped, the second rebacked mounting the spine).   
       $300-400

505  FISON, Lorimer and HOWITT, A.W.  Kamilaroi and Kurnai.  Melbourne, 
1880.  Octavo, folding map; original cloth.  A few leaves carelessly opened.  $300-400

506 FITTON, William Henry.  An account of some geological specimens 
from the coasts of Australia.  London, 1826.  Octavo, pp. [iv], 64, folding engraved 
chart, 3 aquatint plates, text map and illustrations; later half calf.  Some foxing on the 
plates as usual.      $400-600

507 FLANAGAN, Robert.  The history of New South Wales. With an account 
of Van Diemen’s Land (Tasmania), New Zealand, Port Phillip (Victoria), Moreton 
Bay, and the other Australasian settlements, comprising a complete view of the 
progress and prospects of gold mining in Australia.  London, 1862.  Two volumes 
octavo; modern quarter calf, marbled edges.  With 3 others in 6 volumes. $200-300
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508 FORREST, John.  Explorations in Australia, London, 1875.  Octavo, 
4 folding coloured maps and 8 wood-engraved plates after George French Angas; binder’s 
cloth.  Library stamps.  With Mrs. Napier Sturt’s Life of Charles Sturt, 1899.  
  $200-300

509 FORREST, John.  Journal of proceedings of the Western Australian 
Exploring Expedition through the centre of Australia, from Champion Bay, 
on the west coast, to the overland telegraph line between Adelaide and Port 
Darwin.  Perth, 1875.  Western Australian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, with 
11 tinted lithographs on 5 leaves; half calf.  Stamp at head of title.
Imperfect: the folding map and last two leaves of text in facsimile.  $200-300

510 FORREST, Sir John.  Autograph letter, signed, as Premier of Western Australia, 
Perth, 21 April 1892, 4 pages octavo, to an old acquaintance named Page.  Forrest 
thanks his correspondent for his complimentary remarks on the progress of the colony and 
refers to mutual friends.  A little stained.          $200-300

511 FORREST, Thomas.  A voyage to New Guinea and the Moluccas . . . 
during the years 1774, 1775, and 1776.  Dublin, 1779.  Octavo, folding map and 
3 plates (one folding); modern calf.        $200-300

512 FORSTER, Johann Reinhold.  Descriptiones Animalium quae itinere ad 
maris Australis terras per annos 1772, 1773 et 1774.  Berlin, 1844.  Octavo; tightly 
bound in later library cloth.  Stamp on title.       $200-300

513 [FREELING, A.H.].  Report on the Snowy River diggings.  [Adelaide], 
1860.  South Australian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, drop title, pp. 6 and folding 
coloured lithographed map; disbound.  Rare.      $400-500

514  FRENCH, Charles.  Handbook of the destructive insects of Victoria.  
Melbourne, 1891-1911.  Five volumes octavo, numerous coloured plates; original cloth.  
One double-page plate slightly damaged from adhesion, as often, a very good set.  With 
3 others.        $200-300

515 FREZIER, Amédee François.  A voyage to the South Sea and along the 
coasts of Chili and Peru in the years 1712, 1713 and 1714.  London, 1717.  
Quarto, with frontispiece chart (trimmed and mounted) and 36 other charts and plates, 
some folding; contemporary calf (joints cracked).  Some soiling and occasional staining.    
       $400-500
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516 GARRAN, Andrew, editor.  The picturesque atlas of Australasia.  [Sydney, 
1886].  Three volumes large folio, profusion of maps, plates and illustrations; contemporary 
half morocco (rubbed).  Some  foxing and a little marginal staining, a good, complete 
set.         $250-300

517 GILES, Ernest.  Australia twice traversed . . . A narrative compiled from the 
journals of five exploring expeditions into and through central South Australia, 
and Western Australia, from 1872 to 1876.  London, 1889.  Two volumes octavo, 
6 folding coloured maps, portrait and 20 plates; wearing quarter roan.  $300-400

518 GILES, Ernest.  Geographic travels in central Australia, from 1872 to 1874.  
Melbourne, 1875.  Octavo, folding map; original gilt-decorated cloth (head and foot of 
spine worn).  Some foxing.        $400-500

519 GILL, S.T.  Victoria illustrated.  Melbourne, 1857.  Oblong quarto, 46 
engraved plates including pictorial title; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine repaired), gilt 
edges.  Foxing.        $400-500

520 GILL, S.T.  Victoria illustrated.  Melbourne, 1857 [but circa 1890].  Oblong 
quarto, 46 photolithographed plates including pictorial title; original decorated cloth, gilt 
edges.        $200-300

521 GOODRIDGE, Charles Medyett.  Narrative of a visit to the South Seas 
and the shipwreck of the Prince of Wales cutter, with an account of a two years 
residence on an uninhabited island.  Fourth edition.  Exeter, 1841.  Duodecimo, 
3 lithographed plates, errata slip; original cloth (unevenly faded).
Including also an account of his subsequent residence of eight years in Van 
Diemen’s Land.        $200-300

522 GORDON, P.R.  The drover’s guide.  A summary of such clauses of 
various Acts of Parliament as relate to the passage of stock in Queensland and 
New South Wales, and regulations to be observed crossing the borders of South 
Australia and Victoria.  Second edition.  Brisbane, 1886.  Small octavo, with large 
folding coloured map showing stock routes, tanks, wells and trucking stations in New 
South Wales; original cloth with printed label.        $200-300

523 GOUDIE, James T.  Notes and gleanings, being leaves from the diary of a 
voyage to and from Australia and New Zealand, in 1893.  Edinburgh, For private 
circulation only, 1894.  Octavo; contemporary half calf (rubbed).  With 13 similar 
works by late nineteenth-century travellers to Australia and the South Pacific.    
       $300-400
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524 GREAT BRITAIN, Admiralty.  A list of the flag-officers of His Majesty’s 
Fleet, with the dates of their first commissions as admirals, vice-admirals, 
rear-admirals and captains.  [With,] An alphabetical list of the post-captains, 
commanders and lieutenants of His Majesty’s Fleet, with the dates of their first 
commissions.  London, 1812.  Two volumes in one, thick duodecimo; contemporary 
straight-grained red morocco (slightly rubbed), gilt edges.        $300-400

525 GREY, George.  Journals of two expeditions of discovery in north-west 
and  western Australia, during the years 1837, 38, and 39.  London, 1841.  Two 
volumes octavo, 2 folding maps in endpocket and 22 lithographed plates, some coloured; 
original gilt-decorated cloth (spine of the first volume defective and repaired).  Some foxing 
on the plates as usual.        $400-600

526 GREY, George, Journals of two expeditions of discovery, another set, in 
binder’s cloth, the two maps loosely enclosed.  Plates foxed as usual, a few marginal 
repairs.        $300-400

527 GRIFFITH, Charles.  The present state and prospects of the Port Phillip 
District of New South Wales.  Dublin, 1845.  Duodecimo, with wood-engraved 
frontispiece and text illustrations; binder’s cloth mounting the original gilt-lettered spine.  
Title and preface leaf short at bottom edge, as issued, a few small marginal defects.  With 
Foster’s The new colony of Victoria, 1851, and Baker’s Sydney and Melbourne, 
1845.        $300-400

528 GUILLEMARD, F.H.H.  The cruise of the Marchesa to Kamschatka 
& New Guinea.  London, 1886.  Two volumes octavo, hand-coloured lithographed 
frontispieces, 14 maps, some folding, and 28 plates; contemporary half morocco (rubbed).  
Cancelled stamp on titles.  With 4 others, 1850s-1880s.        $300-400

529 GURNER, Henry Field.  Chronicle of Port Phillip, now the Colony of 
Victoria, from 1770 to 1840.  Melbourne, 1876.  Octavo, pp. [iv], 52; binder’s cloth 
retaining the printed front wrapper.  With 4 others on Victoria.      $200-300

530 HAYDON, G.H.  Five years’ experience in Australia Felix.  London, 1846.  
Large octavo, 6 tinted lithographed plates; original cloth.   $400-500

531 HEERES, J. E.  The part borne by the Dutch in the discovery of Australia, 
1606-1705.  London, 1899.  Folio, English and Dutch parallel text, 2 folding coloured 
lithographed charts, reproductions of charts in the text; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little 
flecked).        $300-400
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532 HEERES, J.E., The part borne by the Dutch in the discovery of Australia, 
another copy, in half cloth mounting the printed front wrapper.       $200-300

533 HENDERSON, John.  Excursions and adventures in New South Wales; 
with pictures of squatting and of life in the bush.  London, 1851.  Two volumes 
large duodecimo, tinted lithographed frontispieces, 2 other plates and a map; original cloth 
(spines sunned).  Paper browned as usual, two leaves carelessly opened, but a very good 
pair, from the Sir Thomas Phillipps collection, with the inked press mark on the front 
endpapers and signature in each volume of T. Lloyd Phillipps.
Including three chapters on the Aborigines of the Macleay River districts.    
  $300-400

534 [HINGSTON, James].  Guide for excursionists from Melbourne.  
Melbourne, 1868.  Duodecimo; modern cloth.  Lacking the initial advertisement leaf, 
a little staining.  With 7 others on Victoria.        $300-400

535 HINKINS, John T.  Life amongst the native race: with extracts from a diary.  
Melbourne, 1884.  Square octavo; original cloth (rebacked, with new endpapers).
Scarce account of his experiences with Aborigines whilst in charge of stations 
on the Lower Murray and on the Hopkins River, near Warrnambool, and 
subsequently as a teacher in Melbourne.        $400-500

536 HOCHSTETTER, Ferdinand von.  New Zealand.  Its physical geography, 
geology and natural history.  Stuttgart, 1867.  Thick large octavo,  2 folding coloured 
maps, 7 coloured plates, 10 wood-engraved plates and numerous illustrations, folding 
table; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn).  Some foxing as usual.    $400-500

537 HODGKINSON, Clement.  Australia, from Port Macquarie to Moreton 
Bay   . . . first explored and surveyed by order of the Colonial Government.  
London, 1845.  Octavo, engraved map and 7 aquatint plates; uncut in later quarter roan 
(rubbed).  Plates and map foxed.      $400-600

538 HODGSON, Arthur.  Emigration to the Australian settlements.  Being 
the substance of lectures delivered  in the spring of 1849.  Second edition.  
London, 1849.  Small octavo, pp. [iv], 44; binder’s cloth.
Rare.  The author was for nine years a magistrate in New South Wales.  
  $300-400
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539 [HOLGATE, Clifford W.].  The journal of a wanderer in many lands.  Vol. 
II.  Manuscript journal, 6 February to 3 May 1884, small quarto, 276 pages, with some 
press cuttings and ephemera laid-in or loosely enclosed; contemporary cloth (spine lost).
The journal of a young English law graduate who had travelled to Australia 
with his sister for the sake of his health.  The preceding volume would have 
recorded the voyage out and his stay in Adelaide; here he is in Melbourne 
for the first 40 pages, in Tasmania until page 204, then in Sydney for most 
of the final 65 pages.  Observant and opinionated, he is also well-connected: 
bearing numerous letters of introduction he meets various colonial dignitaries, 
is invited to garden parties and balls and is shown over public buildings.  In 
Hobart he stays with the newly-arrived Anglican bishop, Charles Sandford, and 
accompanies him on his tours through the colony.  Thirty pages are devoted 
to a journey with his sister to Waratah Bay and the Mount Bischoff tin mines, 
travelling by coach, tram and rail.  In Sydney, at a dinner party, he learns that 
‘a certain Miss Mitchell, daughter of Sir somebody Mitchell, a clever girl, once 
wrote a book on the history of Sydney and its people alluding to the [convict] 
origins of her leading men, and the book was suppressed’.
The public libraries of the colonies were a special interest of the young traveller: 
he visited as many as he could and solicited reports about others, and on his 
return to England published  An account of the chief libraries of Australia and 
Tasmania (Ferguson 10505).      $800-1000

540 HORNE, G.  and AISTON, G.  Savage life in central Australia.  London, 
1924.  Octavo, folding map and photographic plates; original gilt-decorated cloth.  A little 
foxing.
Baldwin Spencer’s copy with his distinctive pencilled initials.  The authors 
write in their preface that ‘Above all an incalculable debt of gratitude is due 
to Sir Baldwin Spencer, who, not once, but several times, read through and 
corrected the manuscript . . . Any success that our book may achieve is due in 
no small measure to him’.       $400-600

541 HOUISON, Andrew.  History of the Post Office, together with an 
historical account of the issue of postage stamps in New South Wales.  Sydney, 
1890. Quarto, 15 autotype plates (one folding); original gilt-decorated morocco (a little 
worn).
Ferguson 10573: ‘ Dr Houison was specially commissioned by the Government 
of New South Wales to produce this excellent work, but it was soon after 
withdrawn from circulation owing to forgeries of stamps being made from 
plates in the book. The edition was limited to a small number of copies. These 
are now rare and valuable.’       $300-400
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542 HOWITT, A.W.  The native tribes of south-east Australia.  London, 1904.  
Thick octavo, 9 folding maps, folding table and numerous illustrations; original gilt-
decorated cloth (corners bumped, a little marked).  A few leaves carelessly opened.    
       $300-400

543 HOWITT, A.W., The native tribes of south-east Australia, another copy in 
original cloth (front board creased, a little marked).  Stamp erased from title and last 
leaf.         $200-300

544 HOWITT, William.  The history of discovery in Australia, Tasmania and 
New Zealand.  London, 1865.  Two volumes octavo, 3 folding maps; original cloth.  
Stamped.  With Tenison-Woods’s History of the discovery and exploration of 
Australia, 2 volumes, 1865, and Favenc’s History of Australian exploration, 
1888.        $300-400

545 HOWITT, William.  Tallangetta, the squatter’s home.  A story of Australian 
life.  London, 1857.  Two volumes octavo; original blind-stamped cloth, spines gilt-
decorated (wearing slightly).  A few leaves carelessly opened.  Blind-stamp on the endpapers 
of T. M. Ramsay.        $200-300

546 HUTCHINSON, Frank, editor.  New South Wales: ‘The mother colony 
of the Australias’.  Sydney, 1896.  Octavo, with folding panorama of Sydney Harbour, 
2 large folding maps (torn) and numerous other plates and maps; original gilt-decorated 
cloth (soiled).  With a volume collecting four New South Wales Government publications 
of the 1880s, one with a folding coloured railway map.               $200-300

547 IRWIN, Captain Frederick Chidley.  The state and position of Western 
Australia, commonly called the Swan River Settlement.  London, 1835.  Octavo; 
later half morocco, top edge gilt.  Endpapers and binder’s blanks foxed, title very slightly 
affected, a very good copy.        $400-500

548 JACK, Robert Logan.  Northmost Australia.  Three centuries of exploration, 
discovery and adventure in and around the Cape York Peninsula, Queensland.  
London, [1921].  Two volumes thick large octavo, 17 endpocket maps and numerous 
plates; original cloth (repaired, a bit marked).  With 5 others on Queensland.  
   $400-500

549 JACK, Robert Logan, Northmost Australia, another set, in the secondary cloth 
(flecked, the spines foxed and with an owner’s inked catalogue number).  $200-300
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550 JACKSON, Andrew.  Robert O’Hara Burke and the Australian Exploring 
Expedition of 1860.  London, 1862.  Octavo, folding lithographed map, vignette 
portrait on title; original cloth (rubbed, lacking front free endpaper).  A few leaves carelessly 
opened, slight tear in the map, a little foxing.             $250-300

551 JACKSON, Andrew, Robert O’Hara Burke and the Australian Exploring 
Expedition of 1860, another copy in the original cloth (recased with new endpapers, 
head and foot of spine repaired).  Sealed fold splits in the map.        $200-300

552 JERVOIS, Sir W.F. Drummond.  Victoria.  Defences.  Preliminary report.  
Melbourne, 1877.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 20, large folding 
lithographed map of Port Phillip Bay; stab-sewn as issued.      $200-300

553 JONES, Paul.  Flora superba.  Selected and painted by the artist.  Text by 
Wilfred Blunt.  London, [1971].  Large folio, with 16 fine colour plates; original half 
vellum and cloth box (this wearing).  One tissue torn.  Edition limited to 406 signed 
and numbered copies, of which this is number 5, with a presentation inscription by the 
artist.        $250-300

554 THE JOURNAL OF AUSTRALASIA [becoming, with volume 2, The 
Illustrated Journal of Australasia].  Melbourne, 1856-57.  Volume 1 number 
1- volume 3 number 18, three volumes octavo, wood-engravings after Samuel Calvert, 
Ludwig Becker and others; contemporary half roan (rubbed).  Some foxing, the third 
volume bound without the volume title and stamped.  With The Colonial Magazine 
and Commercial-Maritime Journal, edited by Robert Montgomery Martin, volumes 
1 and 2, London, 1840.       $200-300

555 JUKES, Joseph Beete.  Narrative of the surveying voyage of H.M.S. Fly 
commanded by Captain F. P. Blackwood, R.N., in Torres Strait, New Guinea, 
and other islands in the eastern archipelago during the years 1842-46.  London, 
1847.  Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved maps and 19 engraved or lithographed 
plates; original cloth (the first volume rebacked with the spine mounted, spines sunned).  
Some foxing on the plates as usual.        $400-500

556 JUST, P.  Australia; or notes taken during a residence in the colonies from 
the gold discovery in 1851 till 1857.  Dundee, 1859.  Octavo, coloured lithographed 
frontispiece and folding map; original cloth (spine chipped).  A few leaves carelessly opened. 
Inscribed by the author to ‘Mr (?)Howitt’.        $200-300
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557 KEATE, George.  An account of the Pelew Islands . . . Second edition.  
London, 1788.  Quarto, folding chart and 16 plates (one folding); modern quarter 
calf.  Short sealed tear in title, foxing.  With, loosely enclosed, a contemporary manuscript 
‘Account of Pelew from the Bombay Gazette’, quarto, 8 pages.        $300-400

558 [KELLY].  Victoria Police Commission.  Minutes of evidence taken 
before the Royal Commission on the Police Force of Victoria, with appendices.  
Melbourne, 1881.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. 720; bound with the 
two progress reports and the report of the Kelly Reward Board, in modern calf.  Collector’s 
blind stamp in bottom margin of titles.
The massive report of the official enquiry into the Kelly outbreak.   $400-600

559 KENYON, Alfred S.  The story of Australia.  Its discoverers and founders.  
Melbourne, [1935].  Quarto, profusely illustrated, mainly with portraits; original gilt-
decorated rexine, gilt edges.  Preliminaries mispaginated, but all present.
Scarce.  Largely a biographical record of pioneering families of South Australia 
and Victoria.        $200-300

560 [KERR, J.H.].  Glimpses of life  in Victoria.  Edinburgh, 1872.  Octavo, 
8 tinted lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth.        $300-400

561 KING, Captain Phillip Parker.  Narrative of a survey of the intertropical 
and western coasts of Australia, performed between the years 1818 and 1822.  
London, 1827.  Two volumes octavo, 2 folding engraved charts, 10 aquatint plates and 
3 engraved plates (one folding), woodcuts in the text, errata leaf; nineteenth-century calf 
rebacked mounting the fully gilt spines.  Stamp crudely removed from each title, affecting 
a few letters, some foxing on the plates as usual.        $400-600

562 KING, Captain Phillip Parker, Narrative of a survey of the intertropical 
and western coasts of Australia, another set, in contemporary green calf (worn, one 
joint cracked), the second volume lacking its second contents leaf (including the plate list) 
and the half-title.        $400-600

563 LA TROBE, Charles Joseph.  The rambler in Mexico: MDCCCXXXIV.  
London, 1836.  Duodecimo, with a folding map; original blind-stamped cloth (hinges 
a little weakened).  A nice copy, with the bookplates of Frank Hobill Cole, Geoffrey 
Ingleton and Ray Chapman.        $200-300

564 LABILLIERE, Peter.  Early history of the Colony of Victoria.  London, 
1878.  Two volumes octavo; contemporary calf, spines gilt-decorated, top edges gilt.    
       $250-300
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565 LANDOR, E.W.  The bushman, or, life in a new country.  London, 1847.  
Octavo, 4 engraved plates; original cloth (sewing weakened).  Plates foxed as usual.  
Landor arrived in Western Australia in 1841.        $300-400

566 LANDSBOROUGH, William.  Journal of Landsborough’s expedition 
from Carpentaria, in search of Burke and Wills.  Melbourne, Wilson & 
McKinnnon, 1862.  Octavo, frontispiece portrait of Landsborough and four members of 
his party (a little stained), large folding map; original printed stiff wrappers, cloth-backed.  
Slight foxing.        $250-300

567 LANG, Gideon S.  The Aborigines of Australia, in their original condition 
and in their relations with the white man.  A lecture . . . revised and enlarged.  
Melbourne, 1865.  Octavo, pp. 86; binder’s cloth retaining the printed front wrapper 
(mounted).  Spotted as always, a few inner margins strengthened.  Very scarce.    
       $400-600

568 LANG, John Dunmore.  Queensland, Australia; a highly eligible field for 
emigration . . . With a disquisition on the origin, manners, and customs of the 
Aborigines.  London, 1861.  Octavo, with a folding hand-coloured map; half calf, spine 
gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by Bayntun.        $250-300

569 LEICHHARDT, Ludwig.  Journal of an overland expedition in Australia 
from Moreton Bay to Port Essington . . . during the years 1844-1845.  London, 
1847.  Octavo, with 7 mezzotint plates (one folding); binder’s cloth with leather label.  
Some foxing on the plates as usual.        $300-400

570 LEWIN, John William.  A natural history of the birds of New South Wales.  
Melbourne, Queensberry Hill Press, [1978].  Folio, tipped-in coloured plates, with 
two proof plates loosely enclosed, as issued; original leather in folding cloth box (slightly 
marked).  Edition limited to 510 numbered copies.
Typeset facsimile of the 1838 edition, with an introduction and bibliographical 
notes by Allan McEvey.  With Forshaw and Cooper, The birds of paradise and 
bower birds, [1977].        $200-300

571 LINDRIDGE, James, editor.  Tales of shipwrecks and adventures at sea.  
Being a collection of faithful narratives of shipwrecks, mutinies, fires, famines and 
disasters, incidental to a sea life.  London, [circa 1847].  Quarto, pp. x, 948 printed 
double column, with numerous wood-engraved illustrations, some full-page; modern cloth 
with leather label.  Some browning and a little staining, but a good copy.
Scarce.  Originally published in 59 parts in 1846.        $300-400
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572 LORD, W.B. and BAINES, Thomas.  Shifts and expedients of camp life, 
travel & exploration.  London, 1871.  Thick octavo, with pictorial title, 15 wood-
engraved plates, and numerous illustrations, all after Baines; contemporary half calf (crack 
at head of front joint).
A wealth of practical information for explorers, surveyors and other travellers.  
Baines was the artist on Augustus Gregory’s Northern Territory expedition of 
1855-56, and his frontispiece for this work depicts the swinging of packs across 
the Victoria River in the Territory.        $400-500

573 LUMHOLTZ, Carl.  Among cannibals.  An account of four years’ travels 
in Australia and of camp life with the Aborigines of Queensland.  New York, 
1889.  Thick octavo, with 2 folding coloured maps, 29 plates (4 coloured) and numerous 
illustrations; original gilt-pictorial cloth (slightly worn).        $200-300

574 [MACARTHUR, James].  New South Wales; its present state and future 
prospects.  London, 1837.  Octavo, with a folding coloured map and folding table; 
contemporary half calf rebacked.  Some foxing.  
Inscribed on the half-title ‘W. E. Gladstone, from the author’, and with some 
inked or pencilled notes by the young M.P.        $300-400

575 McCOMBIE, Thomas.  Australian sketches.  Second series.  Melbourne, 
1866.  Small octavo; original cloth.  With 4 others on Victoria.
The rare first series of McCombie’s Sketches was published in Melbourne in 
1847.       $200-300

576 McCOMBIE, Thomas.  The history of the Colony of Victoria from its 
settlement to the death of Sir Charles Hotham.  Melbourne, 1858.  Octavo; 
later blind-stamped and gilt cloth reproducing the original cloth binding.  Inscribed by 
McCombie at the head of the title to the editor and co-founder of the Ballarat Star, 
T.D. Wanliss. 
Presentation copy, in a remarkably faithful facsimile binding, retaining the 
original Detmold label.        $200-300

577 McCOY, Frederick.  Natural history of Victoria.  Prodromus of the 
zoology of Victoria.  Melbourne, [1875]-88.   An incomplete set, 15 of 20 parts, 
large octavo, with lithographed plates, nearly all coloured; original printed wrappers (one 
back wrapper lacking, one front one torn).  Some foxing, plates generally clean.    
            $500-600
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578 McFARLAND, Alfred.  Illawarra and Manaro: districts of New South 
Wales.  Sydney, 1872.  Octavo; later quarter calf.  Repaired tear along inner margin of 
pp. 31-32.        $200-300

579 MACKENZIE, John.  The collieries and Boghead mineral mines of New 
South Wales.  [Sydney, Department of Mines, 1887].  Quarto, pp. 95-185, with 22 
folding maps, plans and sections; together with, as issued, 2 other geological works, bound 
out of sequence in later binder’s cloth.  Some marginal staining.
Including a map of Darling Harbour.        $200-300

580 McKINLAY, John.  McKinlay’s journal of exploration in the interior of 
Australia (Burke Relief Expedition).  Melbourne, [1863].  Octavo, with 3 folding 
maps (backed with tissue); nineteenth-century calf with gilt school crest on the sides 
(skilfully rebacked), the maps in a separate cloth folder.  Repair to top margin of title, 
spotted as always.        $300-400

581 MAGAZIN VON MERKWURDIGEN NEUE REISEBE-
SCHREIBUNGEN. [Volume 22].  Vienna, 1795.  Small octavo; contemporary 
mottled calf, spine gilt-decorated.  Foxing.
Comprising J.R. Forster’s translations, with notes, of the journals of Phillip 
and King that were published with Hunter’s Historical journal, 1793; and of 
Hamilton’s Voyage round the world in the Pandora, also 1793.        $200-300

582 MAGGS BROS.  Voyages and travels.  Vol. IV: Australia and the Pacific.  
A descriptive catalogue.  London, 1964.  Thick octavo, plates and illustrations; 
original cloth with leather labels, top edge gilt.
The collective reissue of catalogues originally published from 1946 to 1961, with 
added indexes.  With Maggs Bros. Catalogue 491, Australia and the South Seas, 
1927; the Edge Partington catalogue, Francis Edwards, 1934; and Mackaness’s 
The art of book collecting in Australia, 1956.        $200-300

583 MAIDEN, J.H.  The flowering plants and ferns of New South Wales.  
Sydney, 1895-98.  The seven parts, small quarto, with 28 coloured plates; original 
printed wrappers (two a little soiled), a very good set in a folding cloth box.   $400-600

584 MAJOR, R.H., editor.  Early voyages to Terra Australis, now called Australia 
[and Supplement].  London, Hakluyt Society, 1859-61.  Octavo, with 7 maps 
(6 folding); uncut in modern half morocco (cloth sides a little stained).  Presentation copy, 
inscribed by Major on the retained front endpaper.        $300-400
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585 MANN, W.  Six years’ residence in the Australian provinces ending in 
1839.  London, 1839.  Duodecimo, with a folding map hand-coloured in outline 
(laid down with slight loss at left edge); half calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by 
Bayntun.        $200-300

586 MARTIN, R. Montgomery.  The British colonies. Vol. II. Australia. [Vol. 
III. New Zealand, Tasmania, &c.].  London, [1854].  Two volumes large octavo; 
contemporary half calf.  Imperfect: with double-page hand-coloured maps of the Eastern 
Hemisphere, Australia and New South Wales, the others lacking.        $200-300

587 MATHEW, John.  Eaglehawk and Crow.  A study of the Australian 
Aborigines.  London, 1899.  Octavo, folding coloured map, 5 plates; original cloth.  
The James Edge Partington copy, his bookplate on front endpaper.        $250-300

588 MATHEW, John, Eaglehawk and Crow, another copy in original cloth.     
       $250-300

589 MATHEW, John.  Two representative tribes of Queensland.  London, 1910.  
Octavo, maps and photographic plates; original cloth (a little flecked).  With Basedow’s 
The Australian Aboriginal, second printing, 1929, rebound, and his Knights of the 
boomerang, 1935.        $200-300

590 THE MELBOURNE REVIEW.  Melbourne, 1876-84.  Volumes 1-9, 
large octavo; contemporary half calf (a little rubbed, spine of one volume stained and cloth 
on another damp-affected, but the bindings generally in good condition).
A very good run of this distinguished quarterly, lacking only the final volume.  
Contributors included Marcus Clarke, Catherine Spence (on George Eliot and 
Balzac), E.A. Petherick, Henry Parkes (‘An Australian nation’) and ‘Tasma’.    
       $400-500

591 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Some of my bush friends in Tasmania.  
Native flowers, berries and insects drawn from life.  London, 1860.  Folio, with 
14 chromolithographed plates (10 numbered) including additional title; original gilt-
decorated cloth (rebacked mounting the spine, extremities worn), gilt edges.  Some foxing 
and staining, some margins frayed.        $250-300

592 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne.  Tasmanian friends and foes, feathered, furred 
and finned.  London, 1880.  Square octavo, 8 chromolithographed plates and text 
illustrations; original pictorial cloth, gilt edges.  A little shaken, slight foxing. $200-300
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593 MEREDITH, Louisa Anne, Tasmanian friends and foes, another copy in the 
pictorial cloth.  Sewing weakened.        $200-300

594 MICHEL, H., editor.  Footscray’s first fifty years.  Footscray, 1909.  Quarto, 
pp. 16, [146] profusely illustrated, 8; original printed wrappers with pictorial inset (spine 
a little chipped).  Very scarce.  With Footscray’s first 100 years, 1959.     $200-300

595 [MIDGLEY, Alfred].  The Queensland illustrated guide; for the use of 
farmers, fruit-growers, vignerons and others.  Brisbane, 1888.  Octavo, with 
9 mounted photographic plates and folding coloured map in endpocket; original cloth.   
       $400-500

596 MILNER, John and BRIERLY, Oswald W.  The cruise of H.M.S. Galatea, 
Captain the Duke of Edinburgh, K.G., in 1867-68.  London, 1869.  Octavo, 
frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), folding map and 17 plates including 8 coloured 
lithographs; original gilt-decorated cloth (recased, head and foot of spine neatly repaired).  
A little foxing.  With The cruise of Her Majesty’s Ship Bacchante, 1879-1882, 
edited by John Dalton, 2 volumes, London, 1886.        $200-300

597 MITCHELL, Sir Thomas Livingstone.  Journal of an expedition into 
the interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf 
of Carpentaria.  London, 1848.  Octavo, 7 engraved maps (4 folding), 10 tinted 
lithographed plates and one wood-engraved plate, text illustrations; original gilt-decorated 
cloth (rebacked with the spine mounted).  A little foxing.        $300-400

598 MONTGOMERY, James.  The pelican island, and other poems.  Second 
edition.  London, 1828.  Duodecimo; contemporary cloth-backed boards (a little 
worn).
The copy of George Arthur, lieutenant-governor of Van Diemen’s Land from 
1824 to 1836, signed by him on the front endpaper.  The title poem, which runs 
to 167 pages, was suggested to the author by a passage in Flinders’s Voyage to 
Terra Australis, describing pelicans on an islet off Kangaroo Island.   $400-500

599 MORGAN, John.  The life and adventures of William Buckley, thirty-
two years a wanderer amongst the Aborigines of the then unexplored country 
round Port Phillip, now the province of Victoria.  Hobart, 1852.  Octavo, with 
a lithographed frontispiece portrait by Ludwig Becker; original cloth (new endpapers, spine 
a little worn at head and foot, label replaced).  Some foxing on the portrait as usual, but 
a very good copy.  With the pencilled signature on the title of Thomas Reibey, Tasmanian 
clergyman and politician (premier in 1876-77).        $400-500
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600 MORRIS, E.E., editor.  Cassell’s picturesque Australasia.  London, 1889-90.  
Four volumes quarto, 4 coloured maps and numerous photo-engraved plates, text illustrations; 
original gilt-lettered cloth (slightly stained, one hinge weakened).  $300-400

601 MORRIS, E.E., editor, Cassell’s picturesque Australasia, another set in 
original cloth, that of the fourth volume unmatching and stained.  With two copies of 
Willoughby’s Australian pictures drawn with pen and pencil, 1886. $250-300

602 MORRIS, E.E., editor, Cassell’s picturesque Australasia, another set, four 
volumes in two, in contemporary half roan (rubbed).        $200-250

603 MORRISON, W. Frederic.  The Aldine history of Queensland, illustrated.  
Sydney, 1888.  Two volumes quarto, numerous lithographed plates, some coloured, and 
3 double-page maps; modern half calf.  Some foxing, marginal stain on a few leaves of the 
second volume.        $200-300

604 MOUNTFORD, Charles P.  Nomads of the Australian desert.  [Adelaide, 
1976]. Thick large octavo, coloured plates (one folding), numerous illustrations and text 
maps; original boards in dustjacket (spine faded and slightly snagged at head).    
       $300-400

605 MOUNTFORD, Charles P.  Records of the American-Australian 
Scientific Expedition to Arnhem Land.  Volume 1.  Art, myth and symbolism.  
Melbourne, 1956.  Quarto, with numerous plates and figures; original cloth.  With 
Volume 4, Zoology, edited by R.L. Specht, 1964, in dustjacket.        $300-400

606 MUDIE, James.  The felonry of New South Wales: being a faithful picture 
of the real romance of life in Botany Bay.  London, 1837.  Octavo, with a folding 
plan of Sydney; half calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by Bayntun.    $250-300

607 [MUDIE, Robert].  The picture of Australia; exhibiting New Holland, 
Van Diemen’s Land, and all the settlements, from the first at Sydney to the last 
at Swan River.  London, 1829.  Duodecimo, folding map (linen-backed); contemporary 
half calf (rubbed, rebacked mounting the spine, with new labels).  With McKenzie’s 
Emigrant’s guide to Australia, with a memoir of Mrs. Chisholm, [1853], and 
Hardy Vaux’s Memoirs, second edition, 1827.        $200-300

608 MUELLER, Ferdinand von.  The plants indigenous to the Colony of 
Victoria.  Melbourne, 1860-65.  Two volumes quarto, with 89 lithographed plates; 
original moiré cloth (rebacked with the spines mounted).  Some foxing and marginal 
staining, most plates clean.        $300-400
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609 MUNDY, Godfrey Charles.  Our Antipodes: or residence and rambles in 
the Australasian colonies.  With a glimpse of the gold fields.  Second edition, 
revised.  London, 1852.  Three volumes octavo, 15 tinted lithographed plates; original 
gilt-decorated cloth, an excellent set.        $300-400

610 MYERS, Francis.  The coastal scenery, harbours, mountains, and rivers of 
New South Wales.  With illustrations by J.C. Hoyte.  Sydney, 1886.  Quarto, with 
30 heliotype plates; original red morocco (rubbed), gilt edges.        $200-300

611 NICHOLAS, John Liddiard.  Narrative of a voyage to New Zealand 
performed in the years 1814 and 1815, in company with the Rev. Samuel 
Marsden.  London, 1817.  Two volumes octavo, folding map of New Zealand and one 
other map, and 4 plates (one folding); contemporary blind-stamped calf (front joint of the 
first volume cracking), with the half-titles.  A little foxing.        $400-500

612 NISBET, Hume.  A colonial tramp.  Travels and adventures in Australia 
and New Guinea.  London, 1891.  Two volumes octavo, coloured frontispieces and 
41 plates; original pictorial cloth (corners bumped).  A very good pair, with the bookplates 
of F.G. Coles.         $200-300

613 NIXON, Francis R.  The cruise of the Beacon: a narrative of a visit to the 
islands in Bass’s Straits.  London, 1857.  Octavo, 9 wood-engraved plates including 
additional title with vignette; original cloth (spine slightly worn).        $300-400

614 NIXON, Francis R., The cruise of the Beacon, another copy in original cloth 
(spine worn at head and foot).  Some foxing.  Presentation copy, inscribed by the author 
to William Brickwood.        $250-300

615 OLDHAM, W.B.  Hunting and chasing in the seventies, in Bengal, Ireland 
and Australia.  Calcutta, 1899.  Octavo, pp. [ii], ii, [ii], 84, with 2 plates (mounted 
photographs); original cloth (used).  Presentation copy, inscribed by the author.  Rare.  
       $200-300

616 ONCE A MONTH.  An illustrated Australasian magazine.  Conducted 
by Peter Mercer.  Melbourne, 1884-86.  Volumes 1-4, octavo, with numerous 
lithographed or wood-engraved plates; original decorated cloth (the first volume recased, 
a little wear).
All published.  One of the most ambitious colonial magazines of the period, 
with much original fiction, verse, reminiscence, etc.        $400-600
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617 OUR LOCAL MEN OF THE TIMES.  Biographical sketches of the 
prominent citizens of Collingwood and Fitzroy.  Melbourne, 1889.  Octavo, pp. [vi], 
54 double column; original cloth-backed printed boards (slight stain in one corner).
Not in Ferguson and rare: we have seen only one other, the John Chapman 
copy, sold in our auction of his collection in 2004.    $800-1000

618 [OXFORD, Edward] ‘John Freeman’.  Lights and shadows of Melbourne 
life.  London, 1888.  Octavo; original cloth.  With Westgarth’s Personal recollections 
of early Melbourne and Victoria, 1888, and a set of Stanley James’s Vagabond 
Papers, 1877-78, in five volumes.        $250-300

619 [PATERSON, G.] ‘A Literary Gentleman’.  The history of New South 
Wales.  Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1811.  Octavo, 2 folding maps and 3 plates; modern 
half calf.  Short sealed tear in title, some staining.        $200-300

620 PEEL, Sir Robert.  Good autograph letter, signed, writing as Home Secretary, 
no place or date (but London, 1820s), 2 pages small quarto, to a Mr Dawson, informing 
him that he has decided to remit the capital sentence passed on two prisoners in New 
South Wales, Lowe and Henshall, who had been convicted of entering a granary and 
stealing a bushel of wheat.  ‘They are old offenders [and] I believe they ought to have 
been executed but the respite [granted by] the judge must have caused hopes that I feel 
reluctant to blast . . . A communication ought to be made to the Govr. of N.S. Wales on 
no account to permit these men to return to England’.  Tipped to stub, lateral fold.
During his two terms as Home Secretary, 1822-27 and 1828-30, Peel introduced 
a number of important reforms of British criminal law, including a reduction in 
the number of crimes punishable by death.      $600-800

621 PHILLIP, Arthur.  The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay.  London, 
1789 [reprinted in facsimile, Melbourne, Australiana Society, 1950].  Quarto, maps 
and plates; original morocco, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt.  With the Australiana 
Society facsimile of Bligh’s Narrative of the mutiny on board His Majesty’s Ship 
Bounty (including related works) and Péron’s Voyage of discovery to the Southern 
Hemisphere, 1809, reprinted 1975.        $250-300

622 [PHILLIP].  Bound group of magazine extracts printing despatches of Governor 
Phillip from Sydney, with some other related reports, London and Edinburgh, 1791-92: 
octavo, quarter cloth (a few leaves loose) with the bookplate of James Edge Partington.  
       $200-300

623  [PHILLIPS, John].  Reminiscences of Australian early life.  By a pioneer.  
London, 1893.  Octavo, 9 plates; original silver-decorated cloth (slightly worn).  Foxed.  
With 6 others in 7 volumes (including a pamphlet).        $300-400
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624 PHILOSOPHICAL INSTITUTE OF VICTORIA.  Transactions.  Vol. 
III.  Melbourne, 1859.  Octavo, 2 natural history plates drawn and lithographed by 
Ludwig Becker (one coloured) and 5 other plates (2 folding), 3 folding tables; original 
printed wrappers.
Including (pp. 63-85) ‘Mr. J. T. Gellibrand’s memoranda of a trip to Port Phillip in 
1836 . . . from a MS copy presented to the Philosophical Institute’.       $200-300

625 PHOTOGRAPHS.  Album of 44 mounted albumen photographs, circa  1880, 
nearly all about 14 x 18 centimetres but a few larger, mostly Australian views, with 
contemporary inked captions, together with a number of mounted wood engravings of 
Australian subjects from the Illustrated London News; contemporary half roan (spine 
defective).  With 17 additional albumen or silver gelatin photographs, circa 1890, 
mounted on loose album leaves, various sizes, mostly New Zealand views.  $600-800

626 PIERCE, P. W., compiler.  The Melbourne commercial directory, including 
Collingwood and Richmond, and almanac for the year 1853.  Melbourne, 
[1853].  Octavo, pp. [xvi], 19-154 (complete thus), [134] (advertisements) and tipped-
in advertisement leaf on blue paper with engraved illustration; uncut in modern leather.  
Rare.        $600-800

627 PLOMLEY, N.J.B., editor.  Friendly mission.  The Tasmanian journals and 
papers of George Augustus Robinson, 1829-1834.  [Hobart], 1966.  Thick octavo, 
numerous plates and maps; original cloth (spine unevenly faded).  With Greenway’s 
Bibliography of the Australian Aborigines, 1963, and Foxcroft’s Australian native 
policy, 1941.         $250-300

628 READ, C. Rudston.  What I heard, saw and did at the Australian gold 
fields. London, 1853.  Octavo, with 4 tinted lithographed plates, folding map (linen-
backed) and text illustrations; later tree calf, spine panelled with gilt sunburst ornaments.  
An attractive copy.        $400-500

629 REID, G.H.  An essay on New South Wales, the mother colony of the 
Australias.  Sydney, 1876.  Octavo, with tinted lithographed panorama of Sydney 
Harbour extending to 155 centimetres, folding map and folding table; original cloth.  
Slight foxing, a very good copy, inscribed by Reid to the former Governor of New South 
Wales, The Earl of Belmore.        $200-300

630 REID, Thomas.  Two voyages to New South Wales and Van Diemen’s Land.  
London, 1822.  Octavo; worn contemporary half calf.  With Cramp’s Narrative of 
a voyage to India . . . and a description of New South Wales, 1823.      $250-300



[71]

631 RIDLEY, William.  Kamilaroi and other Australian languages.  Second 
edition, revised and enlarged with . . . songs, traditions, laws and customs of the 
Australian race.  Sydney, 1875.  Quarto, lithographed frontispiece portrait and wood-
engraved illustrations; modern half calf.  A little foxing.        $250-300

632  RITCHIE, Leitch.  The British world in the East: a guide historical, 
moral and commercial, to India, China, Australia, South Africa, and the other 
possessions or connexions of Great Britain in the eastern or southern seas.  
London, 1847.  Two volumes octavo; contemporary half calf (a little rubbed), half-titles 
excluded.        $200-300

633 ROSS, Captain Sir James Clark.  A voyage of discovery and research in 
the southern and Antarctic regions, during the years 1839-43.  London, 1847.  
Two volumes octavo, 7 engraved charts (2 folding) and 8 tinted lithographed plates (one 
folding); untrimmed in modern half calf.  Browned, a few of the plates foxed.  
       $600-800

634 ROTH, Walter E.  Ethnological studies among the north-west-central 
Queensland Aborigines.  Brisbane, 1897 [reissued circa 1940].  Large octavo, map, 
23 plates, some coloured, and folding table; original printed wrappers.  With 2 others on 
the Aborigines.        $250-300

635 RUSDEN, G.W.  The discovery and settlement of Port Phillip.  London, 
1872.  Octavo, pp. viii, 56, with 2 folding maps, linen-backed, in endpocket; binder’s 
cloth retaining the printed front wrapper.        $200-300

636 RUSDEN, G.W.  History of Australia.  London, 1883.  Three volumes thick 
octavo, folding coloured map; largely unopened in the original cloth (a little stained on the 
third volume).  Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to the historian W.E.H. Lecky, 
with his bookplates.        $200-300

637 RUSSELL, George.  The narrative of George Russell of Golf Hill.  
With Russelliana and selected papers.  Edited by P. L. Brown.  London, 1935.  
Thick octavo, plates, some coloured; original cloth.  With Henty’s Australiana, 1886, 
Boldrewood’s Old Melbourne memories, 1896, and the Hamilton Spectator 
Almanac for 1881, lacking the title-wrappers and final leaf.        $200-300

638 RUSSELL, Henry Stuart.  The genesis of Queensland.  Sydney, 1888.  
Thick large octavo, portrait, folding map and 3 folding facsimiles; original cloth.  Slight 
foxing, small defect in pp. 257-58.        $200-300
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639 SALVADO, Rudesindo, Bishop.  Memorias historicas sobre la Australia, 
y particularmente acerca la Mision Benedictina de Nueva Nursia, y los usos y 
costumbres de los salvajes.  Barcelona, 1853.  Octavo, folding map, 2 portraits and 
12 other plates; contemporary tree calf (spine rubbed).  Some foxing.  $200-300

640  SANDS & KENNY, publishers.  Sands & Kenny’s commercial and general 
Melbourne directory for 1858.  Second year of publication.  Melbourne, 1858.  
Octavo; modern cloth, sprinkled edges.  A few small marginal repairs.  $200-300

641 SANDS & McDOUGALL, publishers.  Melbourne and suburban directory 
for 1867.  Melbourne, 1867.  Thick octavo; later binder’s cloth.  Lacking a few 
advertisement leaves.        $200-300

642 SAVILLE-KENT, W.  The Great Barrier Reef of Australia.  London, 
[1893].  Thick large quarto, folding map and 64 plates (16 coloured); original cloth 
(slightly worn and marked).        $300-400

643 SAVILLE-KENT, W.  The naturalist in Australia.  London, 1897.  Large 
quarto, 59 plates (9 coloured) and text illustrations; original decorated cloth (hinges 
weakened).  Some of the uncoloured plates foxed, a little adhesion damage to the double-
page coloured plate.
Dedicated to Sir John Forrest, ‘Premier and early pioneer of Western Australia, 
with the natural history of which colony the following pages mainly deal.’    
       $300-400

644 SEMPLE, James George.  The life of Major J.G. Semple Lisle.  Containing 
a faithful narrative of his alternate vicissitudes of splendor and misfortune.  
Written by himself.  London, 1799.  Octavo, with a mezzotint portrait; later half calf.  
Some foxing, stamps of the Law Society and two impressions of the gilt name-stamp of 
an early owner, William Cooper.  
Ferguson 297: ‘The autobiography of this celebrated adventurer, including a full 
account of the mutiny on the Lady Shore, in which he was being carried as 
a convict to New South Wales, and the adventures of the landing party in their 
journey to Rio de Janeiro’.      $400-500

645 SENIOR, William.  Travel and trout in the Antipodes.  An angler’s sketches 
in Tasmania and New Zealand.  Melbourne, 1880.  Octavo; original decorated cloth 
(spine bleached).  Some foxing. James Edge Partington’s copy, with his signature dated 
March, 1880, and his early bookplate.  With George Lacy’s Pictures of travel, sport 
and adventure, 1899.        $200-300
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646  SHERER, John.  The gold finder of Australia.  How he went, how he 
fared, and how he made his fortune.  London, [1853].  Octavo, additional pictorial 
title and 47 wood-engraved plates, mostly after S.T. Gill; contemporary half calf.  Some 
foxing.  With 4 others of the period on the gold discoveries.        $300-400

647 SIEVERS, Wilhelm.  Australien und Ozeanien.  Leipzig and Vienna, 
1895.  Thick octavo, 8 fine chromolithographed plates, including a view of Sydney, and 
numerous other plates, maps and illustrations; original half morocco (rebacked mounting 
the spine, cloth sides a little flecked).  With a good set in original cloth of Jung’s Der 
Welttheil Australien, 4 volumes, Leipzig and Prague, 1881-83; an ex-library set of 
von Scherzer’s Reise der Oesterreichischen Fregatte Novara, 2 volumes, Vienna, 
1866; and 4 others in German.        $250-300

648 [SMITH, Arthur Norman].  The history of Hawthorn to 1895.  Hawthorn, 
1896.  Octavo; original cloth (lacking front free endpaper).        $250-300

649 SMITH, James, editor.  The cyclopedia of Victoria.  Melbourne, 1903-05.  
Three volumes quarto, numerous photographic illustrations, mostly portraits; original half 
roan (rubbed, cloth sides a little marked).  A good set.      $300-400

650 SMYTH, Mrs Brettena.  Limitation of offspring.  Being the substance of 
a lecture delivered in the North Melbourne Town Hall and elsewhere, to large 
audiences of women only.  Melbourne, 1893.  Octavo, pp. xvi, 44, text illustrations; 
original printed wrappers (chipped) with a portrait of the author.        
Fourth printing (styled ‘Fourth edition’ on the wrapper), but rare in any form, 
not surprisingly.        $200-300

651 SMYTH, R. Brough.  The Aborigines of Victoria: with notes relating to 
the habits of the natives of other parts of Australia and Tasmania.  Melbourne, 
1878.  Two volumes thick large octavo,2 folding lithographed maps, 11 wood-engraved or 
lithographed plates including facsimiles, and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated 
cloth (a little worn and marked, hinges weakened).        $400-500

652 SMYTH, R. Brough.  The gold fields and mineral districts of Victoria.  
Melbourne, 1869.  Thick large octavo, folding lithographed map and 12 lithographed 
plans or sections, some folding, 5 wood-engraved plates, and illustrations; original gilt-
decorated cloth (a little worn, hinges taped).  Library stamp on title, front endpaper and 
list of illustrations, but a good copy.        $300-400
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653 SOPHOCLES.  Antigone.  A tragedy.  The music by Mendelssohn, the 
English adaptation by W. Bartholomew.  Performed at the Town Hall, Melbourne, 
Friday, 6th November 1885, in aid of the Building Fund of the Lying-in Hospital.  
Melbourne, 1885.  Oblong octavo, pp. 50, [ii], with mounted photographic portrait; 
contemporary gilt vellum, sides with Greek key border, gilt edges.  A little shaken, first 
two openings taped at the gutter.
Rare.  The portrait is of Miss Genevieve Ward, the director and the performer 
of the title role.        $200-300

654 [SPENCE, Catherine Helen].  Clara Morison.  A tale of South Australia 
during the gold fever.  London, 1854.  Two volumes duodecimo; later binder’s cloth.  
Lacking the first half-title, strip cut from top margin of titles and the contents leaf of the 
second volume, a little staining: a mediocre copy of Spence’s rare first book.  With 5 other 
works in 6 volumes, early Australian fiction, 1840s-1860s.        $300-400

655 SPENCER, Baldwin.  Native tribes of the Northern Territory of Australia.  
London, 1914.  Thick octavo, folding map, numerous plates, some coloured; original gilt-
decorated cloth.        $400-500

656 SPENCER, Baldwin.  The northern tribes of central Australia.  London, 
1904.  Thick octavo, folding map, 2 folding coloured plates, 3 folding tables and numerous 
illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly marked).  Foxed.        $300-400

657 SPENCER, Sir Baldwin.  Wanderings in wild Australia.  London, 1928.  
Two volumes thick octavo, 4 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original gilt-
decorated cloth (slightly marked on the second volume).  A little foxing. $300-400

658 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J.  Across Australia.  London, 1912.  
Two volumes octavo, 2 folding maps and numerous plates, some coloured; original gilt-
decorated cloth (sides a little stained).  Second impression.        $250-300

659 SPENCER, Sir Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J.  The Arunta.  A study of a Stone 
Age people.  London, 1927.  Two volumes octavo, folding map and numerous plates, 
some coloured; original cloth in dustjackets.  A nice set of the original issue in the lime 
green cloth.        $600-800

660 SPENCER, Sir Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J., The Arunta, another set in 
original green cloth (recased, spines worn at head and foot).        $200-300
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661 SPENCER, Baldwin and GILLEN, F.J.  The native tribes of central 
Australia.  London, 1899.  Thick octavo, 2 folding maps, 4 coloured plates, 3 folding 
tables and numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (spine slightly worn).  
Foxed.        $250-300

662 SPRY, W.J.J.  The Cruise of Her Majesty’s Ship ‘Challenger’.  Second 
edition.  London, 1877.  Octavo, folding map, 12 wood-engraved plates and numerous 
illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth.  With Mrs Brassey’s Voyage in the ‘Sunbeam’, 
second printing, 1878, well-bound in slightly later half calf.         $200-300

663 STATISTICS OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA, 1845.   Complementing a series 
of official returns . . . to which are added several tables of statistics derived from 
official and other authentic sources.  Adelaide, 1845.  Quarto, pp. viii, 30 leaves of 
tables (2 folding); disbound, without the wrappers.  Rare.         $200-300

664 STOKES, John Lort.  Discoveries in Australia; with an account of the 
coasts and rivers explored and surveyed during the voyage of H.M.S. Beagle, 
in the years 1837-38-39-40-41-42-43.  London, 1846.  Two volumes thick octavo, 
8 folding engraved maps (6 loosely enclosed) and 26 engraved or lithographed plates; 
original cloth (the first volume rebacked with the spine mounted, spine of the second 
defective). A little foxing but generally clean and worthy of rebinding.        $600-800

665 STOKES, John Lort, Discoveries in Australia, another set, in nineteenth-
century half morocco, lacking 6 of the 8 maps.        $200-300  

666 [STONEY, H. Butler].  A year in Tasmania: including a six months’ 
residence in the capital; with a descriptive tour through the island from Macquarie 
Harbour to Circular Head.  Hobart Town, 1854.  Octavo, with a frontispiece map; 
half calf, spine gilt-decorated, top edge gilt, by Bayntun.
E. M. Curr’s copy, as noted on the front endpaper by Kenneth Hince – ruefully 
one imagines, his binder having almost erased Curr’s signature from the title.         
       $300-400

667 STOW, J.P.  South Australia: its history, productions and natural resources.  
Second edition.  Adelaide, 1884.  Octavo, with 56 full-page wood-engraved illustrations; 
contemporary half roan.  With 5 others on South Australia, in 6 volumes.    
       $250-300
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668 STRZELECKI, Paul Edmond de.  Physical description of New South 
Wales and Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1845.  Thick octavo, folding coloured map, 
17 lithographed plates (3 tinted, including portraits of Jenny and Jemmy, Tasmanian 
Aboriginals, after Thomas Bock) and 5 engraved plates (one folding); contemporary calf, 
spine fully gilt (rubbed, label replaced), gilt edges.
Presentation copy, with an inscription from the author on the retained front 
endpaper.        $400-500

669 STRZELECKI, Paul E. de, Physical description of New South Wales and 
Van Diemen’s Land, another copy, uncut in modern half morocco.  Some very slight 
marginal worming, one leaf soiled, a little marginal staining on a few leaves.   $250-300
 
670 STUART, John McDouall.  Explorations across the continent of Australia 
. . . 1861-62.  Melbourne, 1863.  Octavo, large folding map; original printed stiff 
wrappers, cloth-backed.  Text spotted as always.        $250-300

671 STUART, John McDouall.  Explorations in Australia.  The journals . . . 
during the years 1858, 1859, 1860, 1861 & 1862.  Edited by William Hardman.  
London, 1864.  Thick octavo, frontispiece portrait (mounted photograph), large folding 
map (linen-backed) and one other map, both hand-coloured, and 12 wood-engraved 
plates; modern quarter calf.  Moderately browned, the large map a little misfolded.    
       $200-300

672 STURT, Captain Charles.  Two expeditions into the interior of southern 
Australia during the years 1828, 1829, 1830 and 1831.  Second edition.  London, 
1834.  Two volumes octavo, large folding engraved map and one other engraved map, 
13 lithographed plates (4 coloured); contemporary half calf (rubbed).  Tape repairs to 
the folding map at the hinge, some foxing on the uncoloured plates as usual.  The set 
of the pastoralist and sheepbreeder George H. Cox of Mudgee (1824-1901), with his 
bookplate in each volume.        $400-500

673 SUTHERLAND, Alexander and others.  Victoria and its metropolis, past 
and present.  Melbourne, 1888.  Two volumes thick quarto, folding coloured map, 
facsimile plate and very numerous illustrations; original gilt-decorated morocco (slightly 
worn), gilt edges.  Some foxing, marginal waterstain on last few leaves of the first volume, 
but an unusually good set.        $400-500

674 SUTHERLAND, Alexander and others, Victoria and its metropolis, another 
set in the gilt-decorated morocco (rubbed).  Foxed, margins of two preliminaries in the 
second volume a little defective.        $250-300
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675 [SYDNEY].  Nouvelles annales des voyages.  Deuxième série.  Paris, 
1826.  Octavo, with 2 engraved plates; contemporary half calf.  With two volumes of 
The Mirror of literature, amusement and instruction, London, 1824 and 1833.
Each including an engraving of Sydney.        $200-300

676 [TENCH, Watkin and PATERSON, William].  Voyages dans le pays des 
Hottentots, à la Caffrerie, à la Baye Botanique et dans la Nouvelle Hollande.  
Paris, 1789-90.  Octavo; contemporary sprinkled calf (a little rubbed).
The original Letellier edition of Tench’s Narrative of the expedition to Botany Bay, 
reissued with a translation of Paterson’s Narrative of four journeys into the country of 
the Hottentots and Caffraria.  Not in Ferguson : his 96 is another Letellier edition 
of the two works, with  an expanded title.        $400-600

677 TENISON-WOODS, J.E.  Fish and fisheries of New South Wales.  
Sydney, 1882.  Tall octavo, 46 plates; original half morocco (slightly scuffed). 
  $200-300

678 THOMSON, Mrs Charles.  Twelve years in Canterbury, New Zealand, 
with visits to the other provinces.  London, [1867].  Octavo, with tinted lithographed 
frontispiece; original gilt-decorated cloth (slightly worn), gilt school crest on back board. 
With 6 others on New Zealand.        $250-300

679 [THOMSON, James, editor].  Illustrated handbook of Victoria, Australia.  
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, London, 1886.  Melbourne, [1886].  Large 
octavo, lithographed map and numerous photo-engraved plates, some folding; contemporary 
morocco elaborately gilt (slightly rubbed).  A little foxed.    $300-400

680 [THOMSON, James, editor], Illustrated handbook of Victoria, another copy, 
in later half calf (rubbed).        $200-300

681 THRELKELD, L.E.  An Australian language as spoken by the Awabakal, 
the people of Awaba or Lake Macquarie near Newcastle, New South Wales.  
Being an account of their language, traditions and customs.  Sydney, 1892.  
Octavo, folding coloured map and 3 plates; original half roan (rubbed).
Edited by John Fraser, with a lengthy appendix on other Aboriginal languages.  
       $200-300
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682 TORRENS, Robert.  Speeches of Robert R. Torrens, Esq., explanatory 
of his measure for reform of the law of real property: to which is appended 
a copy of the Bill, as passed by the House of Assembly of South Australia.  
[Adelaide], 1857.  Quarto, pp. 20, 52; disbound, without the wrappers.
With,
THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN REAL PROPERTY ACT . . . together with 
a complete index.  Adelaide, [1858].  Octavo, pp. 36 double column; disbound.
Both rare.  The birth of the Torrens system of land titles registration.  $400-600

683 TROLLOPE, Anthony.  Australia and New Zealand.  Melbourne, 1873.  
Thick octavo; original gilt-lettered pictorial cloth.  Contemporary inscription on front 
endpaper.
First Australian edition, a very good, bright copy.        $300-400

684 TUCKEY, J.H.  Bericht von einer Reise nach Neu-Sud-Wallis.  Weimar, 
1805.  Duodecimo; modern boards.  Contemporary owner’s stamp (a crowned ‘A’) on 
title.         $400-500

685 TUCKEY, Captain J.H.  Narrative of an expedition to explore the River 
Zaire, usually called the Congo, in South Africa, in 1816.  London, 1818.  Quarto, 
folding map and 13 plates (one coloured); uncut in later boards (rubbed).  Plates foxed as 
usual, a very good copy.        $400-500

686 VAUX, James Hardy.  Eines zweimal nach Botany Bay Verbannten 
Denkwurdigkeiten seines Lebens.  Leipzig, 1821.  Two volumes small octavo; uncut 
in contemporary half cloth (wearing, manuscript labels chipped).  Stamp on versos of titles, 
but no other library markings, a good, crisp set.
The rare German edition of Hardy Vaux’s Memoirs, not in Ferguson.  $200-300

687 VICTORIA AND RIVERINA.  A biographical record of some of the 
pioneer families of Victoria and the Riverina.  Melbourne, 1933.  Quarto, with 
very numerous portraits in the text; original cloth (rubbed).        $200-300

688 VICTORIAN PARLIAMENTARY PAPERS.  A group of 22 Papers, 
1852-74: small folio, in half calf, binder’s cloth, or unbound.
Including Papers on shipwrecks, squatting and penal establishments.   $300-400



[79]

689 VINCENT, J.E.  Matthew.  The Australian irrigation colonies on the 
River Murray in Victoria and South Australia.  London, [1889].  Folio, profusely 
illustrated; original gilt-lettered cloth (slightly marked).      $200-300

690 VOGEL, Julius, editor.  The official handbook of New Zealand.  A collection 
of papers by experienced colonists.  London, 1875.  Octavo, 2 folding maps, 23 
wood-engraved plates including 3 folding panoramas, and 7 mounted Woodburytype 
photographs; original cloth.        $250-300

691 WALCH, Garnet.  Victoria in 1880.  Illustrated by Charles Turner.  
Melbourne, [1881].  Large quarto, additional pictorial title in green and gold, 12 tinted 
lithographed plates and text illustrations; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little marked), gilt 
edges.  A very good copy.        $300-400

692 WATSON, FERGUSON AND COMPANY, publishers.  The Brisbane 
Post Office Directory and County Guide for 1885-6.  Brisbane, [1885].  Thick 
octavo, with a folding coloured map of Brisbane and environs; original cloth (worn and 
stained).  Some foxing, but good internally.        $200-300

693 WEBSTER, W.H.B.  Narrative of a voyage to the Southern Atlantic 
Ocean, in the years 1828, 29, 30, performed in H.M. Sloop Chanticleer, under 
the command of the late Captain Henry Foster.  London, 1834.  Two volumes 
octavo, 2 maps (one folding) and 5 plates; modern half calf.  Browned, plates foxed.         
  $200-300

694 WENTWORTH, W.C.  A statistical, historical, and political description 
of the Colony of New South Wales and its dependent settlements in Van 
Diemen’s Land.  London, 1819.  Octavo; contemporary diced calf, spine fully gilt (front 
board detached), bound without half-title.        $300-400

695 WENTWORTH, W.C.  A statistical, historical and political description of 
the Colony of New South Wales and its dependent settlements in Van Diemen’s 
Land.  The second edition, considerably enlarged, with a view of the town of 
Sydney and a map.  London, 1820.  Octavo, with frontispiece view and folding map; later 
half calf over contemporary marbled boards, bound without the half-title.  A little foxed.
With the bookplate of Godfrey Wentworth (1773-1834) of Woolley Park, 
Yorkshire, a distant relative of the author.        $300-400
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696 WEST, John.  The history of Tasmania.  Launceston, 1852.  Two volumes 
octavo; modern half calf.  Some staining.  With 4 others of Tasmanian interest.   
  $300-400

697 WESTGARTH, William.  Victoria and the Australian gold mines in 1857.  
London, 1857.  Octavo, with 3 maps (2 folding, one coloured in outline); original cloth 
(recased, with new endpapers).  Bookplate of F.G. Coles, a nice copy.        $200-300

698 WESTGARTH, William.  Victoria; late Australia Felix, or Port Phillip 
District of New South Wales.  Edinburgh, 1853.  Octavo, folding hand-coloured 
map, folding table, errata slip; original cloth (slightly worn).  With 4 others on Victoria, 
in 5 volumes.        $400-500

699 [WHATELY, Richard, attributed].  Account of an expedition to the interior 
of New Holland.  Edited by Lady Mary Fox.  London, 1837.  Octavo; original 
cloth (wearing, hinges weak), with paper label.  Browned.        $200-300

700  WILLIAMS, Edward.  De Buckley, or incidents of Australian life [in verse].  
Birmingham, 1887.  Octavo; original cloth.  Title stained.  With 7 others, Australian 
fiction and verse, 1890s-1920s, including a good copy of the first edition, colonial issue, 
of Mrs Aeneas Gunn’s We of the Never Never, 1908.
De Buckley is a rare work based on the story of William Buckley.       $200-300

701 WILLOUGHBY, Howard.  Australian pictures, drawn with pen and 
pencil.  London, 1886.  Large octavo, folding coloured map and numerous illustrations, 
some full-page; original gilt-pictorial cloth, gilt edges.  With 4 others (two in wrappers).   
       $200-300

702 [WILSON, William].  A missionary voyage to the Southern Pacific Ocean 
in the years 1796, 1797, 1798 in the Ship Duff, commanded by Captain James 
Wilson.  London, S. Gosnell for T. Chapman, 1799.  Quarto, 7 charts (6 folding) 
and 6 plates; contemporary tree calf (rubbed, joints cracking).  Some foxing, 2 charts 
slightly torn.
The first printing, on superior paper and with the chart of the Fijis in larger 
format.        $400-500
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703 WITHERS, William Bramwell.  The history of Ballarat.  Second edition.  
Ballarat, 1887.  Octavo, folding coloured lithographed panorama, folding coloured plan 
and 31 plates, some after S.T. Gill; original gilt-decorated cloth.  The plan bisected, with 
very slight loss, small tape repair to the panorama, the cloth in very good, bright state.    
       $200-300

704 WOODARD, David.  The narrative of Captain Woodard and four seamen, 
who lost their ship while in a boat at sea and surrendered themselves up to the 
Malays.  Second edition.  London, 1805.  Octavo, silhouette frontispiece portrait, 
2 folding maps and 2 plates; later moiré cloth with printed label.        $300-400

705 WOODS, James Dominick, editor.  The native tribes of South Australia. 
Adelaide, 1879.  Octavo, 8 tinted lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth 
(rebacked mounting the spine, edges sprinkled).  Last leaf torn and repaired.  With the 
Transactions of the Royal Society of Victoria, Volume 5, 1860, including Charles 
Wilhelmi’s ‘Manners and customs of the Australian natives, in particular of the 
Port Lincoln District’.        $250-350

706  WORSNOP, Thomas.  The prehistoric arts, manufactures, works, 
weapons, etc. of the Aborigines of Australia.  Adelaide, 1897.  Octavo, 83 plates 
(some folding, a few coloured); original cloth (spine a little worn).  One plate bound 
upside-down.        $200-300
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Fourth session: lots 707-836
Tuesday 3 August 2010 at 6.30 p.m.

T.E. LAWRENCE, FROM THE COLLECTION OF 
THE LATE DAVID GILLESPIE

707 BEAN, C.E.W. and others.  The official history of Australia in the war of 
1914-1918.  Sydney, 1923-42.  Twelve volumes thick octavo, copiously illustrated; 
original cloth.  Mixed editions as usual, a very good set.   $800-1000

708 BELL, Gertrude.  The Arab war.  Confidential information for General 
Headquarters.  Being despatches reprinted from the secret ‘Arab Bulletin’.  
[London], Golden Cockerel Press, [1940].  Quarto; original quarter morocco, top 
edge gilt (cloth sides a little spotted).  Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.  
       $200-300

709 [CHURCHILL, Winston and others].  City of Oxford High School for 
Boys.  Proceedings at the unveiling of the memorial to Lawrence of Arabia, 
3 October 1936.  Oxford, 1937.  Small quarto, pp. 24, plate of the memorial portrait; 
original printed wrappers (slightly chipped).  A little foxed.  First issue, with the John 
Johnson imprint.  With 3 other ephemeral pieces.         $200-300

710 DE CHAIR, Somerset.  The silver crescent.  [London], Golden Cockerel 
Press, [1943].  Quarto, plates and endpaper maps; original quarter morocco (lightly 
stained).  Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.  With de Chair’s The golden 
carpet, Golden Cockerel Press, 1943.      $200-300

711 DOUGHTY, Charles M.  Travels in Arabia Deserta.  With a new preface 
by the author, introduction by T.E. Lawrence . . . and with all original maps, plans 
and cuts.  London, 1921.  Two volumes, with a folding coloured map in endpocket and 
numerous plates and illustrations; original gilt-decorated green cloth (a little worn, the first 
volume unevenly discoloured), top edges gilt.
Second edition, following the first of 1888, and the first with Lawrence’s 
introduction: one of 500 sets, published at 9 guineas.  From the library of 
C.H. St. J. Hornby, of the Ashendene Press, with his label in each volume, and 
with, tipped-in, a good letter from Doughty to Sydney Cockerell, Director of 
the Fitzwilliam Museum, thanking him and Hornby for their assistance in 
arranging the publication of this new edition: 2 pages octavo, Eastbourne, July, 
1922.        $500-600
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712 DOUGHTY, Charles M., Travels in Arabia Deserta, another set, the reprint 
of 1924 in original plum cloth.  With a set of the abridged edition, as Wanderings 
in Arabia, two volumes, 1908; D.G. Hogarth’s Life of Charles M. Doughty, 1928; 
and a set of Edward Lane’s translation of the Arabian nights’ entertainments, three 
volumes, 1889.      $200-300

713 DOUGHTY, Charles M.  Travels in Arabia Deserta.  With an introduction 
by T.E. Lawrence.  New and definitive edition.  London, 1936 [reprinted 1943].  
Two volumes quarto, plates and illustrations, folding coloured map at end of each volume; 
original buckram (bottom corners bumped) in slightly used dustjackets.      $200-300

714 HART, Capt. Liddell and STORRS, Sir Ronald.  Lawrence of Arabia.  
[London, Corvinus Press, 1936].  Quarto; original half tan cloth and speckled boards.  
Very slight foxing on front endpaper and blank preliminary, a fine copy in the original 
plain card case (a little stained).  Edition limited to 128 signed and numbered copies, 
including 24 printed for the authors, of which this is one of 12 for Sir Ronald Storrs.
Presentation copy, inscribed by Storrs on the front endpaper, in 1936, to the 
British politician and author Duff Cooper (then Secretary of State for War), 
who had read the work in typescript: an appealing provenance.   $2500-3000

715 HOGARTH, D.G.  Carchemish.  Report on the excavations at Djerabis 
on behalf of the British Museum, conducted by C. Leonard Woolley, M.A. and 
T.E. Lawrence, B.A.  Part 1, Introductory.  London, 1914.  Large quarto, with 
plates and illustrations; original printed boards.  Small old signature at head of front free 
endpaper, a nice copy.
First edition, with some text contributed by Lawrence.  Two further parts were 
published, in 1921 and 1952.    $1000-1500

716 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Crusader castles.  [London], Golden Cockerel Press, 
1936.  Two volumes quarto, numerous plates and illustrations, with 2 folding maps 
enclosed in linen-backed envelope as issued; original half morocco, top edges gilt.  Envelope 
foxed, otherwise fine.  Edition limited to 1000 numbered sets.  $1000-1500

717 LAWRENCE, T.E., Crusader castles, another set, with the maps in facsimile, 
the cloth sides spotted.       $200-300

718 LAWRENCE, T.E.  The diary of T.E. Lawrence, MDCMXI.  [London, 
Corvinus Press, 1937].  Quarto, with photographic plates by the author, headpiece 
printed in gold; original quarter morocco, speckled boards with vellum tips.  Fine, in a cloth 
slipcase.  Edition limited to 203 numbered copies on parchment-finish paper.
Diary of a solitary journey through northern Syria in 1911.      $3000-4000
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719 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Shaw-Ede.  T.E. Lawrence’s letters to H.S. Ede, 
1927-1935.  [London], Golden Cockerel Press, [1942].  Quarto; original quarter 
morocco, top edge gilt.  Some foxing.  Edition limited to 500 numbered copies.  With 
Lawrence’s Men in print, Golden Cockerel Press, [1940].       $300-400

720 LAWRENCE, T.E.  The letters.  Edited by David Garnett.  London, [1938].  
Thick octavo, plates and folding maps; original buckram in dustjacket.  First edition, first 
issue, with the errors uncorrected.  With The home letters of T.E. Lawrence and his 
brothers, New York, 1954; and Lawrence’s Letters to E.T. Leeds, Whittington Press, 
1988, edition limited to 650 copies.         $200-300

721 LAWRENCE, T.E.  More letters from T.E. Shaw to Bruce Rogers.  
[Fairfield, Connecticut], 1936.  Octavo; original limp cloth (gilt spine lettering dulled).  
Edition limited to 300 copies.         $300-400

722 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Autograph letter signed T.E. Shaw, Plymouth, 8 February 
1930, to a Miss Simpson, reproaching her for continuing to send him copies of the 
Spectator: one page quarto, framed and glazed together with two photographic portraits.

‘I wrote long ago saying that I had stopped writing, and that it must cease.  Will 
you please check the list and make sure that I am crossed off?’   $1500-2000

723 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Autograph letter signed with initials (‘T.E.S.’), Isle of Wight, 
2 August 1933, to Cyril Lakin, literary editor of the Sunday Times, testily declining 
a request for a book review: one page quarto, written on the back of his correspondent’s 
letter, framed and glazed together with a photocopy of the Lakin letter and two portraits.

‘In my life I have reviewed (I think) three books – years ago – and while I am 
in the R.A.F. I do not need the money and have not the leisure to do more.  
Inclination I never had, towards reviewing.  Please leave me alone!  This beastly 
thing has now cost three postages!’    $2000-3000

724 LAWRENCE, T.E.  The mint.  A day-book of the R.A.F. Depot between 
August and December, 1922, with later notes.  London, [1955].  Quarto; original 
quarter morocco, top edge gilt, printed card case (soiled and a little worn).  First English 
edition, limited issue, with the text unexpurgated.  With Lawrence’s Oriental assembly, 
1939, first edition in jacket.       $200-300
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725 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Revolt in the desert.  London, 1927.  Large octavo, 
plates (mostly coloured portraits) and folding map; original quarter pigskin (a little 
marked, endpapers renewed).  Slight marginal stain on last few leaves, owner’s inscription 
dated 1932, three newspaper cuttings mounted on preliminaries.  
First edition, the finely produced large paper issue, with the coloured plates 
added, limited to 315 numbered copies.        $300-400

726 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Revolt in the desert.  London, 1927.  Octavo, plates 
and folding map; original buckram in chipped and soiled dustjacket.  First edition.  With 
C. Leonard Woolley and T.E. Lawrence, The wilderness of Zin, 1936, second edition 
(following the original of 1916), in wearing dustjacket; The letters of T.E. Lawrence, 
1938, second issue; and an American edition of Seven pillars of wisdom, 1938.  
       $300-400

727 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Secret despatches from Arabia.  [London], Golden 
Cockerel Press, [1939].  Quarto, with a frontispiece portrait; original quarter morocco, 
top edge gilt.  Some foxing.  Edition limited to 1000 numbered copies.        $300-400

728 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Seven pillars of wisdom.  A triumph.  London, [1935].  
Quarto, with numerous plates and maps; original quarter pigskin, top edge gilt.  First 
trade edition, de luxe issue, limited to 750 numbered copies.   $1000-1500

729 LAWRENCE, T.E. Seven pillars of wisdom.  London, [1935].  Quarto, with 
numerous plates and maps; tan morocco, spine panelled with gilt ornaments, gilt edges, by 
Bayntun.  Some slight foxing, a handsome copy.  First trade edition.      $400-600

730 LAWRENCE, T.E.  Seven pillars of wisdom.  London, [1935].  Quarto, 
with numerous plates and maps; original gilt-decorated blue morocco (slightly rubbed) top 
edge gilt.  The specially bound issue of the first trade edition, fifth impression; with, tipped-
in, Viscount Halifax’s Lawrence of Arabia, an address, 1936, and the Lawrence of 
Arabia Memorial appeal leaflet, 1935.  Occasional pencilled notes.  With a copy of the 
fourth impression, 1935, in jacket, and the first American trade edition, 1935, in taped 
jacket.       $200-300

731 LAWRENCE, T.E., translator.  The odyssey of Homer.  Translated by T.E. 
Shaw.  London, [1935].  Octavo; original gilt-decorated buckram, top edge gilt, in 
price-clipped dustjacket.  First English trade edition.  With a copy of the first American 
trade edition, 1932; Simon Jesty’s River Niger, a novel, with a prefatory letter 
by T.E. Lawrence, 1935, colonial issue in wearing jacket; and an undated typescript 
radio play about Lawrence, The broken idol, by the Australian writer ‘Arthur Russell’ 
(A.R. Goode).        $200-300



[86]

732 [LAWRENCE, T.E. and others].  A brief record of the advance of the 
Egyptian Expeditionary Force under the command of General Sir Edmund 
H.H. Allenby . . . July, 1917 to October, 1918.  Cairo, 1919.  Quarto, linen-backed 
portrait and coloured maps; contemporary half calf.  Portrait foxed.  With Australian 
chivalry, Sydney, 1933, edited by J.L. Treloar, in the pictorial box; and Hector Dinning’s 
Nile to Aleppo, London, 1920.       $200-300

733 [LAWRENCE].  O’BRIEN, Philip M.  T.E. Lawrence:  a bibliography.  
[London], 1988.  Thick octavo, plates; original cloth in dustjacket.  With 5 others, 
including 2 bibliographies.        $200-300

734 PHILBY, H. St. J.B.  A pilgrim in Arabia.  [London], Golden Cockerel 
Press, [1943].  Quarto, with a frontispiece portrait; original quarter morocco (a little 
spotted), top edge gilt.  Edition limited to 350 numbered copies.        $300-400

735 SHAW, George Bernard.  Printed card with autograph subscription, initialled and 
dated 24 June, 1935.  Framed and glazed together with a reproduction of a watercolour 
portrait.
‘What on earth put it into your partner’s head that I am an authority on 
automobile engineering? Anyhow I am too old now for these games’.   
       $300-400
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AUSTRALIA & THE PACIFIC

736 ABORIGINES (Australian Colonies).  Copies or extracts from the 
despatches of the Governors of the Australian Colonies, with the reports of 
the Protectors of Aborigines and any other correspondence to illustrate the 
condition of the Aboriginal population.  [London], 1844.  British Parliamentary 
Paper, small folio, pp. viii, 438, 6 maps or plans (4 folding, all but one hand-coloured); 
half roan (a little rubbed).  Slight foxing.
A very good copy of this important Paper, covering the years 1839-44.    
     $800-1000

737 ADAMS, John.  Modern voyages: containing a variety of useful and 
entertaining facts respecting the expeditions and principal discoveries of 
Cavendish, Dampier, Monk, Spilbergen, Anson, Byron, Wallis, Carteret, 
Bougainville, Dixon, Portlock, Paterson and others [including Cook] . . . also the 
latest authentic accounts from Botany Bay.  For the amusement and instruction 
of youth of both sexes.  London, 1790.  Two volumes duodecimo; contemporary calf 
(joints cracked), with the half-titles.
Ferguson 58: possibly the earliest work for children to include an account of the 
settlement at Botany Bay (volume 2, pp. 248-75).       $800-1000

738 ART IN AUSTRALIA.  Sydney, 1916-42.  Series 1 numbers 1-11, Series 
2 numbers 1 and 2, Series 3 numbers 1-81, Series 4 numbers 1-6: 100 issues, quarto 
and large quarto, in the wrappers as published (three spines with small loss at the foot).
All published.  A fine, clean set of this still indispensable art reference source for 
the period.    $5000-6000

739 [AUDLEY, Lord].  The public surveys of New South Wales.  Sydney, 1866.  
Octavo, with a photolithographed portrait of Sir Thomas Mitchell.
With,
LANG, Gideon S.  The Aborigines of Australia, in their original condition and 
in  their relations with the white men.  A lecture . . . revised and enlarged, with 
an appendix.  Melbourne, 1865.  Presentation copy, inscribed by the author at the 
head of the title to T.A. Murray.
The two works, bound together with another, in later half calf, gilt edges.  Some foxing (as 
always with the Lang).  
Both very scarce.  From the library of Terence Aubrey Murray, New South 
Wales landowner and politician (and father of Hubert Murray of Papua and the 
celebrated classicist Gilbert Murray).      $800-1000
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740 THE AUSTRALASIAN SKETCHER.  Melbourne, 1873-83.  Volume 
1 number 1- volume 11 number 174, folio, wood-engraved illustrations throughout, 
with some folding or double-page wood-engraved or lithographed plates, a few coloured; 
volumes 1-10 in five volumes, contemporary half maroon morocco (a little worn), volume 
11 in contemporary quarter black roan (sides stained).  Lacking most of the supplements 
as often, a few tears and occasional stains, volume 11 lacking one leaf.
An unbroken eleven-year series, generally in good state.           $8000-10,000

741 BARNARD, Captain  Charles H.  A narrative of the sufferings and 
adventures . . . in a voyage round the world during the years 1812, 1813, 1814, 
1815 & 1816.  New York, 1829.  Octavo, folding engraved chart and 6 lithographed 
plates; contemporary black calf, spine fully gilt, sides with wide ornamental gilt borders 
(rebacked with the spine mounted, rubbed), gilt and gauffered edges.  Sealed tear in 
the chart, foxing throughout as usual, some marginal worming (neatly repaired on six 
leaves).
Very scarce.  Forbes 715: ‘While on a sealing expedition to the Falkland Islands 
in the brig Nanina during the War of 1812, Barnard rescued the crew and 
passengers of the Isabella en route to England from Port Jackson, Australia, only 
to have them seize his ship and abandon him.  The author spent nearly two 
years at the Falklands before being rescued and finally made his way to Hawaii.’  
Including two chapters on Hawaii, and, in the appendix, a narrative of Bligh’s 
voyage in the Bounty’s launch following the mutiny.  Ferguson 1241.         
  $500-600

742 BARRINGTON, George.  A voyage to Botany Bay, with a description 
of the country, manners, customs, religion, &c. of the natives . . . [With, as 
issued] A sequel . . . comprising an interesting narrative of the transactions and 
behaviour of the convicts; the progress of the colony.  London, [circa 1800] and 
1801.  Duodecimo, the first volume with an engraved frontispiece and title vignette; 
contemporary calf (rebacked mounting the spine, edges worn).  A little foxing.       
  $800-1000

743 BARRINGTON, George.  The history of New South Wales.  [With,] An 
account of a voyage to New South Wales.  London, 1802 [but 1810] and 1810.  
Two volumes octavo, engraved titles with coloured vignette, the History with 16 coloured 
plates and full-page wood-engraved view in the text, the Voyage with folding map and 
10 coloured plates; uniform modern half red morocco, panelled spines with gilt ornaments.  
Some browning and slight staining, a preliminary in the Voyage repaired along the gutter, 
the index of two leaves at the end of this volume supplied from another copy and a bit 
stained.
Including the supplementary text to the History, bringing it up to date.    
  $1000-1200
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744 BARRINGTON, George.  The history of New South Wales.  London, 
1810.  Octavo, engraved title with coloured vignette, 21 hand-coloured plates, full-page 
wood-engraving in the text; contemporary tree calf (front joint cracked but sound).  Light 
marginal stain on title.
A very good copy of the second edition, which was issued together with the 
Voyage; the spine lettered ‘2’.  Including the supplementary text and 5 plates 
usually found in the Voyage.        $600-800

745 [BARTON, Charlotte].  A mother’s offering to her children.  By a lady 
long resident in New South Wales.  Sydney, 1841. Duodecimo; original quarter roan 
and marbled boards (some inconspicuous losses to the papering), with the binder’s ticket 
of G.W. Evans.  A little foxing, neat contemporary inscription on half-title.  Cloth box.
The first Australian children’s book, very rare and in appealing original 
condition.  The thirteen stories are drawn largely from recent colonial history, 
in particular the wreck of the Charles Eaton and the subsequent search for 
survivors.  One story is entitled ‘Anecdotes of the Aborigines of New South 
Wales’.        $30,000-40,000

Lot 745
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746 BENNET, H. Grey.  A letter to Earl Bathurst, Secretary of State for the 
Colonial Department, on the condition of the colonies in New South Wales 
and Van Diemen’s Land.  London, 1820.  Octavo; later half calf over contemporary 
boards.  A little foxing, a very good copy, with the half-title.  Rare.    $1500-2000

747 BLAND,  William.  Atmotic ship.  Sydney, [circa 1866].  Large folio broadside, 
52 x 42 centimetres, in 6 columns, with 4 figures; linen-backed.  A little creasing, a few 
small stains and very minor imperfections.
A rare incunable of Australian aeronautical literature, Bland’s final specifications 
for his hot-air balloon.  Not in Ferguson, who records only Bland’s two earlier 
publications on the subject, in 1851 and 1855.     $2000-3000

748 BLIGH, William.  A narrative of the mutiny on board His Majesty’s Ship 
Bounty, and the subsequent voyage of part of the crew in the ship’s boat from 
Tofua, on the Friendly Islands, to Timor, a Dutch settlement in the East Indies.  
London, 1790.  Quarto, folding plan of the Bounty’s launch and 3 charts (2 folding); 
contemporary half calf (joints cracked but sound, label slightly chipped, front free endpaper 
removed).  Some light foxing and offsetting.  Cloth slipcase.
First edition, a large and attractive copy, with the Ragley Hall bookplate of the 
Marquesses of Hertford.           $8000-10,000

749 BONWICK, James.  Notes of a gold digger and gold diggers’ guide.  
Melbourne, 1852.  Duodecimo, with frontispiece and hand-coloured map, both wood-
engraved by Samuel Calvert; bound without the wrappers in fine modern calf, inner 
dentelles, gilt edges.  Slight foxing.
Rare.  The first guidebook to the Victorian goldfields.   $1500-2000

750 BONWICK, James.  Western Victoria; its geography, geology and social 
condition.  The narrative of an educational tour in 1857.  Geelong, [1858].  
Duodecimo, with a wood-engraved frontispiece and text illustrations; original printed 
boards (a little worn, back board mildly stained), in cloth folder and slipcase.  Slight 
foxing.
A superior copy of this fragile production, rare in this condition.     
  $1000-1500
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751 BROSSES, Charles de.  Histoire des navigations 
aux Terres Australes.  Paris, 1756.  Two volumes quarto, with 
7 folding maps; early nineteenth-century polished calf, spines 
panelled with gilt ship ornaments, double roll-tooled gilt border 
on the sides, gilt edges, by Bozerian jeune (signed in minute 
lettering on the spine of the first volume).  Some browning and 
slight foxing, small defect in the top margin of pp. 427-28 in the 
first volume. 
A handsome set, with the bookplate and armorial stamp 
of the noted French ethnologist Comte Eugène de 
Froberville (1790-1871).  Without the 3 errata leaves 
found in some copies, but with the 7 leaves in the first 
volume headed ‘Sur les découvertes des Hollandois 
dans l’Australasie’, pp. 437*-450*, which are not always 
present.           $8000-10,000

752 [BURKE AND WILLS EXPEDITION].  Royal 
Society of Victoria.  Progress Reports and Final Report of 
the Exploration Committee.  [Melbourne, 1863].  Small 
folio, pp. [vi], 8, 4, 2, 6, 4, 4, 8, [20], interleaved; modern 
quarter calf, the gilt-lettered panel from the original cloth binding 
mounted on front pastedown.
The collective printing of the Committee’s eight reports 
of 1857-63.  A rarely seen ‘Supplementary Final Report’ 
was issued in 1873 (dated 1872).      $800-1000

753 COLLINS, David.  An account of the English colony in New South Wales.  
[With, in the second volume]  An account of the voyages performed by Captain 
Flinders and Mr. Bass by which the existence of a strait separating Van Dieman’s 
[sic] Land from the continent of New Holland was ascertained.  London, 1798-
1802.  Two volumes quarto, 3 charts and 31 engraved plates (5 coloured, 8 in the text); 
the first volume in contemporary tree calf (rebacked mounting the spine with original 
label), bound without the half-title; the second, of smaller dimensions, in modern half calf 
over contemporary marbled boards.  Some browning, as often, and occasional foxing.    
  $6000-8000

754 COLLINS, David, An account of the English colony in New South Wales, 
1798-1802, another set, in unmatching modern calf, the second volume smaller, bound 
without the half-titles.  Lacking the chart from the second volume, and its final leaf 
slightly defective, some foxing and staining, the first volume browned in places, as usual.   
  $2000-3000

Lot 751
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755  COLLINS, David.  An account of the English colony in New South 
Wales, from its first settlement in January, 1788, to August, 1801 . . . and an 
account of a voyage performed by Captain Flinders and Mr. Bass, by which the 
existence of a strait separating Van Diemen’s Land from the continent of New 
Holland was ascertained.  The second edition.  London, 1804.  Quarto, frontispiece 
portrait, 2 charts (one folding) and 31 plates (5 coloured, 8 in the text); half morocco, 
spine panelled with raised bands, gilt edges, by Morrell (sides lightly stained).  Skilful 
restoration  to corner of one plate, 3 others with a sealed tear in the same corner.     
  $1500-2000

756 [COLLISSON, Marcus].  The miner’s manual.  Dedicated by permission 
to His Excellency George Grey, Esq., Lieutenant-Governor of New Zealand.  
Adelaide, 1845.  Octavo, pp. [viii], 54, [ii], folding plate and text illustrations; disbound, 
without the wrappers.
Very rare.  Ferguson 4013 (collation omitting the half-title and terminal 
blank).    $1000-1500

757 [COOK].  HAWKESWORTH, John, editor.  An account of the voyages 
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the 
Southern Hemisphere, and successfully performed by Commodore Byron, 
Captain Wallis, Captain Carteret and Captain Cook . . . drawn up from the 
journals which were kept by the several commanders, and from the papers of 
Joseph Banks, Esq. London, 1773. Three volumes quarto, 51 charts and plates (the 
‘Chart of the Straights of Magellan’ not included, as is correct in the earliest issues).  
Stamp on one chart and in margin of one plate, traces of stamp on titles; 5 charts and one 
plate with bottom corners clipped, clear of the engraved surface except on the chart of three 
bays in New Zealand, which has very slight loss to the border.  First edition.
With,
COOK, James.  A voyage towards the South Pole, and round the world, 
performed in His Majesty’s Ships the Resolution and Adventure in the years 
1772, 1773, 1774, and 1775. London, 1777.  Three volumes quarto, 64 charts and 
plates, folding table. First edition.
With,
COOK, James and KING, James.  A voyage to the Pacific Ocean . . . in the years 
1776, 1777, 1778, 1779 and 1780. Vols. 1 and 2 written by James Cook,Vol. 
3 written by James King. London, 1784. Three volumes quarto, with 24 charts and 
plates and a folding table, and large folio atlas with 2 large charts and 61 plates.   A few 
minor marginal stains in the atlas.  First edition.
Together 8 volumes quarto and large folio atlas, in uniform modern half tan calf, spines 
panelled with gilt ship ornaments, red and green labels.  Some browning and occasional 
foxing, as usual.
A very good set of the official accounts of Cook’s three voyages, all in first 
edition.        $25,000-30,000
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758 COOK, James, The official accounts of the three voyages, 1773-85, another 
set, not including the atlas volume from the Voyage to the Pacific Ocean (offered 
separately below): eight volumes quarto, in modern calf.
Second edition, fourth edition, second edition: considerably damp-affected and 
with other faults, but many, perhaps most of the charts and plates salvageable.  
Sold not subject to return.  $3000-4000

759 [COOK].  HAWKESWORTH, John, editor.  An account of the voyages 
undertaken by the order of His Present Majesty for making discoveries in the 
Southern Hemisphere.  London, 1773.  Three volumes quarto, 52 maps and plates, 
some folding; contemporary straight-grained red morocco, spines fully gilt (a few small 
wormholes in the back board of the first and second volumes), edges richly gilt and each 
with a central painted blue panel.  Some light foxing, a few small stains, short sealed tear 
in the Strait of Magellan chart, five leaves in the second volume slightly wormed in the 
outer margin: but in excellent state.
first edition, in a superb presentation binding, each volume with 
a contemporary (1775) inscription from the English connoisseur  Christopher 
Hervey to the French cardinal and statesman François de Bernis, who was then 
French ambassador to Rome.           $25,000-30,000

760 [COOK, James.  A voyage to the Pacific Ocean.  London, 1785].  The atlas 
volume only, large folio, with 2 folding charts (linen-backed) and 62 plates including the 
‘Death of Captain Cook’ plate (dated 1 July 1785); modern half calf, green edges.  The 
second chart creased, slightly torn without loss and a little soiled, edges of a few plates 
strengthened with paper, a few with marginal staining or slightly spotted, contemporary 
inscription along fore-edge of ‘Death of Captain Cook’ plate, well away from the plate 
mark.   $4000-6000



[96]

761 [COOK].  Voyages to the Southern Hemisphere; or nature explored.  
Being an accurate and faithful account of the voyages to the Great South Seas 
undertaken by Order of the King; and performed in His Majesty’s Ships the 
Dolphin, Swallow and Endeavour.  Containing the various important discoveries 
that were made by the Hon. Commodore Byron, Dr. Solander, Mr. Banks, and 
Captains Wallis, Carteret, and Cook.  London, Printed for R. Snagg, [circa 1775].  
Duodecimo, pp. [ii], ii, 188, with engraved frontispiece (‘Mr. Banks shews the Indians 
the planet Venus on the sun’); half calf.  A little foxing, slight paper fault in B6 touching 
a couple of letters, a very good, crisp copy.
Very rare.  An adaptation for children of Hawkesworth’s official account of 
Cook’s first voyage, with his accounts of earlier British voyages to the Pacific, 
written in the form of a catechism.

Q. Give me some further account of the country including its products 
and its people.
A. New South Wales is more extensive than any other country in the 
known world that bears not the name of a continent: but it is rather barren 
than fertile.  Mr. Banks indeed found a great variety of plants, though very 
few of the esculent kind.  Among some fruits that we found, we met with 
one sort resembling a cherry, and another not unlike a pine-apple.  There 
were a great many dogs, and also an animal called by the natives Ranguroo 
. . . We saw serpents of various sorts, as well as scorpions, centipieds, lizards, 
musquitos and ants.  [And so on for several pages].

       $10,000-15,000

762 DALRYMPLE, Alexander.  An historical collection of the several voyages 
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean.  London, Printed for the Author, 
1770-71.  Two volumes in one as published, quarto, with 4 folding charts and 12 plates 
(4 double-page), 2 errata leaves; contemporary panelled calf (rebacked with fully gilt spine, 
slightly worn).  Half-titles present but shorter and apparently supplied.  Some foxing.    
  $6000-8000

763 DALRYMPLE, Alexander, An historical collection of the several voyages 
and discoveries in the South Pacific Ocean, 1770-71, another copy, well-bound in 
later half red morocco, with the half-titles, but without the chart of New Zealand. Some 
marginal references to the errata list in a small early hand.
The collation of this work varies, as Davidson notes; but most copies contain 
16 charts and plates.   $3000-4000

764 DALRYMPLE, Alexander.  Scheme of a voyage to convey the conveniences 
of life, domestic animals, corn, iron, &c. to New Zeland [sic], with Dr. Benjamin 
Franklin’s sentiments upon the subject.  London, 1771 [Reprinted, London, 
E. A. Petherick, 1882].  Quarto, pp. 8; unsewn as issued.
Rare: limited to 50 numbered copies, of which this is number 3.      $500-600 
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765 DAMPIER, Captain William.  A collection of the voyages, as under:
Vol. I.  A new voyage round the world.  The sixth edition, corrected. London, 
1717.  Some very slight marginal worming of initial leaves.
Vol. II.  Voyages and descriptions.  In three parts, viz. 1. A supplement of the 
voyage round the world . . . 2. The voyages to Campeachy . . . 3.  A discourse 
of trade-winds . . . tides and currents of the torrid zone . . . with an account of 
Natal in Africk.  The third edition.  London, 1705.  
Vol. III.  A voyage to New-Holland, &c. in the year 1699.  The second edition.  
London, 1709.
[Vol. IV].  A continuation of a voyage to New-Holland, &c.  London, 1709.  
First edition.
Four volumes in three, octavo, with 41 (of 42) maps and plates, some folding; contemporary 
calf finely rebacked, the panelled spines with gilt sunburst ornaments, red labels.
Lacking a map from the fourth volume, as often: Frank Maggs notes that it is 
‘usually missing and had to be re-engraved for the collected edition, the original 
plate having been accidentally lost or destroyed early on in the printing’.  This 
map supplied in facsimile, otherwise a very good set.   $2000-3000

Lot 761
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766 [DE MOLE, Fanny E.].  Wild flowers of South Australia, by F.E.D.  
[Adelaide, printed in London for the author by Paul Jerrard & Son], 1861.   
Large quarto, hand-coloured pictorial title with vignette, title in gold, dedication in gold 
with coloured initials, text leaves in red, and 20 hand-coloured lithographed plates, both 
text and plates within a decorative gilt border; original green morocco pictorially gilt within 
gilt rules, gilt edges (skilfully rebacked).  Slight foxing, an excellent copy in a handsome 
quarter red morocco folding box.
Rare: one of about 100 copies, most of which were published in cloth.  An index 
leaf was issued with some copies, but not all: it was not present, for instance, in the 
copy used for the Queensberry Hill Press facsimile edition.   $5000-6000
See frontispiece illustration

767 DIGGLES, Sylvester.  Companion to Gould’s handbook; or a synopsis of 
the birds of Australia.  Brisbane, 1877.  Two volumes in one, folio, with 122 lithographed 
plates (including one both in its original and redrawn versions) hand-coloured by Francis 
Marsh, two plates signed by him (see below), and further illustrated by Marsh with 
watercolours of Australian birds, most full-page, on the blank versos of seven plates or text 
leaves, in the margins of three text leaves, and on two inserted leaves; modern half green 
morocco.  Foxing as usual, but the plate surfaces clean or only a little affected, marginal 
tear in one plate and the preceding text leaf.
Rare: the second edition (essentially a reissue) of Diggles’s Ornithology of Australia 
(1865-70), completing a total issue of about 150 copies.  Both editions are 
bibliographically complex; and in the Companion a numbering error in each 
of the two plate lists adds to the confusion. Allowing for these errors, and 
including the plate of Jackson’s Cassowary, which is listed but without a plate 
or page number, the lists call for a total of 121 plates.  The present copy lacks 
two listed plates but includes the Cassowary and two others unlisted, as well as 
both versions of the New Holland Darter plate, the earlier of which is normally 
found only in the Ornithology.
Francis Marsh (1856-1919), the colourist and extra-illustrator of this copy, was 
an English natural history collector, most of whose specimens and drawings are 
now in the Natural History Museum, at Tring, in Hertfordshire: see Christine 
E. Jackson, Dictionary of bird illustrators of the world, p. 356.  Diggles offered 
uncoloured copies of the Companion from the outset.  He died in 1880 and in 
the following year his daughter sent a small remainder of uncoloured copies to 
Quaritch, from whom Marsh probably acquired this example.   $4000-6000

768 EDGAR, Lucy Anna.  Among the black boys; being the history of an 
attempt at civilising some young Aborigines of Australia.  London, 1865.  Octavo, 
pp. [iv], 116, errata slip at end; bound without the wrappers in half calf.  E.M. Curr’s 
copy, signed at the head of the title.
Rare.  An account of the Merri Creek Aboriginal School, near Melbourne, by 
the daughter of the superintendent from 1848 until its closure in 1852, Francis 
Edgar. $1000-1500
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769 ELLIS, William.  An authentic narrative of a voyage performed by Captain 
Cook and Captain Clerke, in His Majesty’s Ships Resolution and Discovery 
during the years 1776, 1777, 1778, 1779 and 1780 . . . including a faithful 
account of all their discoveries, and the unfortunate death of Captain Cook.  
London, 1782.  Two volumes octavo, folding chart and 21 plates; later calf, spines 
panelled with gilt ornaments.  Some foxing, a good set with both half-titles.
First edition of this unauthorised account by the Surgeon’s Mate, preceding the 
official version by two years.    $6000-8000

770 FARJEON, B.L.  Grif.  A story of colonial life.  Dunedin, 1866.  Octavo, 
pp. [viii], 254, with wood-engraved frontispiece by Nicholas Chevalier; original pink 
printed wrappers with Chevalier’s illustration repeated (tape stain along lower front joint).  
A little foxing, a very good copy.
The rare first edition of a mid-Victorian bestseller, ‘a pathetic story of slum life 
in Melbourne during the gold-digging era’ (Miller).  A two-volume London 
edition followed in 1870 and the eleventh edition appeared in 1893.  The 
original is especially rare in the wrappers.     $2000-3000

771 FIELD, Barron, editor. Geographical memoirs on New South Wales, by 
various hands: containing an account of the Surveyor-General’s [Oxley’s] late 
expedition to two new ports; the discovery of Moreton Bay River, with the 
adventures for seven months there of two shipwrecked men; a route from 
Bathurst to Liverpool Plains; together with other papers. London, 1825.  Octavo, 
aquatint frontispiece after J.W. Lewin, 4 folding engraved maps and 2 folding engraved 
botanical plates; contemporary green calf (rubbed), sides with ornamental gilt and blind-
stamped borders enclosing a diced panel.   Some foxing on the plates as usual and 
offsetting from the maps, but a good copy.     $800-1000

772 FLINDERS, Matthew.  A voyage to Terra Australis; undertaken for the 
purpose of completing the discovery of that vast country, and prosecuted in 
the years 1801, 1802, and 1803 in His Majesty’s Ship the Investigator.  London, 
1814.  Two volumes large quarto, 9 steel-engraved plates after William Westall; later half 
calf (a little rubbed), bound without the half-titles.  Some foxing on the plates as usual, 
first title creased, but a very good pair.  With the Libraries Board of South Australia 
facsimile of the atlas.   $1500-2000

773 FLINDERS, Matthew, A voyage to Terra Australis, another set of the text 
volumes, in modern half morocco, with the half-titles.  Stamp of the Admiralty  Library 
on  three or four leaves at the beginning of each volume, some foxing, most plates a little 
smaller and apparently supplied, strip torn from top margin of two leaves in the second 
volume (the fragments still present).      $800-1000



[101]

774 FORREST, Thomas.  Voyage aux Moluques et à la Nouvelle Guinée, fait 
sur la galere la Tartare en 1774, 1775 & 1776.  Paris, 1780.  Quarto, 29 charts 
and plates, some folding; contemporary mottled calf (joints cracking, but sound).  Some 
foxing.        $400-600

775 FORSTER, Johann Reinhold.  History of the voyages and discoveries 
made in the north.  London, 1786.  Quarto, 3 folding engraved maps; contemporary 
calf rebacked retaining the original label (slightly chipped), with the half-title.  Some 
foxing.
First English edition of this comprehensive survey of discovery in the northern 
hemisphere from ancient times, by the naturalist on Cook’s second voyage: his 
assessment of Cook’s character in these pages is of particular interest given that, 
as Holmes says, there was no love lost between them.   $2000-3000

776 GILES, Alfred.  Exploring in the ‘seventies, and the construction of the 
overland telegraph line.  Adelaide, [1926].  Octavo, folding map, frontispiece portrait 
and 2 other photographic plates; original cloth (spine faded).  A very good copy, with 
a signed inscription from Giles to ‘Percy Wood, Esq., M.D. with the compliments of the 
author & in memory of our happy days in the Northern Territory’.  
Very scarce: one of only 50 copies issued in cloth.  Percy Wood was Protector 
of Aborigines at Darwin in the 1880s.   $1500-2000

777 GOLD FIELDS’ COMMISSION OF ENQUIRY.  Report.  Melbourne, 
1855.  Victorian Parliamentary Paper, small folio, pp. lxxii, 366, folding hand-coloured 
map; binder’s cloth.  Repair in margin of title.
Important enquiry into the grievances of miners in the wake of Eureka.  With 
the Report of the Gold Fields Royal Commission of Enquiry of 1863, similarly 
bound, and 16 other Victorian Papers relating to Eureka or the gold fields in general, 
1852-56, disbound or stab-sewn as issued.      $600-800

778 GOULD, John.  The birds of Australia.  London, 1848-1869 [reprinted in 
facsimile, Melbourne, 1972-75].  Eight volumes large folio, with 681 plates; publisher’s 
imitation morocco.  Together with the companion facsimile of Gould’s Handbook to the 
birds of Australia, 1865; two volumes in one, thick octavo.
Now scarce: only about 500 sets were completed.  $2000-3000
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779 GRANT, James.  Narrative of a voyage of discovery performed in His 
Majesty’s vessel the Lady Nelson, of sixty tons burthen, with sliding keels, in 
the years 1800, 1801, and 1802, to New South Wales.  London, 1803.  Quarto, 
large folding plate of the sliding keels, folding chart coloured in outline, coloured plate of 
a cockatoo and 5 other plates, complete with the ‘ List of encouragers’ leaf and the blank 
d4; uncut in contemporary boards (a little used), rebacked in cloth retaining the largely 
intact original label.  One leaf of contents table inexpertly opened at head.
A fine, uncut copy, very clean and fresh.        $10,000-12,000

780 GRANT, James, The narrative of a voyage of discovery, another copy, in 
contemporary calf rebacked (front joint tender), the ‘List of encouragers’ leaf also present 
(but without the conjugate blank).  Cancelled stamp at head of title, slight foxing, a very 
good copy.   $6000-8000

Lot 779
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781 GREAT BRITAIN, Parliament.  Colonial lands and emigration. Part II.  
New South Wales and Port Phillip, Van Diemen’s Land, Western Australia and 
New Zealand.  London, 1843.  Commons Paper, small folio, pp. vii, 224, with large 
folding map, hand-coloured in outline, ‘shewing the surveyed lands of Melbourne, from 
the Government surveys in 1840’ (wearing along folds, a little offsetting) and plate with 
coloured sketch maps of Melbourne and Geelong; uncut in quarter calf retaining the 
printed wrappers.  Foxing.
The map of Port Phillip has been removed, laid down and tipped to a mount.   
                 $600-800

782 GREAT BRITAIN, Parliament.  Report from the Select Committee 
on the disposal of lands in the British Colonies, together with the minutes 
of evidence and appendix.  London, 1836.  Commons Paper, small folio, pp. viii, 
260, with folding hand-coloured map of ‘Dutigalla, Port Phillip and Bass’ Strait’ (fold 
splits skilfully mended with tissue on verso); contemporary half calf (rebacked retaining 
the original label), with the bookplate of the New Zealand politician and disciple of 
Wakefield, Sir Charles Clifford.  Foxed, title remargined.
Rare.  The map is one of the first of the Port Phillip District and the appendix 
prints the official correspondence concerning the dealings of the Port Phillip 
Association, including the text of the Batman deed.   $1000-1500

783 HAM, Thomas.  A map of Australia Felix.  Melbourne, 1847.  Engraved 
map, hand-coloured in outline, 46 x 70 centimetres; dissected and linen-backed as issued 
and folding into original cloth boards (neatly rebacked retaining the spine), with attached 
Key, pp. 16.
A very good copy example of the rare first edition of Ham’s celebrated map.    
  $2500-3000

784 HISCOCKS, F.E. & CO., publishers.  F.E. Hiscocks & Co.’s new Victorian 
atlas.  Melbourne, 1874.  Folio, with 22 hand-coloured lithographed maps (one folding, 
the others double-page); half leather, the gilt-lettered panel from the original cloth binding 
mounted on the front board.  Very slight sealed tear in the folding map of Victoria.    
  $3000-4000

785 THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, from its first discovery in 1616 
to the present time.  With a particular account of its produce and inhabitants; 
and a description of Botany Bay.  London, 1787.  Octavo, fine folding ‘Chart of 
New Holland’ and folding ‘General chart of the passage from England to Botany Bay’, 
both hand-coloured in outline; later half calf over contemporary marbled boards.  Some 
offsetting on the first map and the title, as usual, a little foxing.
A very good copy of the first edition.   $3000-4000
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786 THE HISTORY OF NEW HOLLAND, from its first discovery in 1616 
to the present time.  Second edition.  London, 1787.  Octavo, folding ‘Chart of 
New Holland’ and folding ‘General chart of the passage from England to Botany Bay’, 
both hand-coloured in outline; uncut in modern morocco by Bayntun.  Sealed tear in three 
leaves, short sealed tear in the New Holland map, a few other marginal tears.    
  $1500-2000

787 HUNTER, John.  An historical journal of the transactions at Port Jackson 
and Norfolk Island, with the discoveries which have been made in New South 
Wales and in the Southern Ocean since the publication of Phillip’s voyage.  
London, 1793.  Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title, 5 maps (2 folding) and 
10 plates; contemporary calf rebacked retaining the panelled spine (slightly defective) with 
gilt ship ornaments.  A little foxing, short sealed tear in a map and a plate, date at foot of 
title slightly shaved by the binder.
First edition, a very good copy.    $2500-3000

788 HUNTER, John, An historical journal of the transactions at Port Jackson 
and Norfolk Island, another copy, in later half calf (a little rubbed), the ‘Chart of Botany 
Bay’ bound at the end.  Date at foot of title partly shaved by the binder as often, minimal 
foxing.  A very good, clean copy.   $2000-3000

789 IRELAND, John.  The shipwrecked orphans: a true narrative of the 
shipwreck and sufferings of John Ireland and William Doyley, who were wrecked 
in the Ship Charles Eaton, on an island in the South Seas.  New Haven, [circa 
1845].  Sextodecimo, pp. 64 including 8 wood-engraved plates; half calf retaining the 
original blue printed wrappers.  Some slight staining, a very good copy.
Rare account of the wreck of the Charles Eaton on the Great Barrier Reef in 
1834, and the subsequent massacre, by one of the survivors.    $2000-3000

790 JOHNSON, Walter.  The cruise of the Alpha.  Descriptive of a sealing 
voyage to the Auckland Islands.  San Francisco, 1882.  Duodecimo, pp. 62; original 
printed wrappers (a little dusty).  Presentation copy, inscribed by the author at the head 
of the front wrapper.
Narrated in verse.  Not in Bagnall and very rare.  $2000-3000

791 KIPPIS, Andrew.  The life of Captain James Cook.  London, 1788.  Quarto, 
frontispiece portrait, with the half-title; contemporary calf (rebacked, scuffed).
First edition.    $1000-1500
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792 KREFFT, Gerard.  The snakes of Australia; an illustrated and descriptive 
catalogue of all the known species.  Sydney, 1869.  Quarto, with 12 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates; half calf by Aquarius.
A fine copy of the coloured issue.    $6000-8000

793 KREFFT, Gerard, The snakes of Australia, another copy, the uncoloured issue, in 
similar half calf by Aquarius.  A little foxing, the plates scarcely affected. $2000-3000

794 LABILLARDIERE, Jacques J. H. de.  Relation du voyage à la recherche 
de la Pérouse . . . pendant les années 1791, 1792 et pendant la 1ière et la 2de  
année de la Republique Françoise.  Paris, [1800] and 1811.  Two volumes octavo, in 
contemporary tree calf (head of spines worn) and large folio atlas with engraved title, large 
folding chart and 43 plates, in contemporary half calf, patterned cloth sides (wearing).  Some 
browning in the text volumes and marginal staining in the atlas, its title creased.  
A composite set, consisting of the original octavo edition of the text and a rare 
late issue of the atlas published by F. Schoell, which is not recorded by Ferguson.   
  $3000-4000

Lot 792
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795 McCOY, Frederick.  Natural history of Victoria.  Prodromus of the 
zoology of Victoria.  Melbourne, [1875]-1888.  Two volumes thick imperial octavo, 
199 lithographed plates including a folding double plate, nearly all coloured, some hand-
finished; later unlettered binder’s cloth.  Some plates in the first volume shorter and a few 
remargined, two plates bound into gutter, a few early plates waterstained or foxed, but 
generally clean.   $1000-1500

796 MACGILLIVRAY, John.  Narrative of the voyage of H.M.S. Rattlesnake, 
commanded by the late Captain Owen Stanley . . . during the years 1846-50, 
including discoveries and surveys in New Guinea, the Louisiade Archipelago, etc.  
To which is added the account of Mr. Kennedy’s expedition for the exploration 
of Cape York Peninsula.  London, 1852.  Two volumes octavo, folding engraved map 
(backed), 13 lithographed plates, some tinted, after T.H. Huxley and others; modern half 
calf.  Waterstain on the plates in the second volume.
The copy of the author’s younger brother, and fellow naturalist, Paul Macgillivray, 
with his signature (cropped) at the head of the first title; and subsequently in the 
collection of Baldwin Spencer, with his signature added in pencil.      
  $800-1000

797 MARSH, S.H.  Dr Leichhardt’s March, for the harp, composed on the 
successful termination of his expedition, after having traversed a distance of 
nearly 3000 miles through a portion of Australia hitherto untrodden by civilized 
man, by his friend, S.H. Marsh.  London, [1846].  Large quarto, lithographed title 
with vignette illustration of the exploring party + 6 pages of printed music; disbound.
Very rare.  The words on the title ‘For the harp’ have been cancelled by an 
overslip, now partly removed, with the words ‘For the piano’ – no doubt in an 
attempt by the publishers to broaden their market.   $3000-4000

798 [MATRA, James, attributed].  A journal of a voyage round the world in His 
Majesty’s Ship Endeavour in the years 1768, 1769, 1770, and 1771. London, 1771.  
Quarto; contemporary quarter calf, spine panelled with red label, marbled boards (rubbed, 
spine chipped at head and foot, papering a little deficient, but still very presentable).
A fine, large copy of the first published account of Cook’s first voyage, now 
rarely found, as here, in a contemporary binding.  As usual the separately printed 
dedication leaf is not present, having been quickly withdrawn.  
  $15,000-20,000
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799 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone.  Three expeditions into the interior of 
eastern Australia; with descriptions of the recently explored regions of Australia 
Felix, and of the present colony of New South Wales.  Second edition, carefully 
revised.  London, 1839.  Two volumes octavo, folding engraved map coloured in outline, 
in endpocket, 2 other engraved maps (one coloured) and 49 lithographed plates (some 
coloured); largely unopened in the original gilt-decorated cloth (spines darkened).  Some 
foxing on the plates and maps as usual, the large map slightly stained and wearing a little 
along the folds, but a very good set, from the Phillipps collection, with the inked press 
mark on the front pastedowns.  $1000-1500  

800 MITCHELL, Thomas Livingstone.  Journal of an expedition into the 
interior of tropical Australia in search of a route from Sydney to the Gulf 
of Carpentaria.  London, 1848.  Octavo, 7 engraved maps (4 folding), 10 tinted 
lithographed plates and one wood-engraved plate, text illustrations; slightly later half calf, 
spine fully gilt, moiré cloth boards.
A fine copy, with the signature of Sir George Grey on the frontispiece recto: 
not, alas, the Australian explorer and colonial governor, but his contemporary, 
Sir George Grey, Bt., the British Whig politician.   $1200-1500

Lot 798
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801 [OGILVIE-GRANT, W.R., editor].  Reports on the collections made 
by the British Ornithologists’ Union Expedition in Dutch New Guinea, 
1910-13.  London, 1916.  Two volumes thick large quarto, 2 double-page coloured 
maps and 41 plates (15 coloured); blue morocco, spines panelled with raised bands, top 
edges gilt, retaining the original printed wrappers, by Sangorski and Sutcliffe.  Fine.
Edition limited to 150 numbered sets.  The plates include 8 of birds in colour, 
by Gronvold, and 8 of artefacts.    $2000-2500

802 OS, P. van.  Reis naar Nieuw-Zuid-Wallis.  Uit het dagbook van een 
scheepsdoctor.  Voor de jeugd bewerkt.  Sneek [Netherlands, circa 1852].  Octavo, 
with 4 lithographed plates; original gilt-decorated cloth (a little worn).  Some foxing. 
A rare children’s book, recounting the adventures of a ship’s doctor in Australia.  
Ferguson 13661 and Muir 5549, both locating only the National Library copy.  
     $800-1000

Lot 802
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803 OXLEY, John.  Journals of two expeditions into the interior of New 
South Wales.  London, 1820.  Quarto, 3 folding engraved maps, folding etched plate, 
5 aquatint plates (2 hand-coloured) and 2 folding tables; contemporary half calf (front 
joint cracking).  A little foxing, a very good, large copy.    $3000-4000

804 [PERON, François and FREYCINET, Louis de.  Voyage de découvertes 
aux Terres Australes . . . pendant les années 1800, 1801, 1802, 1803 et 1804.  
Paris, 1824].  Atlas volume only, large quarto, with 8 charts (one folding) and a plan of 
Sydney, 55 finely engraved plates (27 coloured, 2 folding) and 2 engraved leaves of music; 
worn contemporary half roan.  Lacking the engraved title, some foxing and marginal 
staining, ink stain on plate 11, a few slight tears.
The full complement of plates and charts from the second edition, to which 
25 plates were added, including a further 5 fine portraits of named Aboriginals 
after Nicolas-Martin Petit (making a total of 14).   $6000-8000
See illustration from this and the following lot on back cover

805 PERON, François and FREYCINET, Louis de, Voyage de découvertes 
aux Terres Australes, another copy of the atlas to the second edition, with 8 charts, 
50 plates (of 55, 24 coloured), 2 engraved leaves of music and engraved title with 
medallion illustration; uncut and unbound as issued in original printed boards (worn, 
spine wanting), card box.  Some foxing, plate 10 smaller and supplied.
Lacking the plan of Sydney and 5 plates, including the two Sydney views.     
  $4000-5000

806 PHILLIP, Arthur.  The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, with an 
account of the establishment of the colonies of Port Jackson & Norfolk Island.  
London, 1789.  Quarto, frontispiece portrait, engraved title with vignette, 6 folding 
charts and 48 plates; modern morocco, spine panelled with gilt ship ornaments, bound 
without the terminal advertisement leaf as often.  Plates a little foxed with occasional 
offsetting to text, slight worm-hole at top edge of last few leaves.
First edition, a very good copy, well bound.   $3000-4000

807 PHILLIP, Arthur, The voyage of Governor Phillip to Botany Bay, another 
copy of the first edition, in contemporary tree calf (rubbed, labels replaced), spine gilt 
with anchor ornaments, repeated in the corners within a foliate border.  Some staining 
throughout.    $1500-2000
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808 PICKERING, Charles, photographer.  Photographs of public and other 
buildings, &c., taken by authority of the Government of New South Wales, at 
the request of the Secretary of State for the Colonies.  The photographs were 
taken by Mr. Charles Pickering, under the direction of James Barnet, Esq., 
Colonial Architect.  Sydney, Government Printer, 1872.
Large oblong folio (45 x 56 centimetres) pp. [viii] (title, contents, 2 pp. of descriptive  text 
and sub-title), frontispiece (photographic print of an engraved view of Sydney in 1803) 
and 166 mounted albumen prints, each 23 x 27 centimetres with hand-lettered caption 
below, within gilt rules; original black morocco, the front board gilt-lettered, gilt edges 
(joints skilfully repaired).  In excellent state, the photographs fresh and with little fading.
sydney in 1870: the definitive photographic portrait

A marvellous record of mid-Victorian Sydney, including a nine-part panoramic 
sequence of the harbour and a comprehensive coverage of notable buildings.  
Artfully composed, often with figures in the foreground, the photographs 
depict the various public buildings, the churches, schools, clubs, banks, hotels, 
newspaper offices, shops and warehouses, the university and its colleges, hospitals, 
military barracks, jails, bridges, and the new Exhibition Building, as well as the 
public gardens and shipping in the harbour. 
The series was commissioned by the New South Wales Government to 
promote the flourishing colony overseas; they were first shown at the London 
International Exhibition of 1871, and issued in this album form the following 
year, with some introductory letterpress.  Very few copies of this remarkably 
extensive work can have been produced: we have been able to trace only two 
other examples, both in the State Library of New South Wales, one of them 
imperfect.  Not in Ferguson or Holden, Photography in colonial Australia.  
Spruson, History of the Government Printing Office, Sydney, 1916, notes that the 
British Secretary of State ‘requested the N.S.W. colonial government to record 
the city, so an amount of £298 was provided in the Budget estimates for the year 
ending 1870 for the cost of photographing public buildings, etc.’ The Sydney 
Daily Mail of 27 April 1872 commented that ‘from these photographs persons 
at a distance will be able to form a correct idea of the more prominent portions 
of the city and qualities of the buildings. A publication of this kind, beneficial 
to the interests of the colony [will] remove erroneous impressions and give 
a fair idea of Sydney as a place for residence. Most of the pictures are beautiful 
specimens of photographic art’.      $30,000-40,000     
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Lot 808
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809 THE POLITICIAN’S DICTIONARY; or a summary of political 
knowledge. London, 1775.  Two volumes octavo; uncut in original boards (stained, 
backstrip of the first volume deficient).  Occasional marginal staining, one gathering more 
affected, but in good original condition, uncut and unpressed.
Including a long and interesting article on the Southern Continent (volume 2, 
pp. 227-61), with a proposal for settlement of Van Diemen’s Land.  Rare: the 
only example in auction records for the past thirty years is the Longueville set 
(the second volume in second edition), sold by Sotheby’s in 1992.      
  $2000-3000

810 PRIESTLEY, Raymond.  With Scott: the silver lining.  London, 1916.  
Thick octavo, with 2 folding maps, numerous plates, and text illustrations and maps; 
original decorated cloth in dustjacket (its front joint splitting, with minute loss at ends, 
a few small chips at head and front of spine).  The rough-trimmed fore-edge slightly 
foxed.
A fine, fresh copy in the rare jacket.  The issue including the preface, which was 
at first inadvertently omitted.    $3000-4000

811 QUEENSLAND PHOTOGRAPHS.  Collection of 28 views of Queensland, 
silver gelatin prints, circa 1896 (one dated January, 1896): all but five about 37 x 27 
centimetres, the others about 22 x 27 centimetres.  Removed from an album, with paper 
residue on the versos, but in excellent state.
A fine group, including large views of Gladstone, Toowoomba and Southport, 
and of railway stations and bridges.  With pencilled descriptions on the versos.  
  $2000-2500

812 SHILLIBEER, Lieut. John.  A narrative of the Briton’s voyage, to Pitcairn’s 
Island.  Taunton, 1817.  Octavo,12 plates etched by the author (one in sepia, 2 folding), 
errata leaf and author’s advertisement leaf; uncut in original boards neatly rebacked 
retaining most of the printed label.  A little foxing.
A very good, uncut copy of the rare original edition.  $3000-4000
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813 [SOUTH AUSTRALIA].  Report of the speeches delivered at a dinner 
to Capt. John Hindmarsh, R.N., on his appointment as Governor of South 
Australia.  To which is appended an answer to an article in the forty-ninth 
number of the Westminster Review, by C. Mann, Esq.  London, 1835.  Octavo, 
pp. 44; late nineteenth-century morocco, gilt edges, for the South Australian pastoralist 
John Bagot, with his bookplate.
Rare.  Charles Mann’s defence of the proposed colonization scheme occupies 
pp. 20-44; he was to become South Australia’s first advocate-general.  Some 
informed pencilled annotations are almost certainly in the hand of the barrister 
Henry Walter Parker, author of The rise, progress and present state of Van Diemen’s 
Land, 1833, who was appointed judge in the colony, but ultimately did not take 
up the position.  John Bagot has added a biographical note on him at the end, 
and his name is underlined in the list of those present at the dinner.     
  $1500-2000

814 SOUTH AUSTRALIAN GAZETTE AND COLONIAL REGISTER.  
Vol. 1 number 2, Adelaide, Saturday, June 3, 1837.  Folio, pp. [6] printed in four 
columns; unbound as issued.  The vertical fold of the first leaf a little holed, just slightly 
affecting the printed surface on the verso, in very good, crisp state.    
The first newspaper printed in South Australia, very rare – considerably more 
so than the London printing of the first number.  G.H. Pitt, in his The Press in 
South Australia, 1836-1850, suggests a printing of about 100 copies, of which 
no more than a handful can have survived. 
The contents are of great interest, including the proclamations issued by the 
Governor from December 1836 to May 1837; an account of his arrival and 
installation; a record of the first land sale, with the names of the buyers and 
prices; and the inaugural address by the Chief Justice, referring at some length 
to relations with the Aborigines.    $5000-6000

815 SPENCER, W. Baldwin, editor.  Report on the work of the Horn Scientific 
Expedition to Central Australia.  London and Melbourne, 1896.  Four volumes 
in three, quarto, large folding map (linen-backed, in endpocket) and 69 plates (some 
coloured, some folding), text map and illustrations; contemporary half plum morocco, top 
edges gilt.  A little foxing.
A handsome set, with, loosely enclosed, the rare prospectus, 4 pages (foxed 
and with closed tears); W.A. Horn’s poem The call of the bush, [London, 1912], 
2 pages; and a large gilt-bordered Christmas card for 1896 from Clarke and Co. 
of Adelaide, with illustrations of the Broken Hill Proprietary and Great Boulder 
mines.    $4000-5000
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816 STUART, John McDouall.  Exploration of the interior.  Diary of J. M. 
Stuart, Esq., from March 2 to September 3, 1860.  [Adelaide, 1860].  Octavo, drop 
title, pp. 16 double column; disbound.  Fine.
Stuart reaches the Centre

Very rare.  The first separate publication of Stuart’s journal of his momentous 
fourth expedition, on which he reached and named the McDonnell Ranges 
and the Finke River.  With a rhapsodical introduction by the editor: ‘His journal 
– rude and unadorned as it is – is after all one of the most extraordinary – some 
would say incredible – productions ever penned . . . which entitles it to rank 
with the greatest works of travel – and which will immortalize the name of the 
author . . . We need not remind the intelligent reader of the various attempts that 
for many long years past have been made to cross the Australian mainland, or, as 
it has been termed “to solve the puzzle of the interior” . . . All these expeditions 
have failed . . . No one could say whether the centre of Australia was a salt sea, 
or fresh lake, or a desert of eternal sand, or a fruitful and populous country of 
hills, valleys and rivers.  But our old maps must be thrown away, and a new map 
be prepared.  Stuart has solved the problem; he has penetrated to the centre’.       
  $15,000-20,000

Lot 816
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817 STURT, Charles.  Narrative of an expedition into central Australia during 
the years 1844, 5 and 6.  London, 1849.  Two volumes octavo, folding engraved map, 
10 engraved plates and 6 hand-coloured or tinted lithographed plates; later half vellum, 
spines panelled with gilt ornaments and olive leather labels.  Some foxing, bindings a little 
stained.        $600-800

818 STURT, Charles.  Two expeditions into southern Australia during the 
years 1828, 1829, 1830 and 1831.  Second edition.  London, 1834.  Two volumes 
octavo, large folding engraved map and one other engraved map, 13 lithographed plates 
(4 coloured); original cloth (a little marked).  The large map a little torn and repaired, and 
with some early inked additions, uncoloured plates foxed, two leaves in the second volume 
slightly damaged from adhesion.        $400-600

819 SWEET, Robert.  Flora Australasica; or a selection of handsome or curious 
plants, natives of New Holland and the South Sea Islands; containing coloured 
figures and descriptions of some of the choicest species most proper for the 
conservatory or greenhouse.  London, 1827-28.  Octavo, with 56 hand-coloured 
engraved plates; later half green calf (spine mellowed).  A little foxing, very slightly 
affecting a few plates only.
A nice copy of the original issue, with the plates watermarked 1826 or 1827 
and the text 1825.    $3000-4000

820 TASMAN, Abel Janszoon.  Journal of his discovery of Van Diemen’s 
Land and New Zealand in 1642.  With documents relating to the exploration 
of Australia in 1644.  Amsterdam, 1898.  Folio, photolithographed facsimile of the 
original illustrated manuscript (a few illustrations hand-coloured) and English translation, 
with 4 folding facsimiles of early charts and a folding isogonic map, all in endpocket, errata 
slip; original quarter vellum (a little worn and dusty) with printed label.  Some foxing.   
   $1000-1500

821 TENCH, Watkin.  A complete account of the settlement at Port Jackson, 
in New South Wales.  London, 1793.  Quarto, with a folding map; modern calf.  Title 
laid down and deficient at bottom edge, map laid down and stamped, outer margin of first 
few leaves strengthened, defect in B2  affecting a few words.    $2500-3000

822  TUCKEY, J. H.  An account of a voyage to establish a colony at Port Philip 
[sic] in Bass’s Strait on the south coast of New South Wales, in His Majesty’s 
Ship Calcutta, in the years 1802-3-4.  London, 1805.  Octavo; green morocco by 
Sangorski and Sutcliffe (spine sunned), without the half-title.
Bound with four issues of the Mirror of literature, amusement and instruction for 
1836, one of which includes an account of William Buckley; and two issues 
of the Scots Magazine from 1801 and 1817, the second including a memoir of 
Tuckey.  $2000-3000
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823 TURNBULL, John.  A voyage round the world in the years 1801, 1802, 
1803, and 1804; in which the author visited the principal islands in the Pacific 
Ocean and the English settlements of Port Jackson and Norfolk Island.  London, 
1805.  Three volumes duodecimo; contemporary calf neatly rebacked.  Scattered foxing.
First edition of the first work to describe New South Wales from a commercial 
point of view.         $600-800

824 TURNBULL, John.  A voyage round the world in the years 1800, 1801, 
1802, 1803, and 1804.  London, 1813.  Quarto, contemporary gilt calf rebacked 
retaining the spine (a little defective), with the half-title.  Occasional foxing.  
Second edition, enlarged, including a ‘Narrative of the proceedings of 
the Geographe and Naturaliste, sent on a voyage of discovery by the French 
Government in 1800’.      $800-1000

Lot 826 (part)
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825 [VAIRASSE D’ALLAIS, Denis].  Istoria de i Sevarambi, popoli che 
abitano una parte del terzo continente comunemente detto la Terra Australe.  
Venice, 1730.  Small octavo, pp. 376; uncut in later quarter calf.  Some foxing.
A rare edition: no copy traced in Australian libraries.      $800-1000

826 VAN DIEMEN’S LAND COMPANY.  [In manuscript:]  Report made to 
the first yearly general meeting of the Van Diemen’s Land Company, held at the 
Company’s Office [London], the 7th March 1826.  Pp. [42], endorsed as a correct 
copy by the Clerk of the Company, James Ewen.
With,
VAN DIEMEN’S LAND COMPANY.  Report made at the second [–fifteenth] 
yearly general meeting.  London, 1827-40.  The fourteen reports, in all 318 pages, 
with a folding hand-coloured map in the third report, showing the tracks of the Company’s 
explorers, and a folding hand-coloured map and 2 engraved views in the seventh report.
With,
VAN DIEMEN’S LAND COMPANY.  By-laws . . . 1827.  [London, 1827].  
Pp. 16.
With,
[JORGENSON, Jorgen].  History of the origin, rise and progress of the Van 
Diemen’s Land Company.  London, 1829.  Pp. iv, 70.
With,
[BISCHOFF, James].  Proposals for the encouragement of emigrants as tenants 
to the Van Diemen’s Land Company.  London, 1833.  Pp. [iv], 36.
Seventeen pamphlets and a manuscript in one volume, octavo; half calf, the third to eighth 
reports bound without half-titles (the others issued without them).  Final two leaves of 
the fifteenth report a little stained in the gutter.
An important series, almost certainly deriving from one of the directors of the 
Company.  The initial report, which was circulated only in manuscript, is a great 
rarity, and the earliest printed reports are also rare.  The third, running to 88 
pages, with a notable  map, contains the exploration reports of the Company’s 
surveyors, Jorgen Jorgenson, Henry Hellyer, Joseph Fossey, Stephen Adey and 
Alexander Goldie.  Jorgenson’s History is rare as well, and much prized, being 
largely devoted to accounts of these explorations.  Bischoff ’s Proposals was 
withdrawn by the Company following severe criticism of his over-optimistic 
account of the opportunities that existed for settlers.
The map of the ‘North West Quarter of Van Diemen’s Land’, which is present 
with the seventh report (1832) is not recorded here by Ferguson, but included 
by him with the eighth (1833).  Nor does he record the two engraved views 
in the seventh report, which are also found in Bischoff ’s Sketch of the history of 
Van Diemen’s Land (1832).  Wantrup awards an entry in his checklist both to 
Jorgenson’s History (item 147) and the third Report (item 146), of which he 
notes that he has not discovered any sale record.         $25,000-30,000
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827 VICTORIA, Board for the Protection of the Aborigines.  First [-fifty-first] 
Report.  Melbourne, 1861-1925.  Fifty-one Victorian Parliamentary Papers, small 
folio; in one volume, binder’s cloth.  A little foxing.
All published: rarely found complete.    $1000-1500

828 WARBURTON, Peter Egerton.  Journey across the interior of Australia.  
London, 1875.  Octavo, folding coloured route map (very slightly torn at the hinge) and 
9 wood-engraved plates; original gilt-pictorial cloth (a little flecked).  A very good copy.   
     $800-1000

829 WEBSTER, John.  The last cruise of ‘The Wanderer’.  Sydney, [1863].  
Octavo, with mounted photograph as frontispiece; original gilt-decorated cloth, gilt edges.  
Inscribed by the author to Salvador Morhange, Belgian consul in Sydney, his neat 
signature on the title.
Benjamin Boyd’s doomed voyage from San Francisco in 1851: he was killed by 
Solomon Islanders and his yacht was wrecked off Port Macquarie, New South 
Wales.  A very good, presentation copy of the issue with an added frontispiece, 
a photograph of Oswald Brierly’s painting of The Wanderer.  See Ferguson 18286 
(misdated to 1858).  $1000-1500

830 WELBE, John.  Captain John Welbe’s proposals for establishing a company 
by the name of the London Adventurers for carrying on a trade to (and settling 
colonies in) Terra Australis, and working and improving the gold and silver 
mines which there abound.  [London], E.A. P[etherick], 1888.  Broadside on thin 
card, 25 x 15 centimetres.
Reprinted from the extremely rare original of circa 1720; and also a rarity.       
       $400-600

831 [WESTGARTH, William.  Commercial and statistical report on the 
Colony of Port Phillip, New South Wales.  Melbourne, 1844].  Quarto, pp. 18, 
folding table and lithographed plate of the Union Bank of Australia, Melbourne; disbound, 
lacking the title-wrappers.  Slight marginal defect in the plate.
Very rare.  $1500-2000

832 [WESTGARTH, William, Commercial and statistical report on the 
Colony of Port Phillip], another copy, also lacking the title-wrappers, the plate laid 
down, discreet repair to first two leaves, without loss.
The emergence of these two copies, from an old South Australian collection, 
confirms that the plate was issued with the work, as called for by Ferguson.  
   $1000-1200
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833 [WESTGARTH, William].  A report on the condition, capabilities and 
prospects of the Australian Aborigines.  Melbourne, 1846.  Octavo, pp. [vi], 
40 folding table; bound without the wrappers in half calf.  Imprint shaved from last leaf.  
E.M. Curr’s copy, the author’s name added to the title in his hand.  
Rare.  Ferguson 4442, recording an errata slip not present here.    $1200-1500

834 WHITE, John.  Journal of a voyage to New South Wales.  London, 1790.  
Quarto, engraved title with vignette and 65 hand-coloured engraved plates on wove 
paper; contemporary calf (rebacked, hinges strengthened), sides with wide ornamental 
gilt and blind-stamped borders enclosing blind-stamped lozenge.  Most plates and the 
preliminaries foxed, a little offsetting, one plate bound upside-down.  $4000-5000

835 WHITE, John, Journal of a voyage to New South Wales, another copy, the 
uncoloured issue, in modern half calf.  Some foxing.    $2000-2500

836 WILSON, Thomas Braidwood.  Narrative of a voyage round the world; 
comprehending an account of the wreck of the Ship Governor Ready in Torres 
Straits; a description of the British settlements on the coasts of New Holland, 
more particularly Raffles Bay, Melville Island, Swan River, and King George’s 
Sound; also the manners and customs of the Aboriginal tribes. London, 1835. 
Octavo, folding map, 3 lithographed plates, errata leaf; original cloth (rebacked with the 
spine mounted).  Plates foxed as usual, short sealed tear in the map.   $1000-1500



 
 

 
                                       


